
















































































































convenient that 

Conesus watershed: 

the 

A 

Hemlock Lake watershed borders the 

simultaneous nutrient loading study 

between the two watersheds might again show a direct 

relationship between nutrient loading and percent cropland. 

Do runoff control strategies work? A watershed (eg. 

Hanna's Creek or Long Point Gully) could be used to measure 

the viability of runoff detention ponds, etc, in one area 

of the watershed, with another area used as a control. 

Does the northern part of the Conesus Lake watershed really 

contribute more nutrients than the southern end? This 

study analyzed 72% of the total watershed area, yet a large 

portion of the watershed was not included in this study. 

Much of this area is in the southwest corner of the 

watershed and contains a high percentage of cropland. Is 

this area similar to the Hanna's and Long Point watersheds, 

which also are on the western side of the lake? As so 

often occurs, this analysis appears to be raising as many 

or more questions than it answers. 
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Table 1. Sampling dates, Conesus Lake and eight tributaries. 

4/09/85 6/18/85 8/27/85 11/05/85 1/30/86 
4/23/85 7/01/85 9/10/85 11/19/85 2/27/86 
5/07/85 7/16/85 9/24/85 12/04/85 3/13/86 
5/21/85 7/30/85 10J08f85 12/20/85 3/20/86 
6f03f85 8/13/85 10/22/85 1/19/86 3/27/86 
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Table 2. Methods and equipmentjprocE:dures employed for 
analysis of parameters. All methods are APHA (1985) approved. 

Parameter Method Equipment/Procedure 
--------- ------ --------------------

pH # 423 Beckman SS-2 pH meter 
alkalinity # 403 Beckman SS-2 pH meter 
dissolved oxygen # 421b titration 
chloride # 407b titration 
sulfate # 426c Beckamn Model 24 Spec. 
calcium # 3lla P-E 3030 Atomic Absorption Spec. 
magnesium # 318a P-E 30:30 Atomic Absorption Spec. 
potassium # 322a P-E 30:30 Atomic Absorption Spec. 
sodium # 325a P-E 30:30 Atomic Absorption Spec. 
conductivity # 205 Thomas Model 275 Conduct. Meter 
turbidity # 214 Turner Nephelometer 
SRP # 424f Technic:::on Autoanalyzer 
nitratejnitrite # 418f Technicon Autoanalyzer 
total solids # 209a dried cat 103-105 °c 
fixed solids # 209d ignited at 550°C 
volatile solids # 209d ignited at 550°C 
suspended solids # 209c dried at 103-105°C 
dissolved solids # 209d dried at 103-105°C 
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Table 3. Correlation of discharge (ems) between Conesus Lake 
tributaries (y) and Little Tonawanda Creek at Linden (x). 
Measurements were taken in the middle of each channel on 
24 sampling dates. 

Tributary ( r2) Equation 
--------- ----------- --------
Long Point Gully 0.787 y = 0.157x - 0.0167 
Hanna's Creek 0.911 y = 0.223x - 0 .. 0544 
Wilkins Creek 0.911 y 0.163x + 0.0069 
Densmore Creek 0.922 y = 0 .. 106x + 0.0134 
North Gully 0 .. 975 y = 0.131x + 0.0482 
North McMillan 0 .. 959 y = 0.400x + 0.0858 
South McMillan 0 .. 874 y = 0.288x + 0.0626 
Inlet 0.803 y = 0.315x + 0.3150 
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Table 4. Monthly precipitation at Hemlock Lake 
meteorological station, April 1985 - March 1986. 
Data courtesy of the City of Rochester Water Bureau. 

Total Percent 
Precipitation of 

Month (centimeters) Total 
------- ------------- -------
April 2 .. 67 3.1 
May 6 .. 30 7 .. 4 
June 12.57 14 .. 8 
July 5 .. 16 6 .. 1 
August 5 .. 44 6 .. 4 
September 7(042 8 .. 7 
October 9 .. 19 10 .. 8 
November 17 .. 07 20.1 
December 4 .. 19 4 .. 9 
January 5 .. 44 6 .. 4 
February 5 .. 21 6 .. 1 
March 4 .. 47 5 .. 3 

----- -----
Annual 85 .. 12 100 .. 0 
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Table 5. Runoff of water in cubic meters for monitored 
Conesus Lake watersheds. Included is a comparison of growing 
season and non-growing season runoff. Percentages of total 
are in parentheses. Southern streams include the Conesus 
Inlet, North and South McMillan Creeks. Northern streams 
include Long Point Gully, Hanna's, Wilkins and Densmore 
Creeks and North Gully. Northern streams are denoted by * 

Annual Apr - Oct Nov - Mar 
(m3) (m3) (m3) 

Tributary (X 1,000,000) (X 1,000,000) (X 1,000,000) 
--------- ------------- ------------ ------------
Long Point Gully* 3.90 (6.0) 0 .. 36 ( 2. 4) 3.54 ( 7 .1) 
Hanna's Creek* 4.95 ( 7. 7) 0 .. 36 ( 2. 4) 4.60 ( 9. 3) 
Wilkins Creek* 4.68 ( 7. 3) 0.72 ( 4. 8) 3.96 ( 8. 0) 
Densmore Creek* 3.32 (5 .. 1) 0 .. 60 (4.0) 2.72 ( 5 .. 5) 
North Gully* 5.07 ( 7" 8) 1.,30 ( 8. 6) 3.77 ( 7. 6) 
North McMillan 13.59 (21.0) 2 .. 98 (19.9) 10.61 (21.4) 
South McMillan 9.81 (15 .. 2) 2.04 (13.6) 7.77 (15.7) 
Inlet 19.21 (29.8) 6 .. 64 (44.3) 12.57 (25.4) 

Total 64.54 15.00 49.54 

Southern streams 42 .. 618 (66.0) 11.66 (77.8) 30.96 (62.5) 
Northern Streams 21.917 (34.0) 3.34 (22.2) 18.58 (37.5) 
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Table 6. Runoff of water in cubic mE3ters per hectare for 
monitored Conesus Lake watersheds. Included is a comparison 
of growing and non-growing season runoff. Percentage of the 
total is in parenthesis. Northern Streams denoted by * . 

Tributary 

Long Point Gully* 
Hanna's Creek* 
Wilkins Creek* 
Densmore Creek* 
North Gully* 
North McMillan 
South Mcmillan 
Inlet 

Annual 
(m3 jha) 

(X 1,000) 

7.39 (15.0) 
7.28 (14.8) 
7.13 (14.5) 
5.18 (10.5) 
7.10 (14.4) 
6.83 (13 .. 9) 
3.71 (7.5) 
4.64 (9.4) 

Total 49.26 

Southern streams 15.18 (30.8) 
Northern Streams 34.08 (69.2) 
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Apr - Oct 
(m3 jha) 

(X 1,000) 

0.68 (7.6) 
0.52 (5.8) 
1.10 (12.3) 
0.94 (10.5) 
1.82 (20.4) 
1.50 (16.9) 
0.77 (8.7) 
1.60 (17.9) 

8.94 

3.87 (43.3) 
5.06 (56.67) 

Nov - Mar 
(m3 jha) 

(X 1,000) 

6.70 (16 .. 6} 
6.75 (16.7) 
6.03 (15.0) 
4.25 (10.5) 
5.29 (13.1) 
5 .. 33 (13.2) 
2.94 (7.3) 
3.03 (7.5) 

40.33 

11.31 (28.8) 
29.02 (71.2) 



Table 7. Relationship between output (cubic meters or kg) 
and area (ha) as percentages of the total for the monitored 
watersheds, expressed as Log10 %output 1 %area. Modified 
from Likens (1974b). Northern Streams denoted by* . 

SCALE: +1 INDICATES OUTPUT 10 TIMES GREATER THAN EXPECTED 
0 INDICATES A 1:1 RELATIONSHIP 

-1 INDICATES OUTPUT 10 TIMES LESS THAN EXPECTED 

Tributary Water SRP Nitrate Total Solids 

Long Point Gully* 0.138 0 .. 630 0 .. 727 0.381 
Hanna's Creek* 0.131 0 .. 587 0 .. 472 0.303 
Wilkins Creek* 0.122 0.178 0 .. 197 0.303 
Densmore Creek* -0.016 -0.058 0.050 0 .. 129 
North Gully* 0.121 0 .. 306 0.262 0.244 
North McMillan 0.104 -0.152 0 .. 009 0 .. 105 
South McMillan -0.161 -0 .. 461 -0.389 -0.264 
Inlet -0.065· -0 .. 360 -0.618 -0.327 

Southern Streams -0.045 -0 .. 328 -0.329 -0.171 
Northern Streams 0.102 0 .. 388 0 .. 389 0.275 



Table a. Monthly and annual soluble reactive phosphorus 
loadings (kg), combined from the eight monitored Conesus 
Lake tributaries, ranked by month, with percent of total 
and running total. 

Combined Percent Running Total 
Month SRP Load of Total of Monthly 

(kg) Load Percents 
--------- -------- -------------

November 996 40 .. 7 
March 767 31 .. 4 72.1 
February 195 8 .. 0 80 .. 1 
January 140 5 .. 7 85 .. 8 
December 84 3.4 89.2 
October 64 2 .. 6 91.9 
September 48 2.0 93.8 
May 48 2 .. 0 95 .. 8 
April 37 1 .. 5 97 .. 3 
June 36 1 .. 5 98 .. 8 
July 19 0.8 99.6 
August 10 0.4 100.0 

----- -----
Annual 2,444 100.0 
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Table 9. s~alected morphometric and hydrographic data for 
Conesus Lak4a (modified from Forest et al 1978 and Kuiper 1986)e 

Total Drainage area (including lake surface) 
Lake Surface area 
Drainage Ar4ea excluding lake surface 
Volume 
Maximum dep·th 
Mean depth 
Maximum lenc;Jth 
Maximum wid·th 
Mean width 
Length of shoreline 
Elevation 
Hydraulic retention time 
Watershed gradient 
Drainage pattern 

First order streams 
Second order streams 
Third order streams 
Fourth order streams 
Drainage density 

including first order streams 
excluding first order streams 

Bifurcation ratio 
Land use percentages 

cropland 
woodland 
pasture 

idle 
other 
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180.5 km2 
12.9 km2 
167.6 km2 
156,800,000 m3 
20.2 m 
11.5 m 
12.6 km 
1.34 km 
1.06 km 
29.6 km 
249.3 m 
3.2 years 
- 91 ftjmile 
Mostly dendritic, 

some parallel 
140 
23 
4 
1 

2.4 channelsjmi 
0.4 channelsjmi 
6,6,4 

46% 
37% 
2.1% 
7.2% 
10.7% 



Table 10. Soluble reactive phosphorus loading (kg) for the 
eight monitored Conesus Lake watersheds. Included is a 
comparison of growing and non-growing season loads. 
Percentage of total is in parenthesis. Northern streams 
denoted by * • 

Tributary Annual Apr - Oct Nov - Mar 
--------- ------------ ---------- ------------

(kg) (kg) (kg) 

Long Point Gully* 458.6 (18.8) 10.7 ( 4 .1) 448.0 (20.5) 
Hanna's Creek* 535.4 (21.9 10.8 ( 4 .1) 524.6 (24.0) 
Wilkins Creek* 201.6 ( 8. 2) 23.0 ( 8. 7) 178.6 ( 8. 2) 
Densmore Creek* 114.2 ( 4. 7) 9.9 ( 3 0 7) 104.3 ( 4 . 8 ) 
North Gully* 294.1 (12.0) 30.8 (11.7) 263.4 (12.1) 
North McMillan 285.7 (11.7) 16.3 ( 6" 2) 269.4 (12.3) 
South Mcmillan 186.2 (7.6) 21.8 ( 8 0 3) 164.4 ( 7. 5) 
Inlet 368.1 (15.1) 139.5 (53.1) 228.6 (10.5) 

Total 2,444.4 262.8 2,181.3 

Southern streams 840.0 (34.4) 177.7 (67.6) 662.4 (30.4) 
Northern Streams 1,604.4 (65.6) 85.1 (32.4) 1,518.9 (69.6) 
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Table 11. The number of days of each streams highest 
loadings during which 75% of their total soluble reactive 
phosphorus (SRP) and nitrate-nitrogen loading occurred. 
Northern streams denoted by * 

# of Days # of Days 
Tributary SRP Nitrate-N 
---------- --------- ---------
Long Point Gully* 21 57 
Hanna's Creek* 21 33 
Wilkins Creek* 44 64 
Densmore Creek* 38 71 
North Gully* 48 83 
North McMillan 29 80 
South McMillan 47 67 
Inlet 114 80 

--------- --------~ ---------
Mean 45 67 
Std Dev 28 15 
Variance 779 234 
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Table 12. Relationship between output of nutrients (kg) and 
water (m3) as percentages of the total for the monitored 
streams, expressed as Log10 %nutrient output 1 %water output. 
Modified from Likens (1978b). Northern streams denoted by* 

SCALE: +1 INDICATES OUTPUT 10 TIMES GREATER THAN EXPECTED 
0 INDICATES A 1:1 RELATIONSHIP 

-1 INDICATES OUTPUT 10 TIMES LESS THAN EXPECTED 

Tributary 

Long Point Gully* 
Hanna's Creek* 
Wilkins Cre1ek* 
Densmore Cr1eek* 
North Gully~* 
North McMillan 
South McMillan 
Inlet 

Southern Streams 
Northern Streams 

SRP 

0.492 
0.456 
0.055 

-0.042 
0.186 

-0.256 
-0.300 
-0.296 

-0.284 
0.286 

Nitrate Total 

0 .. 589 
0.341 
0.075 
0 .. 066 
0 .. 141 

-0 .. 094 
-0 .. 228 
-0 .. 553 

-0.285 
0.287 
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Solids 

0.244 
0.172 
0.181 
0.146 
0·.,123 
0.002 

-0.103 
-0.262 

-0.126 
0.173 



Table 13. Soluble reactive phosphorus loading per hectare 
(kgjha) for the eight monitored Conesus Lake watersheds. 
Included is a comparison of growing and non-growing season 
loads. Percentage of total is in parenthesise Northern 
streams denoted by * . 

Annual Apr - Oct Nov - Mar 
Tributary (kgjha) (kgjha) (kgjha) 
--------- ----------- --------=--- ------------
Long Point Gully* 0.87 (30.4) 0 .. 02 (11 .. 2) 0.85 (31.7) 
Hanna's Creek* 0.79 (27.5) 0 .. 02 ( 8 "9) 0 .. 77 (28.8) 
Wilkins Creek* 0.31 (10.7) 0 .. 03 (19 .. 5) 0.27 (10.2) 
Densmore Creek* 0.18 (6.2) 0.02 ( 8 D 6) 0 .. 16 (6.1) 
North Gully* 0.41 (14.4) Oe04 (24 .. 0) 0.37 (13 .. 8) 
North McMillan 0.14 (5.03) 0 .. 01 (4 .. 6) 0.14 ( 5 .1) 
South Mcmillan 0.07 ( 2. 5) 0 .. 01 ( 4. 6) 0.06 (2.3) 
Inlet 0.09 ( 3 .1) 0 .. 03 (18 .. 7) 0.06 (2 .. 1) 

------ (IBI----- ------
Total 2.86 0 .. 18 2.68 

Southern streams 302.9 (10.6) 50.1 (27 .. 9) 252.8 ( 9. 4) 
Northern Streams 2553.7 (89.4) 129 .. 7 (72 .. 1) 2424.0 (90.6) 
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Table 14. Combined nitrate-nitrogen loadings from the eight 
monitored Conesus Lake tributaries, ranked by month, with 
percent of total and running total. 

Combined Percent Running Total 
Nitrate-N Load of Total of Monthly 

Month (kg) Load Percents 
------ ------------- --------- --------
November 12,978 27.1 
March 10,117 21.1 48.2 
January 7,948 16 .. 6 64.8 
February 7,690 16 .. 1 80.9 
December 5,978 12.5 93.4 
April 1,691 3 .. 5 96.9 
May 488 1.0 98.0 
June 405 0 .. 8 98.8 
October 255 0.5 99.3 
July 193 0 .. 4 99.7 
September 106 0 .. 2 99.9 
August 21 o.o 99.9 

------ ___ _.,_ 

Annual 47,870 100.0 
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Table 15. Nitrate-N loading (kg) for the eight 
monitored Conesus Lake watersheds. Included is a 
comparison of growing and non-growing season loads. 
Percentages of total are in parentheses~ Northern 
streams denoted by * . 

Tributary 

Long Point Gully* 
Hanna's Creek* 
Wilkins Creek* 
Densmore Creek* 
North Gully* 
North McMillan 
South McMillan 
Inlet 

Total 

Southern Streams 
Northern Streams 

Annual 

(kg) 

11,221 (23.4) 
8,052 (16.8) 
4,125 (8.6) 
2,864 (6.0) 
5,196 (10.9) 
8,113 (16.9) 
4,310 (9.0) 
3,989 (8.3) 

47,870 

Apr - Oct 

(kg) 

659 ( 20.0) 
164 (5 .. 2) 
306 (9.,7) 
176 (5 .. 6) 
437 (13 .. 8) 
770 (24.4) 
352 (11.1) 
295 (9.3) 

3,159 

16,412 (34.3) 1,417 (44.9) 
31,459 (65.7) 1,742 (55.1) 
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Nov - Mar 

(kg) 

10,562 (23.6) 
7,888 (17.6) 
3,819 (8.5) 
2,688 (6.0) 
4,759 (10.6) 
7,343 (16.4) 
3,957 (8.9) 
3,694 (8.3) 

44,711 

14,994 {33.5) 
29,717 (66.5) 



Table 16. Nitrate-N loading (kgjha) for the eight 
monitored Conesus Lake watersheds. Included is a 
comparison of growing and non-growing season loads. 
Percentage of total is in parenthesis. Northern 
streams denoted by * . 

Annual Apr - Oct Nov - Mar 
Tributary (kgjha) (kgjha) (kgjha) 
--------- ----------- ----------- ------------
Long Point Gully* 21.3 (36.8) 1.25 (36.4) 20.02 (36.8) 
Hanna's Creek* 11.8 (20.5) 0 .. 24 ( 7. 0) 11o59 (21.3) 
Wilkins Creek* 6.3 (10.9) 0.47 (13.6) 5.82 (10.7) 
Densmore Creek* 4.5 ( 7. 7) 0.27 ( 8 "0) 4.20 ( 7. 7) 
North Gully* 7.3 (12.6) 0.61 (17.9) 6.68 {12.3) 
North McMillan 4.1 ( 7 .1) 0.39 {11.3) 3.69 (6.8) 
South Mcmillan 1.6 ( 2. 8) 0.13 ( 3. 9) 1.50 ( 2. 8) 
Inlet 1.0 ( 1. 7) 0.07 ( 2" 1) 0.89 (1.6) 

-----
Total 57.8 3.43 54.38 

Southern Streams 6.7 (11.5) 0.59 (17.2) 6.08 (11.2) 
Northern Streams 51.1 (88.5) 2.84 (82.8) 48.30 (88.8) 
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Table 17. Comparative drainage area and mean flow 
measurements for eight tributaries to Conesus Lake as 
determined in this study and USEPA (1974). Included is a 
comparison of each streams percentage of the study area versus 
their percentage of the entire Conesus Lake drainage area 
(excluding the lake). Northern streams denoted by* . 

Stream Area (ha) Area (ha) Ratio 
(USEPA 1974) 

Inlet and s. McMillan 6,786 7,433 0.91 
Inlet 4,143 
South McMillan 2,642 
North McMillan 1,990 2,020 0.99 
North Gully* 713 673 1.06 
Hanna's Creek* 681 699 0.97 
Wilkins Creek* 657 492 1.33 
Densmore Creek* 640 622 1.03 
Long Point Gully* 528 544 0.97 

------ _qla ____ 

SUM 11,994 12,483 0.96 

Stream Mean flow Mean flow Ratio 
(ems) (ems) 

(USEPA 1974) 
Inlet and s. McMillan 0.952 0.90 94.6 
Inlet 0.630 
South McMillan 0.322 
North McMillan 0.446 0 .. 250 56.1 
North Gully* 0.166 0.082 49.4 
Hanna's Creek* 0.162 0.084 51.7 
Wilkins Creek* 0 .. 154 0.062 40.4 
Densmore Creek* 0 .. 109 0.076 69.9 
Long Point Gully* 0 .. 128 0.065 50.9 

Stream Area Percent of Percent of 
(ha) Study Area Total Area 

-excluding 
lake 

Inlet 4,143 34.5 24.7 
South McMillan 2,642 22.0 15.8 
North McMillan 1,990 16 .. 6 11.9 
North Gully* 713 5 .. 9 4.3 
Hanna's Creek* 681 5.7 4.1 
Wilkins Creek* 657 5.5 3.9 
Densmore Creek* 640 5.3 3.8 
Long Point Gully* 528 4.4 3.1 

Southern streams 8,776 73.2 52.4 
Northern streams 3,218 26.8 19.2 
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Table 18. Land use percentages for E3ight tributaries to 
Conesus Lake. From Kuiper (1986) using Livingston County 
Soil and Water Conservation Service ciata, current as of 1984. 
Northern streams denoted by * • 

Tributary cropland woodland past.ure idle other 
--------- -------- -------- ---·---- ------
Long Point* 83.6 11.1 3.1 0 .. 0 2.2 
Hanna's* 77 .. 1 6 .. 8 0.0 11.2 4.9 
Wilkins* 55 .. 7 7.0 3.6 8.8 24.9 
Densmore* 71 .. 5 25 .. 6 1.0 0.0 1.9 
North Gully* 50 .. 9 22 .. 3 0.7 24.5 1.7 
North McMillan 28.1 51 .. 5 1.4 14.8 4.2 
South McMillan 25.4 63 .. 2 4.3 5.3 1.7 
Inlet 25 .. 1 60 .. 0 3.3 10 .. 8 0.8 
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Table 19. Area devoted to land use categories (in hectares). 
Northern streams denoted by * . 

Tributary Cropland Woodland Pasture Idle Other 

Hanna's Creek* 550 49 0 80 35 
Long Point Gully* 538 71 20 0 14 
Wilkins Creek* 366 46 24 58 164 
Densmore Creek* 464 166 6 0 13 
North Gully* 378 165 5 181 13 
North McMillan 588 1,078 30 310 89 
South McMillan 696 1,730 118 146 48 
Inlet 1,138 2,719 148 490 36 _____ _. 

~----- ----- ------ -----
Sum 4,716 6,024 350 1,265 411 

Northern Streams 2,295 498 55 319 238 
Southern Streams 2,421. 5,526 295 946 173 
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Table 20. Percentages of total study area devoted to land 
use categories (in hectares). Northern streams 
denoted by * • 

Tributary Cropland Woodland Pasture Idle Other 

Hanna's Creek* 11.7 0.8 0.0 6.3 8.5 
Long Point Gully* 11.4 1.2 5.7 o.o 3.5 
Wilkins Creek* 7.8 0.8 6.8 4.5 39.9 
Densmore Creek* 9.8 2.8 1 .. 8 o.o 3.0 
North Gully* 8.0 2.7 1.4 14.3 3.0 
North McMillan 12.5 17.9 8.6 24.5 21.6 
South McMillan 14.8 28.7 33.6 11.6 11.6 
Inlet 24.1 45.1 42.1 38.7 8.8 

Northern Streams 48.7 8.3 15.7 25.2 58.0 
Southern Streams 51.3 91.7 84.3 74.8 42.0 
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Table 21. Comparisons of discharge (m 3 ) between Inlet 1 
(upstream) and Inlet 2 (downstream). 

Apr. - Oct. 
Nov. - Mar. 
Annual 

Discharge ( m 3 ) 

Inlet 1 

2,119,711 
6,080,112 
8,199,823 

Inlet 2 

6,639,352 
12,572,318 
19,211,669 
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Discharge (m 3 jha) 

Inlet 1 

1,063 
3,050 
4,114 

Inlet 2 

1,602 
3,034 
4,637 



Table 22. Comparisons of nutrient loading (kg and kgjha) 
between Inlet 1 (upstream) and Inlet 2 (downstream). 

Apr. - Oct. 
Nov. - Mar. 
Annual 

Apr. - Oct. 
Nov. - Mar. 
Annual 

Nitrate-N (kg) __________ .,a. _____ 

Inlet 1 Inlet 2 

633 295 
9,581 3,694 

10,214 3,989 

SRP (kg) 
----------------

Inlet 1 

32 
176 
210 

Inlet 2 

140 
229 
368 

69 

Nitrate-N (kgjha) 
-----------------

Inlet 1 Inlet 2 

0.32 0.07 
4.81 0.89 
5.13 0.96 

SRP (kgjha) 

Inlet 1 

0.02 
0.09 
0.11 

Inlet 2 

0.03 
0.06 
0.09 



Table 23. Magnesium, sodium and chloride loading (kg) for 
monitored Conesus Lake tributaries. Included is a comparison 
of warm and cold weather loads. Percentage of total 
is in parenthesis. 

Magnesium (kg) 

Long Point 
Hanna's 
Wilkins 
Densmore 
North Gully 
N. McMillan 
s. Mcmillan 
Inlet 

Total 

Southern str. 
Northern Str. 

Sodium (kg) 

Long Point 
Hanna's 
Wilkins 
Densmore 
North Gully 
N. McMillan 
s. Mcmillan 
Inlet 

Total 

Southern str,. 
Northern Str. 

Chloride (kg) 

Long Point 
Hanna's 
Wilkins 
Densmore 
North Gully 
N. McMillan 
s. Mcmillan 
Inlet 

Total 

Southern str. 
Northern Str. 

Annual 
60,857 
74,490 
89,678 
63,573 
96,701 

148,945 
43,585 

157,649 

735,479 

( 8. 3) 
(10.1) 
(12.2) 
( 8. 6) 
(13.1) 
(20.3) 
(5.9) 
(21.4) 

350 '179 ( 4 7. 6) 
385,300 (52.4) 

Annual 
53,489 

202,897 
248,802 
103,715 

81,829 
254,728 
120,381 
233,872 

1,299,713 

( 4 .1) 
(15.6) 
(19.1) 
( 8. 0) 
( 6. 3) 
(19.6) 
( 9. 3) 
(18.0) 

608,981 (46.9) 
690,732 (53.1) 

Annual 
107,700 
383,278 
398,083 
166,023 
132,055 
440,573 
211,128 
445,666 

2,284,506 

( 4. 7) 
(16.8) 
(17.4) 
( 7. 3) 
( 5. 8) 
(19.3) 
( 9. 2) 
(19.5) 

1,097,367 (48.0) 
1,187,140 (52.0) 
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Apr - Oct 
7,791 
7,045 

17,314 
13,134 
29,213 
33,174 
8,017 

60,018 

175,706 

101,209 
74,497 

Apr - Oct 
5,405 

19,934 
77,387 
22,677 
17,964 
48,289 
16,935 
68,809 

277,400 

134,033 
143,367 

Apr - Oct 
9,934 

34,107 
89,983 
25,591 
19,204 
74,882 
29,606 

131,273 

414,581 

235,761 
178,820 

Nov - Mar 
53,066 
67,445 
72,364 
50,439 
67,488 

115,771 
35,568 
97,632 

559,773 

248,970 
310,803 

Nov - Mar 
48,084 

182,963 
171,415 

81,038 
63,865 

206,439 
103,446 
165,063 

1,022,313 

474,948 
547,365 

Nov - Mar 
' 97 '766 
349,171 
308,099 
140,432 
112,851 
365,691 
181,522 
314,392 

1,869,925 

861,606 
1,008,319 

Ratio 
N-M/A-0 

6.8 
9.6 
4.2 
3.8 
2.3 
3.5 
4.4 
1.6 

3.2 

2.5 
4.2 

Ratio 
N-MjA-0 

8.9 
9.2 
2.2 
3.6 
3.6 
4.3 
6.1 
2.4 

3.7 

3.5 
3.8 

Ratio 
N-MjA-0 

9.8 
10.2 

3.4 
5.5 
5.9 
4.9 
6.1 
2.4 

4.5 

3.7 
5.6 



Table 24. Magnesium, sodium and chloride loading {kgjha) for 
eight Conesus Lake tributaries. Included is a comparison of 
warm and cold weather loads. Percent~age of total in parenthesise 

Magnesium (kgjha) 

Long Point 
Hanna's 
Wilkins 
Densmore 
North Gully 
N. McMillan 
s .. Mcmillan 
Inlet 

Total 

Southern str. 
Northern Str. 

Sodium (kgjha) 

Long Point 
Hanna's 
Wilkins 
Densmore 
North Gully 
N. McMillan 
s. Mcmillan 
Inlet 

Total 

Southern str. 
Northern Str. 

Chloride (kgjha) 

Long Point 
Hanna's 
Wilkins 
Densmore 
North Gully 
N. McMillan 
s. Mcmillan 
Inlet 

Total 

Southern str. 
Northern Str. 

Annual 
115.3 (15.9) 
109.4 (15.1) 
136.5 (18.8) 

99.3 (13.7) 
135.6 (18.7) 

74.8 (10.3) 
16.5 (2.3) 
38.0 (5.2) 

725.7 

129.4 (17.8) 
596. 3 ( 8 2. 2) 

Annual 
101.4 (7.9) 
298.1 (23.2) 
378.8 (29.5) 
162.1 (12.6) 
114.8 (8.9) 
128.0 (10.0) 

45. 6 ( 3. 5) 
56. 4 ( 4. 4) 

1,285.1 

230.0 (17.9) 
1,055.1 (82.2) 

Annual 
204.1 (9.2) 
563 .1 ( 25. 3) 
606 .1 ( 2 7. 2) 
259.4 (11.6) 
185.2 (8.3) 
221.4 (9.9) 
79.9 (3.6) 

107.6 (4.8) 

2,226.8 

408.8 {18.4). 
1,818.0 (81.6) 
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Apr - Oct Nov 
14.8 
10.4 
26.4 
20.5 
41.0 
16 .. 7 

3.0 
14.5 

147.2 

34.2 
113 .. 0 

Apr - Oct Nov 
10.2 
29.3 

117.8 
35.4 
25.2 
24.3 
6.4 

16.6 

- Mar 
100.6 

99.1 
110.2 

78.8 
94.7 
58.2 
13.5 
23.6 

578.5 

95.2 
483.3 

- Mar 
91.1 

268.8 
261.0 
126.6 

89.6 
103.7 

39.2 
39.8 

:Z65. 3 1,019.9 

47.3 
:218.0 

182.7 
837.1 

Apr - Oct Nov 
18.8 

- Mar 
185.3 
513.0 
469.1 
219.4 
158.3 
183.8 

50.1 
137.0 
40~0 
26.9 
37.6 
11.2 
31.7 

353.4 

80.5 
272.9 

68.7 
75.9 

1,873.5 

328.3 
1,545.1 

Ratio 
N-MjA-0 

6.8 
9.6 
4.2 
3.8 
2.3 
3.5 
4.4 
1.6 

3.9 

2.8 
4.3 

Ratio 
N-MjA-0 

8.9 
9.2 
2.2 
3.6 
3.6 
4.3 
6.1 
2.4 

3.8 

3.9 
3.8 

Ratio 
N-MjA-0 

9.8 
10.2 

3.4 
5.5 
5.9 
4.9 
6.1 
2 .. 4 

5.3 

4.1 
5.7 



Table 25. Relationship between output (kg) and area (ha) 
as percentages of the total for the Conesus Lake Basin, 
expressed as Log10 %output 1 %area. Modified from 
Likens (1974b). Northern streams denoted by* . 

SCALE: +1 INDICATES OUTPUT 10 TIMES GREATER THAN EXPECTED 
0 INDICATES A 1:1 RELATIONSHIP 

-1 INDICATES OUTPUT 10 TIMES LESS THAN EXPECTED 

Tributary 

Long Point Gully* 
Hanna's Creek* 
Wilkins Creek* 
Densmore Creek* 
North Gully* 
North McMillan 
South McMillan 
Inlet 

Southern Streams 
Northern Streams 

Magnesium 

0 .. 274 
0 .. 252 
0.348 
0.209 
Oe345 
0.087 

-0.570 
-0.207 

-0.187 
0.291 
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Sodium Chloride 

-0.029 0.030 
0 .. 439 0.471 
0.544 0.503 
0 .. 175 0.134 
0.025 -0.012 
0.072 0.065 

-Oe376 -0.377 
-0.283 -0.248 

-0.194 -0.183 
0.297 0.287 



Table 26. Relationship between output (kg) of magnesium, 
sodium and chloride and the output of: water (m3) as 
percentages of the total for the watershed, expressed as 
Log10 %nutrient output 1 %water output. Modified from 
Likens (1974b). Northern streams indicated by* . 

SCALE: +1 INDICATES OUTPUT 10 TIMES G;REATER THAN EXPECTED 
0 INDICATES A 1:1 RELATIONSHIP 

-1 INDICATES OUTPUT 10 TIMES I..ESS THAN .EXPECTED 

Tributary 

Long Point Gully* 
Hanna's Creek* 
Wilkins Creek* 
Densmore Creek* 
North Gully* 
North McMillan 
South McMillan 
Inlet 

Southern Streams 
Northern Streams 

Magnesium 

0.137 
0.121 
0.225 
0.226 
0 .. 224 

...;0.017 
-0.409 
-0.143 

-0.142 
0.188 

731 

Sodium Chloride 

-0.167 -0.108 
0.308 0.340 
0.421 0.380 
0.191 0.150 

-0.096 -0.133 
-0.031 -0.038 
-0.215 -0.216 
-0.219 -0.184 

-0.149 -0.138 
0.194 0.185 



Table 27. Comparison of land use data in the Conesus Lake 
watershed. All values are percentages. Stout (1970) 
includes the area of the lake itself (8%) in land use 
calculations. 

Researcher: Study Area Total Area Stout Child 
(Kuiper 1986) (1970) (1971) 

------- ------- ------- -------
Cropland 36.9 46.0 
Crop + Pasture 39 .. 6 48.1 50 .. 0 52.5 
Woodland 47 .. 2 37.0 30 .. 0 34.7 
Pasture 2.7 2.1 
Idle 9.9 7.2 10 .. 0 9.9 
Urban 3.2 10.7 2 .. 0 2.3 
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Table 28. Comparison of estimates of phosphorus export from 
the Conesus Lake watershed. SRP-study = loading estimate 
from this study, SRP = soluble reactive phosphorus, BAP = 
biologically available phosphorus, TP = total phosphorus. 
All values as grams per square meter of lake surface per year. 

This 
Form of Study Total Stewart + Schaffner US EPA 
Phosphate Area Area Markello + Oglesby 

(1985) ( 6) (1974) (1978) (1974) 
--------- ------ ----- --------- --------- ------
TP 1.4 0.67 

TP (1) 0.84 

BAP 0.46 

SRP 0.19 0.26 

SRP as BAP(2) 0.32 0.44 

SRP as TP ( 3 ) 1.4 1.9 

SRP as TP ( 4) 0.33 0.46 

SRP as TP ( 5) 0.47 0.64 

notes: 
(1) after perimeter sewering 
(2) BAP = SRP 1 0.6 (from Stewart and Oglesby 1978) 
(3) TP = SRP 1 0.138 (from Stewart and Oglesby 1978) 
(4) TP = SRP I 0.58 (from Haith 1975) 

0.37 

(5) Since: BAP = SRP 1 0.6 (from Stewart and Oglesby 1978) 
and: TP = BAP 1 0.68 (from Forest 1978) 

Then: TP = (SRP 1 0.6) 1 0.68 
(6) "Total Area" is defined as the entire Conesus Lake 

watershed, excluding the area of the lake itself. 
"Study Area" is defined as the combined area of the 
eight monitored tributaries. 
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Table 29. Watershed land use and export of nitrate-nitrogen 
and soluble reactive phosphorus in eight Conesus Lake 
tributaries. Northern streams denoted by * . 

Nitrate-N SRP 
Tributary Cropland Woodland Other (metric tonsjkm -yr) 
--------- -------- -------- ------- -----
Long Pt* 83.6 11.1 2.2 2.13 0.087 
Hanna's* 77.1 6 .. 8 4 .. 9 1.18 0.079 
Wilkins* 55.7 7.0 24.9 0 .. 63 0.031 
Densmore* 71 .. 5 25.6 1 .. 9 0 .. 45 0.018 
N. Gully* 50 .. 9 22 .. 3 1.7 0.73 0.041 
N .. McMil 28 .. 1 51 .. 5 4.2 0 .. 41 0.014 
s. McMil 25 .. 4 63 .. 2 1 .. 7 0 .. 16 0.007 
Inlet 25.1 60.0 0.8 0.10 0.009 
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Table 30. Historical summary of mean magnesium, sodium and 
chloride concentrations (mgjL) for Conesus Lake, with 
percent increase to date. Adapted from Makarewicz (1985). 

Year 

------------·---
Before 1961 ( 1) 

Before 1963 ( 2) 

1971 ( 3 ) 
epilirnnion 
hypolimnion 

1973 ( 4 ) 

1985 

( 1) NYSDH 1961 
( 2) Berg 1966 
( 3) Godfrey in 
( 4) Mills 1975 

Mg Na Cl 

11.25 

11 9 .. 4 13 

27.1 
27.4 

13.2 12.2 29 .. 5 

12 17 29.8 

Forest et al. 1978 
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Mg 

9.1 

-9.1 

Percent Increase 

Na 

80.9 

39.3 

Cl 

164.9 

129.2 

10.0 
8.8 

1.0 
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Figure 1. Map of Conesus Lake 
with location of sampling site 
(denoted by dot} for the eight 
monitored tributaries. 
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Appendix 1. Temperature and precipitation data from the City 
of Rochester Watershed Production Summary, Hemlock station of 
the Upland Water System. Data courtesy of the City of 
Rochester Water Bureau. Asterisks denote sampling dates. 

DATE TEMP TEMP HEMLOCK 
(degrees F) (degrees C) PRECIP 

max min max min (em) 
4/09/85** 32 21 0 -6 0.00 
4/10/85 43 20 6 -7 0.05 
4/11/85 50 40 10 4 0.00 
4/12/85 55 23 13 -5 0.00 
4/13/85 57 40 14 4 0.00 
4/14/85 69 43 21 6 0.00 
4/15/85 70 50 21 10 0.00 
4/16/85 71 45 22 7 0.00 
4/17/85 47 24 8 -4 0.00 
4/18/85 79 34 26 1 0.08 
4/19/85 73 43 23 6 0.00 
4/20/85 69 44 21 7 2.21 
4/21/85 81 46 27 8 o.oo 
4/22/85 83 48 28 9 0.08 
4/23/85** 85 50 29 10 0.00 
4/24/85 71 53 22 12 0.00 
4/25/85 67 52 19 11 0.00 
4/26/85 63 51 17 11 0.00 
4/27/85 60 35 16 2 0.00 
4/28/85 49 38 9 3 0.00 
4/29/85 61 27 16 -3 0.25 
4j30f85 64 43 18 6 0.00 
5f0lf85 64 43 18 6 0.00 
5/02/85 60 37 16 3 0.00 
5/03/85 56 35 13 2 0.00 
5/04/85 65 28 18 -2 0.00 
5f05f85 69 47 21 8 0.13 
5f06f85 65 52 18 11 1.22 
5j07f85** 62 42 17 6 0.89 
5/08/85 56 30 13 -1 0.00 
5f09f85 74 31 23 -1 0.00 
5/10/85 78 47 26 8 0.00 
5/11/85 84 51 29 11 0.00 
5/12/85 78 56 26 13 0.00 
5f13f85 76 62 24 17 0.46 
5/14/85 73 44 23 7 0.00 
5/15/85 70 45 21 7 0.00 
5/16/85 67 55 19 13 0.15 
5f17f85 70 49 21 9 0.05 
5/18/85 57 39 14 4 0.00 
5/19/85 67 39 19 4 0.99 
5f20f85 78 52 26 11 0.08 
5/21/85** 72 49 22 9 0.97 
5/22/85 65 35 18 2 0.00 
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DATE TEMP TEMP HEMLOCK 
(degrees F) (d1agrees C) PRECIP 

max min max min (em) 
5/23/85 71 39 22 4 o.oo 
5/24/85 77 41 25 5 0.00 
5J25J85 79 42 26 6 0.00 
5/26/85 68 53 20 12 o.oo 
5J27J85 71 60 22 16 0.36 
5/28/85 62 47 17 8 0.76 
5J29J85 69 32 21 0 0.20 
5J30J85 74 43 23 6 0.00 
5/31/85 75 59 24 15 0.05 
6/01/85 75 55 24 13 1 .. 47 
6/02/85 81 46 27 8 0 .. 00 
6J03J85** 76 47 24 8 0.00 
6J04J85 70 39 21 4 0.20 
6J05J85 65 52 18 11 0.25 
6j06J85 66 50 19 10 0.25 
6J07J85 75 38 24 3 0.00 
6/08/85 79 54 26 12 0.15 
6/09/85 81 51 27 11 o.oo 
6/10/85 77 56 25 13 0.15 
6/11/85 68 47 20 8 0.00 
6/12/85 59 44 15 7 2.36 
6J13J85 55 45 13 7 1.09 
6/14/85 62 47 17 8 o.oo 
6J15J85 73 41 23 5 0.00 
6/16/85 74 54 23 12 0.28 
6Jl7J85 75 56 24 13 2.29 
6/18/85** 75 59 24 15 0.18 
6J19J85 69 53 21 12 o.oo 
6/20/85 70 56 21 13 0.00 
6/21/85 78 45 26 7 0.76 
6/22/85 81 52 27 11 0.00 
6J23J85 80 58 27 14 0.18 
6/24/85 74 52 23 11 1.47 
6/25/85 70 40 21 4 0.00 
6/26/85 68 42 20 6 o.oo 
6J27J85 70 45 21 7 0.00 
6/28/85 65 52 18 11 0.00 
6/29/85 68 55 20 13 1.45 
6f30f85 75 48 24 9 0.03 
7J01J85** 79 52 26 11 0.00 
7J02J85 80 43 27 6 0.00 
7f03f85 78 61 26 16 o.oo 
7J04J85 84 55 29 13 0.00 
7J05J85 85 57 29 14 0.00 
7J06J85 80 58 27 14 0.08 
7J07J85 66 59 19 15 0.64 
7J08f85 79 56 26 13 o.oo 
7J09J85 83 56 28 13 0.05 
7fl0f85 77 60 25 16 0.00 
7f1lf85 74 45 23 7 0.36 
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DATE TEMP TEMP HEMLOCK 
(degrees F) (de:grees C) PRECIP 

max min max min (em) 
7/12/85 80 47 27 8 o.oo 
7/13/85 84 51 29 11 0.03 
7/14/85 78 65 26 18 o.oo 
7/15/85 80 64 27 18 0.76 
7/16/85** 76 58 24 14 1.09 
7jl7j85 78 46 26 8 o.oo 
7/18/85 84 48 29 9 o.oo 
7/19/85 84 55 29 13 o.oo 
7j20j85 84 65 29 18 o .. oo 
7/21/85 82 55 28 13 o.oo 
7/22/85 72 59 22 15 0.38 
7/23/85 75 45 24 7 o.oo 
7/24/85 83 45 28 7 o.oo 
7/25/85 86 45 30 7 o.oo 
7/26/85 81 64 27 18 0.00 
7/27/85 77 58 25 14 1.57 
7/28/85 83 48 28 9 o.oo 
7/29/85 86 56 30 13 o.oo 
7j30f85** 79 54 26 12 0.00 
7/31/85 69 53 21 12 0.20 
8/01/85 76 44 24 7 0.69 
8/02/85 74 44 23 7 o.oo 
8/03/85 81 46 27 8 0.00 
8/04/85 83 54 28 12 o.oo 
8/05/85 84 53 29 12 o.oo 
8/06/85 81 59 27 15 o.oo 
8/07/85 83 63 28 17 0.03 
8/08/85 83 64 28 18 0.13 
8/09/85 89 52 32 11 o.oo 
8/10/85 89 53 32 12 o.oo 
8/11/85 79 60 26 16 0.76 
8/12/85 76 49 24 9 o.oo 
8/13/85** 87 49 31 9 0.00 
8/14/85 87 68 31 20 0.18 
8/15/85 85 62 29 17 o.oo 
8/16/85 79 57 26 14 0.71 
8fl7j85 83 49 28 9 o.oo 
8/18/85 83 50 28 10 0.00 
8/19/85 80 62 27 17 o.oo 
8/20/85 74 49 23 9 0 .. 00 
8/21/85 69 53 21 12 o.oo 
8/22/85 73 52 23 11 0.00 
8/23/85 78 45 26 7 o.oo 
8/24/85 76 51 24 11 o.oo 
8/25/85 79 59 26 15 0.79 
8/26/85 82 58 28 14 0.43 
8f21j85** 77 59 25 15 0.84 
8/28/85 79 59 26 15 o.oo 
8/29/85 76 48 24 9 0.00 
8/30/85 69 54 21 12 0.10 
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DATE TEMP TEMP HEMLOCK 
(degrees F) (degrees C) PRECIP 

max min max min (em) 
8/31/85 58 49 14 9 0.79 
9/01/85 77 42 25 6 0.08 
9/02/85 79 59 26 15 0.10 
9/03/85 84 48 29 9 0.00 
9/04/85 81 69 27 21 0.00 
9/05/85 82 68 28 20 0.20 
9/06/85 81 66 27 19 0.36 
9f07f85 89 67 32 19 0 .. 10 
9/08/85 79 63 26 17 0.00 
9/09/85 65 63 18 17 2.79 
9/10/85** 56 53 13 12 0 •. 46 
9/11/85 56 42 13 6 0 .. 61 
9/12/85 50 38 10 3 0 .. 00 
9Jl3J85 55 33 13 1 0 .. 41 
9/14/85 58 35 14 2 0.05 
9/15/85 61 37 16 3 0.03 
9/16/85 65 37 18 3 o.oo 
9/17/85 72 42 22 6 o.oo 
9Jl8J85 73 41 23 5 o.oo 
9Jl9J85 78 51 26 11 0.00 
9/20/85 77 56 25 13 0.00 
9/21/85 68 54 20 12 0 .. 00 
9/22/85 73 47 23 8 o.oo 
9/23/85 72 57 22 14 0.00 
9/24/85** 64 50 18 10 0.00 
9/25/85 61 38 16 3 0.25 
9/26/85 71 35 22 2 0.00 
9/27/85 64 49 18 9 1.50 
9/28/85 61 46 16 8 0.48 
9/29/85 68 41 20 5 0.00 
9f30f85 70 49 21 9 0.00 
lOJOlf85 58 48 14 9 0.00 
10/02/85 53 37 12 3 0.25 
10/03/85 55 32 13 0 0.00 
10/04/85 65 34 18 1 0 .. 00 
10f05f85 58 47 14 8 0.79 
10f06f85 54 40 12 4 0.61 
10f01f85 55 39 13 4 0.08 
10f08f85* 64 37 18 3 0.00 
10/09/85 65 55 18 13 0.00 
10fl0f85 64 59 18 15 0.00 
10/11/85 63 33 17 1 0.33 
10/12/85 53 29 12 -2 0.00 
l0fl3f85 62 42 17 6 1.37 
10/14/85 56 47 13 8 0.00 
10fl5f85 59 48 15 9 1.04 
l0fl6f85 49 36 9 2 0.74 
l0f17f85 52 26 11 -3 0.05 
10/18/85 63 33 17 1 o.oo 
10/19/85 61 39 16 4 1.22 
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DATE TEMP TEMP HEMLOCK 
(degrees F) (degrees C) PRECIP 

max min max min (em) 
10/20/85 44 37 7 3 1~07 
10/21/85 55 24 13 -4 o.oo 
10/22/85* 56 36 13 2 0.05 
10/23/85 65 40 18 4 0.00 
10/24/85 62 52 17 11 0.00 
10/25/85 57 44 14 7 1.60 
10/26/85 59 29 15 -2 0.00 
10/27/85 57 38 14 3 o.oo 
10/28/85 50 23 10 -5 o.oo 
10/29/85 47 18 8 -8 0.00 
10/30/85 44 22 7 -6 0.00 
10/31/85 55 28 13 -2 o.oo 
11/01/85 58 29 14 -2 0.00 
11/02/85 53 25 12 -4 0.00 
11/03/85 45 44 7 7 o.oo 
11/04/85 44 42 7 6 0.94 
11/05/85* 42 38 6 3 2.34 
11/06/85 40 37 4 3 2.62 
11/07/85 50 38 10 3 0.25 
11/08/85 44 34 7 1 0.25 
11/09/85 47 29 8 -2 0.25 
11/10/85 48 35 9 2 0.76 
11/11/85 30 29 -1 -2 0.86 
11/12/85 50 29 10 -2 0.08 
11/13/85 55 37 13 3 1.78 
11/14/85 54 33 12 1 0.71 
11/15/85 32 23 0 -5 0.84 
11/16/85 39 22 4 -6 0.00 
11/17/85 40 35 4 2 1.24 
11/18/85 58 31 14 -1 0.10 
11/19/85* 64 50 18 10 0.00 
11/20/85 63 36 17 2 0.00 
11/21/85 59 24 15 -4 0.00 
11/22/85 55 25 13 -4 0.00 
11/23/85 51 30 11 -1 0.79 
11/24/85 36 25 2 -4 0.05 
11/25/85 29 24 -2 -4 0.00 
11/26/85 36 25 2 -4 0.74 
11/27/85 36 28 2 -2 0.99 
11/28/85 27 23 -3 -5 1.09 
11/29/85 28 25 -2 -4 0.23 
11/30/85 36 24 2 -4 0.15 
12/01/85 46 36 8 2 0.00 
12/02/85 46 15 8 -9 0.25 
12/03/85 18 14 -8 -10 0.10 
12/04/85* 25 12 -4 -11 0.00 
12/05/85 30 25 -1 -4 0.00 
12/06/85 27 25 -3 -4 0.23 
12/07/85 30 25 -1 -4 0.00 
12/08/85 29 28 -2 -2 0.00 
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DATE TEMP TEMP HEMLOCK 
(degrees F) (dE:grees C) PRECIP 

max min max min (em) 
12/09/85 30 28 -1 -2 0.10 
12/10/85 36 28 2 -2 o.oo 
12/11/85 34 28 1 -2 0.66 
12/12/85 34 25 1 -4 0.99 
12/13/85 33 23 1 -5 o.oo 
12/14/85 21 7 -6 -14 1.12 
12/15/85 22 8 -6 -13 0.00 
12/16/85 25 17 -4 -8 0.08 
12/17/85 25 12 -4 -11 0 .. 10 
12/18/85 16 3 -9 -16 0 .. 08 
12/19/85 15 4 -9 -16 0.00 
12/20/85* 19 13 -7 -11 o.oo 
12/21/85 19 12 -7 -11 0.13 
12/22/85 23 7 -5 -14 0.00 
12/23/85 30 23 -1 -5 0 .. 18 
12/24/85 34 17 1 -8 o .. oo 
12/25/85 15 6 -9 -14 0 .. 08 
12/26/85 8 1 ·-13 -17 0.00 
12/27/85 23 6 -5 -14 o.oo 
12/28/85 19 9 -7 -13 0.05 
12/29/85 23 12 -5 -11 o.oo 
12/30/85 26 16 -3 -9 0.05 
12/31/85 38 30 3 -1 o.oo 
1f01f86 32 18 0 -8 0.03 
1/02/86 33 20 1 -7 o.oo 
1f03f86 35 18 2 -8 0.00 
lf04f86 26 16 -3 -9 0.15 
1j05f86 29 19 -2 -7 o.oo 
1f06J86 20 10 -7 -12 0 .. 36 
lf07f86 9 4 -13 -16 o.oo 
1/08/86 12 -5 -11 -21 0.03 
1J09f86 34 10 1 -12 0.00 
1f10f86 32 21 0 -6 o .. oo 
1/11/86 31 19 -1 -7 o.oo 
1/12/86 36 30 2 -1 0 .. 00 
1/13/86 30 5 -1 -15 0 .. 00 
1/14/86 8 -4 -13 -20 0 .. 10 
1J15J86 14 -10 -10 -23 0.00 
1/16/86 27 10 -3 -12 0.00 
1/17/86 43 24 6 -4 0.00 
1Jl8J86 47 27 8 -3 0.00 

.1J19J86** 45 31 7 -1 0.00 
1/20/86 36 26 2 -3 2.59 
1/21/86 32 24 0 -4 1.24 
1/22/86 41 25 5 -4 0.00 
1/23/86 26 14 -3 -10 0.00 
1J24J86 29 7 -2 -14 0.00 
1/25/86 31 19 -1 -7 0.00 
1/26/86 29 24 ~2 -4 0.00 
1J27f86 23 1 -5 -17 0.36 
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DATE TEMP TEMP HEMLOCK 
(degrees F) (degrees C) PRECIP 

max min max min (em) 
1/28/86 12 0 -11 -18 0.46 
1/29/86 11 0 -12 -18 o.oo 
1f30f86** 17 9 -8 -13 0.13 
1/31/86 17 13 -8 -11 o.oo 
2/01/86 30 4 -1 -16 0.00 
2/02/86 36 22 2 -6 0.76 
2j03f86 28 23 -2 -5 o.oo 
2/04/86 33 21 1 -6 o.oo 
2j05j86 36 25 2 -4 1.02 
2/06/86 23 8 -5 -13 o.oo 
2/07/86 15 8 -9 -13 0 .. 18 
2/08/86 22 16 -6 -9 1.02 
2/09/86 23 15 -5 -9 o.oo 
2/10/86 22 10 -6 -12 o.oo 
2/11/86 20 1 -7 -17 0.00 
2/12/86 15 .-3 -9 -19 o.oo 
2/13/86 13 1 -11 -17 o.oo 
2/14/86 22 8 -6 -13 0.00 
2/15/86 19 -7 -7 -22 0.18 
2/16/86 20 12 -7 -11 0.13 
2/17/86 35 19 2 -7 0.51 
2/18/86 45 30 7 -1 o.oo 
2/19/86 38 30 3 -1 o.oo 
2/20/86 41 28 5 -2 0.51 
2/21/85 34 17 1 -a 0.51 
2/22/86 23 11 -5 -12 0.28 
2/23/86 23 15 -5 -9 0.05 
2/24/86 23 18 -5 -a o.oo 
2/25/86 19 9 -7 -13 0.08 
2/26/86 15 4 -9 -16 o .. oo 
2/27/86** 18 1 -8 -17 o.oo 
2/28/86 17 8 -8 -13 0.00 
3/01/86 23 10 -5 -12 0.00 
3f02f86 25 12 -4 -11 0.00 
3J03f86 37 12 3 -11 0.00 
3J04f86 35 19 2 -7 0.00 
3f05f86 33 22 1 -6 0.00 
3J06JB6 30 20 -1 -7 0.08 
3/07/86 23 3 -5 -16 0.10 
3J08J86 23 -1 -5 -18 0.00 
3J09J86 35 10 2 -12 0.13 
3/10/86 60 27 16 -3 0 .. 76 
3/11/86 52 26 11 -3 0.76 
3/12/86 36 18 2 -8 0.00 
3/13/86** 42 29 6 -2 0 .. 89 
3/14/86 47 34 8 1 0.41 
3f15j85 42 32 6 0 1.17 
3/16/86 33 30 1 -1 o.oo 
3/17/86 34 24 1 -4 o .. oo 
3J18f86 47 21 8 -6 0.00 
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DATE TEMP TEMP HEMLOCK 
(degrees F) (degrees C) PRECIP 

max min max min (em) 
3/19/86 58 31 14 -1 0.00 
3J20J86** 29 6 -2 -14 0.05 
3/21/86 20 4 -7 -16 0.00 
3J22J86 36 13 2 -11 o.oo 
3J23J86 43 23 6 -5 o.oo 
3/24/86 40 23 4 -5 o.oo 
3/25/86 62 18 17 -8 o.oo 
3/26/86 65 47 18 8 0.00 
3/27/86** 62 33 17 1 0.13 
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Appendix 2. Hemlock Lake precipitation, ranked daily and 
including percent of total and running total of daily 
percentage. Asterisks denote sampling dates. 

Date Hemlock Daily % Running Total # of 
Precip of Total of Daily % Days 

(em. ) 

9f09f85 2.79 3.28 1 
11/06/85 2.62 3.07 6.36 2 
1/20/86 2.59 3.04 9 .. 40 3 
6/12/85 2.36 2.78 12 .. 18 4 

11J05J85* 2.34 2.75 14.92 5 
6/17/85 2.29 2.69 17.61 6 
4/20/85 2 .. 21 2.60 20.20 7 

11/13/85 1.78 2.09 22s29 8 
10/25/85 1.60 1.88 24.17 9 

7/27/85 1.57 1.85 26.02 10 
9/27/85 1.50 1.76 27 .. 78 11 
6/01/85 1.47 1.73 29.51 12 
6/24/85 1.47 1.73 31.24 13 
6/29/85 1.45 1.70 32.95 14 

10/13/85 1.37 1.61 34.56 15 
11/17/85 1.24 1.46 36.02 16 
1/21/86 1.24 1.46 37.48 17 
5/06/85 1.22 1.43 38.91 18 

10/19/85 1.22 1.43 40.35 19 
3/15/85 1.17 1.37 41.72 20 

12/14/85 1.12 1.31 43.03 21 
7/16/85** 1.09 1.28 44.32 22 
11/28/85 1.09 1.28 45.60 23 

6/13/85 1.09 1.28 46.88 24 
10/20/85 1.07 1.25 48.13 25 
10/15/85 1.04 1.22 49.36 26 

2/08/86 1.02 1.19 50.55 27 
2/05/86 1.02 1.19 51.75 28 

11/27/85 0.99 1.16 52.91 29 
5/19/85 0 .. 99 1.16 54.07 30 

12/12/85 0.99 1.16 55 .. 24 31 
5/21/85** 0.97 1.13 56.37 32 
11/04/85 0.94 1.10 57.48 33 
3/13/86** 0.89 1.04 58.52 34 
5f01J85** 0.89 1.04 59.56 35 
11/11/85 0.86 1.01 60.58 36 
8J27J85** 0.84 0.98 61.56 37 
11/15/85 0.84 0.98 62.55 38 

8/25/85 0.79 0.93 63.47 39 
10/05/85 0 .. 79 0.93 64.40 40 

8/31/85 0.79 0.93 65.32 41 
11/23/85 0.79 0.93 66.25 42 

7/15/85 0.76 0.90 67.14 43 
2/02/86 0.76 0.90 68.04 44 
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Date Hemlock Daily % Running Total # of 
Precip of Total of Daily % Days 

(em.) 
8/11/85 0.76 0.90 68 .. 93 45 
3JlOJ86 0.76 0.90 69.83 46 

11/10/85 0.76 0.90 70 .. 73 47 
6/21/85 0.76 0.90 71 .. 62 48 
3fllj86 0.76 0.90 72 .. 52 49 
5/28/85 0.76 0.90 73.,41 50 

10/16/85 0.74 0.87 74.28 51 
11/26/85 0.74 0.87 75 .. 14 52 
11/14/85 0.71 0.84 75 .. 98 53 

8/16/85 0.71 0.84 76.81 54 
8f01f85 0.69 0.81 77.62 55 

12/11/85 0.66 0.78 78.39 56 
1j01J85 0.64 0.75 79 .. 14 57 
"9/11/85 0.61 0.72 79 .. 86 58 

10/06/85 0 .. 61 0.72 80 .. 57 59 
2/17/86 0 .. 51 0.60 81 .. 17 60 
2/21/85 0.51 0.60 81.77 61 
2/20/86 0.51 0.60 82.36 62 
9/28/85 0.48 0.57 82.93 63 
5/13/85 0.46 0.54 83.47 64 

9J10J85** 0.46 0.54 84.00 65 
1/28/86 0.46 0.54 84.54 66 
8/26/85 0.43 0.51 85.05 67 
9/13/85 0.41 0.48 85.53 68 
3/14/86 0.41 0.48 86.00 69 
7/22/85 0.38 0.45 86.45 70 
5/27/85 0.36 0.42 86.87 71 
7J11f85 0.36 0.42 87.29 72 
9/06/85 0.36 0.42 87.71 73 
1/27/86 0.36 0.42 88.12 74 
1f06J86 0.36 0.42 88.54 75 

10/11/85 0.33 0.39 88.93 76 
6/16/85 0.28 0.33 89.26 77 
2/22/86 0.28 0.33 89 .. 59 78 

10/02/85 0.25 0.30 89.88 79 
11/08/85 0.25 0 .. 30 90.18 80 
11/09/85 0.25 0.30 90.48 81 

6J05J85 0.25 0.30 90.78 82 
12/02/85 0.25 0.30 91.08 83 
11/07/85 0.25 0.30 91.38 84 

9/25/85 0.25 0.30 91.67 85 
. 4/29/85 0 .. 25 0.30 91.97 86 
6/06/85 0.25 0.30 92.27 87 

12f06J85 0.23 0.27 92.54 88 
11/29/85 0.23 0.27 92.81 89 

7/31/85 0.20 0.24 93.05 90 
6/04/85 0.20 0.24 93.29 91 
9J05f85 0.20 0.24 93.52 92 
5/29/85 0.20 0.24 93 .. 76 93 
8/14/85 0.18 0.21 93.97 94 
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Date Hemlock Daily % Running Total # of 
Precip of Total of Daily % Days 

(em.) 
2/15/86 0.18 0.21 94.18 95 

12/23/85 0.18 0 .. 21 94.39 96 
2/07/86 0.18 0.21 94.60 97 
6/23/85 0.18 0.21 94.81 98 

,6f18f85** 0.18 0.21 95.02 99 
5/16/85 0.15 0.18 95.20 100 

11/30/85 0.15 0.18 95.37 101 
1/04/86 0.15 0.18 95 .. 55 102 
6/10/85 ) 0.15 0.18 95.73 103 
6/08/85 0.15 0 .. 18 95.91 104 
3/09/86 0.13 0 .. 15 96 .. 06 105 

3/27/86** 0 .. 13 0.15 96 .. 21 106 
1/30/86** 0.13 0.15 96.36 107 

5/05/85 0.13 0.15 96.51 108 
8/08/85 0.13 0 .. 15 96.66 109 

12/21/85 0.13 0 .. 15 96.81 110 
2/16/86 0.13 0.15 96.96 111 
3f07f86 0.10 0.12 97.08 112 

12/03/85 0.10 0.12 97.19 113 
12/17/85 0.10 0.12 97.31 114 
1/14/86 0.10 0.12 97.43 115 
9/07/85 0 .. 10 0.12 97.55 116 
9/02/85 0.10 0.12 97.67 117 

12/09/85 0.10 0.12 97.79 118 
8/30/85 0.10 0.12 97.91 119 

11/18/85 0.10 0.12 98.03 120 
9/01/85 0.08 0.09 98.12 121 

12/18/85 0.08 0.09 98.21 122 
12/25/85 0.08 0.09 98.30 123 

2/25/86 0.08 0 .. 09 98.39 124 
7/06/85 0 .. 08 0.09 98.48 125 
3/06/86 0.08 0.09 98.57 126 

11/12/85 0.08 0.09 98.66 127 
12/16/85 0.08 0.09 98.75 128 

5/20/85 0 .. 08 0.09 98.84 129 
4/22/85 0 .. 08 0.09 98.93 130 
4/18/85 0.08 0 .. 09 99.02 131 

10/07/85 0.08 0.09 99.10 132 
4/10/85 0.05 0.06 99.16 133 
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Appendix 3. Water flux in cubic meters (CM) for 
Conesus Lake~ watersheds during 1985-86 .. 

STREAM APRIL % OF % OF STREAMS 
MONTH SUM ANNUAL SUM 

SOUTH STREAl1S 2,401,304 68 .. 57 5.6 
NORTH STREAl1S 1,100,676 31.43 5.0 

INLET 1,132,084 32 .. 3 5 .. 9 
SOUTH McMILLAN 506,526 14.5 5.2 
NORTH McMILLAN 762,694 21 .. 8 5 .. 6 
NORTH GULLY 280,363 8.0 5.5 
HANNA'S 209,802 6 .. 0 4.2 
WILKINS 234,413 6.7 5.0 
DENSMORE 174,000 5 .. 0 5.2 
LONG PT .. GUlC..LY 202,098 5 .. 8 5.2 

----------- -----------
SUM 3,501,980 100.00 

STREAM MAY % OF % OF STREAMS 
MONTH SUM ANNUAL SUM 

SOUTH STREAJMS 2,251,046 77.75 5.3 
NORTH STREA:MS 644,119 22.25 2.9 

INLET 1,171,589 40.5 6.1 
SOUTH McMILLAN 422,795 14 .. 6 4.3 
NORTH McMILLAN 656,662 22.7 4.8 
NORTH GULLY 243,305 8 .. 4 4.8 
HANNAH 62,420 2 .. 2 1.3 
WILKINS 145,298 5.0 3.1 
DENSMORE 120,355 4 .. 2 3.6 
LONG PT. GULLY 72,741 2 .. 5 1.9 

----------- -----------
SUM 2,895,165 100.00 
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% OF TOTAL 
ANNUAL SUM 

3.72 
1.71 

1.75 
0.78 
1.18 
0.43 
0.33 
0.36 
0 .. 27 
0.31 

-----------
5.43 

% OF TOTAL 
ANNUAL SUM 

3.49 
1.00 

1.82 
0.66 
1.02 
0.38 
0.10 
0.23 
0.19 
0.11 

-----------
4.49 



STREAM JUNE % OF % OF STREAMS % OF TOTAL 
MONTH SUM ANNUAL SUM ANNUAL SUM 

SOUTH STREAMS 1,803,156 75.77 4.2 2.79 
NORTH STREAMS 576,531 24 .. 23 2.6 0.89 

INLET 1,007,039 42.3 5.2 1.56 
SOUTH McMILLAN 326,110 13.7 3.3 0.51 
NORTH McMILLAN 470,008 19.8 3.5 0.73 
NORTH GULLY 207,097 8 .. 7 4 .. 1 0.32 
HANNAH 64,512 2 .. 7 1.3 0.10 
WILKINS 143,089 6.0 3.1 0.22 
DENSMORE 105,573 4 .. 4 3.2 0.16 
LONG PT. GULLY 56,259 2.4 1.4 0.09 

----------- ----------- -----------
SUM 2,379,687 100.00 3.69 

STREAM JULY % OF % OF STREAMS % OF TOTAL 
MONTH SUM ANNUAL SUM ANNUAL SUM 

SOUTH STREAMS 1,320,933 84.17 3 .. 1 2.05 
NORTH STREAMS 248,483 15.83 1.1 0.39 

INLET 834,600 53.2 4.3 1.29 
SOUTH McMILLAN 201,553 12.8 2.1 0.31 
NORTH McMILLAN 284,780 18.1 2.1 0.44 
NORTH GULLY 142,554 9.1 2.8 0.22 
HANNAH 0 o.o 0.0 o.oo 
WILKINS 53,416 3.4 1.1 0.08 
DENSMORE 50,701 3.2 1.5 0.08 
LONG PT. GULLY 1,812 0.1 0.0 o.oo 

----------- ----------- -----------
SUM 1,569,416 100.00 2.43 

STREAM AUG % OF % OF STREAMS % OF TOTAL 
MONTH SUM ANNUAL SUM ANNUAL SUM 

SOUTH STREAMS 1,214,730 85.99 2o9 1.88 
NORTH STREAMS 197,954 14.01 0.9 0.31 

INLET 807,349 57.1 4.2 1.25 
SOUTH McMILLAN 171,732 12.2 1.8 0.27 
NORTH McMILLAN 235,649 16 .. 7 1.7 0.37 
NORTH GULLY 127,910 9 .. 1 2.5 0.20 
HANNAH 0 o .. o 0.0 0.00 
WILKINS 30,993 2 .. 2 0.7 0.05 
DENSMORE 39,052 2 .. 8 1.2 0.06 
LONG PT. GULLY 0 0.0 o.o o.oo 

----------- ----------- -----------
SUM 1,412,684 100.00 2.19 
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STREAM SEPT. % o1r % OF STREAMS % OF TOTAL 
MONTH SUl~ ANNUAL SUM ANNUAL SUM 

SOUTH STREAMS 1,224,181 84 .. 12 2.9 1.90 
NORTH STREAMS 231,162 15 .. 8l3 1.1 0.36 

INLET 798,280 54.9 4.2 1.24 
SOUTH McMILLAN 179,443 12.:3 1.8 0.28 
NORTH McMILLAN 246,458 16.9 1.8 0.38 
NORTH GULLY 133,329 9.:2 2 .. 6 0.21 
HANNAH 5,358 0. ·4 0.1 0.01 
WILKINS 41,903 2.9 0.9 0.06 
DENSMORE 44,996 3.1 1.4 0.07 
LONG PT. GULLY 5,575 0.4 0.1 0.01 

-----------
________ , ___ 

-----------
SUM 1,455,343 100 .. 00 2.26 

STREAM OCT. % OF % OF STREAMS % OF TOTAL 
MONTH SUM ANNUAL SUM ANNUAL SUM 

SOUTH STREAMS 1,447,350 81 .. 16 3.4 2.24 
NORTH STREAMS 336,029 18.84 1.5 0.52 

INLET 888,411 49.8 4.6 1.38 
SOUTH McMILLAN 235,175 13.2 2.4 0.36 
NORTH McMILLAN 323,764 18.2 2.4 0.50 
NORTH GULLY 161,841 9.1 3.2 0.25 
HANNAH 13,180 0.7 0.3 0.02 
WILKINS 73,443 4.1 1.6 0.11 
DENSMORE 65,639 3.7 2.0 0.10 
LONG PT. GULLY 21,925 1.2 0.6 0.03 

----------- --------·--- -----------
SUM 1,783,378 100.00 2.76 

STREAM NOV. % OF % OF STREAMS % OF TOTAL 
MONTH SUM ANNUAL SUM ANNUAL SUM 

SOUTH STREAMS 7,797,884 60. 4t3 18.3 12.08 
NORTH STREAMS 5,106,071 39.!57 23.3 7 .. 91 

INLET 3,045,465 23 ., 6 15.9 4.72 
SOUTH McMILLAN 1,949,632 15 ., 1 19.9 3.02 
NORTH McMILLAN 2,802,786 21., 7 20.6 4.34 
NORTH GULLY 958,998 7 .. 4 18.9 1.49 
HANNAH 1,273,572 9 .. 9 25.7 1.97 
WILKINS 1,094,956 8 .. 5 23.4 1.70 
DENSMORE 727,164 5 .. 6 21.9 1.13 
LONG PT. GULLY 1,051,381 8 .. 1 27.0 1.63 

----------- ------------
_..., _________ 

SUM 12,903,955 100.()0 20.00 
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STREAM DEC. % OF % OF STREAMS % OF TOTAL 
MONTH SUM ANNUAL SUM ANNUAL SUM 

SOUTH STREAMS 4,385,289 65.34 10.3 6.80 
NORTH STREAMS 2,326,057 34.66 10.6 3.60 

INLET 1,966,475 29.3 10.2 3.05 
SOUTH McMILLAN 1,015,721 15 .. 1 10.4 1. 517 
NORTH McMILLAN 1,403,093 20.9 10.3 2.17 
NORTH GULLY 533,057 7 .. 9 10.5 0.83 
HANNAH 513,328 7.6 10.4 0.810 
WILKINS 499,584 7.4 10.7 0.77 
DENSMORE 356,497 5 .. 3 10e7 0. !:iS 
LONG PT. GULLY 423,590 6 .. 3 10.9 0.66 

----------- ----------- ----------·-
SUM 6,711,346 100.00 10.~~0 

STREAM JAN. % OF % OF STREAMS % OF TOTJ~L 
MONTH SUM ANNUAL SUM ANNUAL SUM 

SOUTH STREAMS 5,923,434 64.11 13.9 9.18 
NORTH STREAMS 3,316,026 35.89 15.1 5.14 

INLET 2,413,969 26.1 12.6 3.74 
SOUTH McMILLAN 1,533,374 16.6 15.6 2.38 
NORTH McMILLAN 1,976,090 21.4 14.5 3.06 
NORTH GULLY 716,849 7.8 14.2 1.11 
HANNAH 801,857 8.7 16.2 1. :~4 
WILKINS 717,093 7.8 15.3 1.11 
DENSMORE 482,987 5.2 14.6 0.75 
LONG PT. GULLY 597,240 6.5 15.3 0.93 

----------- ----------- ---------·--
SUM 9,239,460 100.00 14.32 

STREAM FEB. % OF % OF STREAMS % OF TOT;~L 
MONTH SUM ANNUAL SUM ANNUAL SUM 

SOUTH STREAMS 5,303,898 63.16 12.4 8.22 
NORTH STREAMS 3,094,217 36.84 14.1 4.79 

INLET 2,189,492 26.1 11.4 3.39 
SOUTH McMILLAN 1,318,898 15.7 13.4 2.04 
NORTH McMILLAN 1,795,507 21.4 13.2 2.78 
NORTH GULLY 647,875 7.7 12.8 1.00 
HANNAH 740,560 8.8 15.0 1.15 
WILKINS 660,687 7.9 14.1 1.02 
DENSMORE 456,656 5.4 13.8 0.71 
LONG PT. GULLY 588,439 7.0 15.1 0.91 

----------- ----------- -----------
SUM 8,398,115 100.00 13.01 
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STREAM MAR. % OF % OF STREAMS % OF TOTAL 
MONTH SUM ANNUAL SUM ANNUAL SUM 

SOUTH STREAMS 7,544,693 61.42 17.7 11.69 
NORTH STREAMS 4,739,436 38e58 21.6 7.34 

INLET 2,956,917 24.1 15.4 4.58 
SOUTH McMILLAN 1,952,002 15.9 19.9 3.02 
NORTH McMILLAN 2,635,774 21.5 19.4 4.08 
NORTH GULLY 911,776 7 .. 4 18.0 1.41 
HANNAH 1,267,638 10.3 25.6 1.96 
WILKINS 989,360 8.1 21.1 1.53 
DENSMORE 694,581 5.7 20 .. 9 1.08 
LONG PT. GULLY 876,081 7 .. 1 22.5 1.36 ... __________ 

----------- -----------
SUM 12,284,129 100.00 19.03 

STREAM ANNUAL % OF TOTAL 
ANNUAL SUM 

SOUTH STREAMS 42,617,896 66 .. 04 
NORTH STREAMS 21,916,761 33.96 

INLET 19,211,669 29.77 
SOUTH McMILLAN 9,812,961 15.21 
NORTH McMILLAN 13,593,265 21.06 
NORTH GULLY 5,064,955 7.85 
HANNAH 4,952,226 7.67 
WILKINS 4,684,237 7.26 
DENSMORE 3,318,200 5.14 
LONG PT. GULLY 3,897,143 6.04 

----------- -----------
ANN. SUM 64,534,657 100.00 
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' Appendix 4. Water flux in cubic meters per hectare (CMjha) for 
Conesus Lake watersheds during 1985-86. 

STREAM APRIL PERCENT OF % OF STREAMS % OF TOTAL 
MONTHLY SUM ANNUAL SUM ANNUAL SUM 

SOUTHERN STREAM 848.18 33.1 5.6 1.72 
NORTHERN STREAM 1,713.29 66.9 5.0 3.48 

INLET 273.23 10 .. 7 5.9 0.55 
SOUTH McMILLAN 191.70 7.5 5.2 0 .. 39 
NORTH McMILLAN 383.24 15 .. 0 5.6 0.78 
NORTH GULLY 393.27 15.4 5.5 0.80 
HANNAH 308.26 12.0 4.2 0.63 
WILKINS 356.90 13.9 5.0 0.72 
DENSMORE 271.87 10.6 5.2 0.55 
LONG POINT 382.98 15.0 5.2 0.78 

------ ------------- ------------
MONTHLY SUM 2,561.46 100.00 5.20 

STREAM MAY PERCENT OF % OF STREAMS % OF TOTAL 
MONTHLY SUM ANNUAL SUM ANNUAL SUM 

SOUTHERN STREAM 772.74 44.1 5.1 1.57 
NORTHERN STREAM 980.12 55.9 2.9 1.99 

INLET 282.77 16.1 6.1 0 .. 57 
SOUTH McMILLAN 160 .. 01 9.1 4.3 0.32 
NORTH McMILLAN 329.96 18.8 4.8 0.67 
NORTH GULLY 341.29 19.5 4.8 0.69 
HANNAH 91.71 5.2 1.3 0.19 
WILKINS 221.22 12.6 3 .. 1 0.45 
DENSMORE 188.05 10.7 3.6 0.38 
LONG POINT 137.85 7.9 1.9 0.28 

------ ------
MONTHLY SUM 1,752.87 100.00 3.56 

116 



STREAM JUNE PERCENT OF % OF STREAMS % OF TOTAL 
MONTHLY SUM ANNUAL SUM ANNUAL SUM 

SOUTHERN STREAM 602.64 40.8 4.0 1.22 
NORTHERN STREAM 874.71 59.2 2.6 1.78 

INLET 243.05 16.5 5.2 0.49 
SOUTH McMILLAN 123.42 8.4 3.3 0.25 
NORTH McMILLAN 236.17 16.0 3.5 Oe48 
NORTH GULLY 290 .. 50 19.7 4.1 0.59 
HANNAH 94 .. 79 6.4 1.3 0.19 
WILKINS 217 .. 86 14.7 3.1 0.44 
DENSMORE 164.96 11.2 3.2 0.33 
LONG POINT 106.61 7.2 1.4 0.22 

------ ----------- -----------
MONTHLY SUM 1,477.36 100.00 3.00 

STREAM JUL PERCENT OF % OF STREAMS % OF TOTAL 
MONTHLY SUM ANNUAL SUM ANNUAL SUM 

SOUTHERN STREAM 420.81 53.6 2.8 0.85 
NORTHERN STREAM 363 .. 95 46.4 1.1 0.74 

INLET 201.43 25.7 4.3 0.41 
SOUTH McMILLAN 76 .. 28 9.7 2.1 0.15 
NORTH McMILLAN 143.10 18.2 2.1 0.29 
NORTH GULLY 199.96 25.5 2.8 0.41 
HANNAH o.oo o.o 0.0 o.oo 
WILKINS 81 .. 33 10.4 1.1 0.17 
DENSMORE 79.22 10.1 1.5 0.16 
LONG POINT 3.43 0.4 o.o 0.01 

------ ------
MONTHLY SUM 784.76 100.00 1.59 

STREAM AUG. PERCENT OF % OF STREAMS % OF TOTAL 
MONTHLY SUM ANNUAL SUM ANNUAL SUM 

SOUTHERN STREAM 378.26 56.8 2.5 0.77 
NORTHERN STREAM 287.63 43.2 0.8 0.58 

INLET 194 .. 86 29.3 4.2 0.40 
SOUTH McMILLAN 64.99 9.8 1.8 0.13 
NORTH McMILLAN 118.,41 17.8 1.7 0.24 
NORTH GULLY 179.,42 26.9 2.5 0.36 
HANNAH o .. oo o.o 0.0 0 .. 00 

·WILKINS 47 .. 19 7.1 0.7 0.10 
DENSMORE 61.,02 9.2 1.2 0.12 
LONG POINT 0.00 o.o 0.0 o.oo 

------ ------
MONTHLY SUM 665.89 100.00 1.35 
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STREAM SEPT .. PERCENT OF % OF STREAMS % OF TOTAL 
MONTHLY SUM ANNUAL SUM ANNUAL SUM 

SOUTHERN STREAM 384.42 53.1 2.5 0.78 
NORTHERN STREAM 339.57 46.9 1.0 0.69 

INLET 192.67 26.6 4.2 0.39 
SOUTH McMILLAN 67.91 9.4 1.8 0.14 
NORTH McMILLAN 123.84 17.1 1.8 0.25 
NORTH GULLY 187.02 25.8 2.6 0.38 
HANNAH 7.87 1.1 0.1 0.02 
WILKINS 63.80 8 .. 8 0.9 0 .. 13 
DENSMORE 70 .. 31 9 .. 7 1.4 0.14 
LONG POINT 10.56 1.5 0.1 0.02 _,_ ____ ------ -----------

MONTHLY SUM 723.99 100.00 1.47 

STREAM OCT. PERCENT OF % OF STREAMS % OF TOTAL 
MONTHLY SUM ANNUAL SUM ANNUAL SUM 

SOUTHERN STREAM 466.11 48.1 3.1 0.95 
NORTHERN STREAM 502.31 51.9 1.5 1.02 

INLET 214.42 22.1 4.6 0 .. 44 
SOUTH McMILLAN 89.00 9.2 2.4 0.18 
NORTH McMILLAN 162.69 16.8 2.4 0.33 
NORTH GULLY 227.02 23.4 3.2 0.46 
HANNAH 19.37 2.0 0.3 0.04 
WILKINS 111.82 11.5 1.6 0 .. 23 
DENSMORE 102.56 10.6 2.0 0.21 
LONG POINT 41.55 4.3 0.6 0.08 

------ ------ -----------
MONTHLY SUM 968.43 100.00 1 .. 97 

STREAM NOV PERCENT OF % OF STREAMS % OF TOTAL 
MONTHLY SUM ANNUAL SUM ANNUAL SUM 

SOUTHERN STREAM 2,881.25 26.4 19.0 5.85 
NORTHERN STREAM 8,012.14 73.6 23.5 16 .. 26 

INLET 735.03 6.7 15.9 1 .. 49 
SOUTH McMILLAN 737.85 6.8 19.9 1.50 
NORTH McMILLAN 1,408 .. 36 12.9 20.6 2 .. 86 
NORTH GULLY 1,345.21 12.3 18.9 2.73 
HANNAH 1,871 .. 25 17.2 25.7 3.80 
WILKINS 1,667.11 15.3 23.4 3.38 
DENSMORE 1,136.19 10.4 21.9 2 .. 31 
LONG POINT 1,992.38 18.3 27.0 4.04 

------ ------ -----------
MONTHLY SUM 10,893.39 100.00 22 .. 11 
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STREAM DEC. PERCENT OF % OF STREAMS % OF TOTAL 
MONTHLY SUM ANNUAL SUM ANNUAL SUM 

SOUTHERN STREAM 1,564.06 30.2 "10.3 3.17 
NORTHERN STFtEAM 3,622.33 69.8 10.6 7.35 

INLET 474.62 9.2 10.2 0.96 
SOUTH McMILLAN 384.41 7.4 10.4 0.78 
NORTH McMILLAN 705.04 13.6 10.3 1.43 
NORTH GULLY 747.73 14 .. 4 10.5 1.52 
HANNAH 754.23 14.5 10.4 1.53 
WILKINS 760.63 14.7 10.7 1.54 
DENSMORE 557.03 10.7 10.7 1.13 
LONG POINT 802.71 15.5 10.9 1.63 

------ ------ -----------
MONTHLY SUM 5,186.39 100 .. 00 10.53 

STREAM JAN. PERCENT OF % OF STREAMS % OF TOTAL 
MONTHLY SUM ANNUAL SUM ANNUAL SUM 

SOUTHERN ST1~EAM 2,155.90 29.5 14.2 4.38 
NORTHERN STl~EAM 5,161.95 70.5 15.1 10.48 

INLET 582.62 8.0 12.6 1.18 
SOUTH McMILLAN 580.32 7.9 15.6 1.18 
NORTH McMILLAN 992.96 13.6 14.5 2.02 
NORTH GULLY 1,005.54 13.7 14.2 2.04 
HANNAH 1,178.16 16.1 16.2 2.39 
WILKINS 1,091.80 14.9 15.3 2.22 
DENSMORE 754.67 10.3 14.6 1.53 
LONG POINT 1,131.78 15.5 15.3 2.30 

------ ------ -----------
MONTHLY :SUM 7,317.84 100.00 14.85 

STREAM FEB. PERCENT OF % OF STREAMS % OF TOTAL 
MONTHLY SUM ANNUAL SUM ANNUAL SUM 

SOUTHERN STREAM 1,929.81 28.5 12.7 3 .. 92 
NORTHERN ST:REAM 4,831.43 71.5 14.2 9.81 

INLET 528.44 7.8 11.4 1.07 
:SOUTH McMILLAN 499.15 7.4 13.4 1.01 
NORTH McMILLAN 902.22 13.3 13 .. 2 1.83 
NORTH GULLY 908 .. 79 13.4 12 .. 8 1 .. 84 
HANNAH 1,088.10 16.1 15.0 2.21 
WILKINS 1,005.92 14.9 14.1 2.04 
DENSMORE 713.52 10.6 13.8 1.45 
LONG POINT 1,115.10 16.5 15.1 2.26 

------ ------ -----------
MONTHLY SUM 6,761.24 100.00 13 .. 72 
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STREAM MAR. PERCENT OF % OF STREAMS % OF TOTAL 
MONTHLY SUM ANNUAL SUM ANNUAL SUM 

SOUTHERN STREAM 2,776.86 27.3 18.3 5.64 
NORTHERN STREAM 7,393.30 72.7 21.7 15 .. 01 

INLET 713.66 7.0 15.4 1.45 
SOUTH McMILLAN 738.75 7.3 19.9 1.50 
NORTH McMILLAN 1,324.44 13.0 19.4 2.69 
NORTH GULLY 1,278.97 12 .. 6 18.0 2e60 
HANNAH 1,862.53 18.3 25.6 3e78 
WILKINS 1,506.33 14.8 21.1 3.06 
DENSMORE 1,085.28 10.7 20.9 2.20 
LONG POINT 1,660.19 16.3 22.5 3.37 

------ ------ -----------
MONTHLY SUM 10,170.16 100.00 20.64 

STREAM ANNUAL PERCENT OF % OF 
ANNUAL SUM STUDY AREA 

SOUTHERN STREAM15,181.04 30.8 73.2 
NORTHERN STREAM34,082.73 69.2 26.8 

INLET 4,636.80 9.4 34.5 
SOUTH McMILLAN 3,713.80 7.5 22.0 
NORTH McMILLAN 6,830.44 13.9 16.6 
NORTH GULLY 7,104.72 14.4 5.9 
HANNAH 7,276.27 14.8 5.7 
WILKINS 7,131.91 14.5 5.5 
DENSMORE 5,184.69 10.5 5.3 
LONG POINT 7,385.15 15.0 4.4 

------ ------
MONTHLY SUM 49,263.77 100.00 
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Appendix 5. Combined discharge (cubic meters per second} for 
eight Conesus Lake tributaries, also ranked daily, with daily 
percent of itotal and running total. 

DATE Sums of Daily % DATE Sums of Daily % Running 
8 :Streams of 8 Streams of Total of 
Discharge Total Discharge Total Daily % 

(CMS} --------------SORTED----------------

4/09/85** 2.1 0.3 1/20/86 27.9 3.7 
4/10/85 2 .. 4 0.3 3J11J86 21.7 2.9 6 .. 6 
4/11/85 2.5 0.3 3J14J86 20.0 2.7 9.3 
4/12/85 2.2 0.3 3J13f86** 15.7 2.1 11.4 
4/13/85 1.9 0.3 11/06/85 14.0 1.9 13.3 
4/14/85 1.9 0.2 3f15f85 13.1 1.8 15.1 
4/15/85 1.7 0.2 11/13/85 12.2 1.6 16.7 
4/16/85 1.6 0.2 2/21/85 12.2 1.6 18.3 
4/17/85 1.4 0.2 11/05/85* 11.6 1.6 19.9 
4/18/85 1.4 0.2 1/19/86** 11.1 1.5 21 .. 4 
4/19/85 3 .. 7 0.5 1/21/86 10.5 1.4 22.8 
4/20/85 3.5 0.5 2/20/86 10.3 1.4 24.2 
4/21/85 2.2 0.3 11/14/85 9.9 1.3 25.5 
4/22/85 1.7 0.2 2/05/86 9.9 1.3 26.8 
4/23/85** 1.6 0.2 2/19/86 9.6 1.3 28.1 
4/24/85 1.4 0.2 3/10/86 9.3 1.2 29.3 
4/25/85 1.3 0.2 11/11/85 9.3 1.2 30.6 
4/26/85 1.3 0.2 11/17/85 8.1 1.1 31.7 
4/27/85 1.2 0.2 12/02/85 7.7 1.0 32.7 
4/28/85 1.2 0.2 11/10/85 7.7 1.0 33.7 
4/29/85 1.2 0.2 11/15/85 7.6 1.0 34 .. 7 
4/30/85 1.1 0.1 12/01/85 7.6 1.0 35.8 
5/01/85 1.0 0.1 3/16/86 7.3 1.0 36 .. 7 
5/02/85 1.0 0.1 3/19/86 7.3 1.0 37.7 
5/03/85 1.0 0.1 11/27/85 7.1 1.0 38 .. 7 
5/04/85 0.9 0.1 1/22/86 6.6 0.9 39.5 
5/05/85 0.9 0.1 11/16/85 5.9 0.8 40 .. 3 
5/06/85 2.1 0.3 3/12/86 5.7 0.8 41 .. 1 
5/07/85** 3.3 0.4 1/18/86 5.5 0.7 41 .. 8 
5/08/85 1.5 0.2 2/22/86 5.4 0.7 42.6 
5/09/85 1.2 0.2 11/07/85 4.7 0.6 43.2 
5/10/85 1.0 0.1 12/12/85 4.7 0.6 43.8 
5/11/85 1.0 0.1 3fl7J86 4.6 0.6 44 .. 4 
5/12/85 0.9 0.1 11/12/85 4.6 0.6 45.0 

.5/13/85 0.9 0 .. 1 12/11/85 4.5 0.6 45.6 
5/14/85 0.8 0.1 1/23/86 4.5 0.6 46.2 
5/15/85 0.8 0.1 2/06/86 4.4 0.6 46.8 
5/16/85 0.8 0.1 11/19/85* 4.4 0.6 47.4 
5/17/85 0.8 0.1 11/28/85 4.0 0.5 47.9 
5/18/85 0.8 0.1 11/23/85 3.9 0.5 48 .. 5 
5/19/85 1.0 0.1 11/26/85 3.9 0.5 49.0 
5/20/85 0.8 0.1 3/18/86 3.8 0.5 49 .. 5 
5/21/85** 2 .. 0 0.3 11/18/85 3.8 0.5 50 .. 0 
5/22/85 0.9 0.1 2/23/86 3.7 0.5 50 .. 5 

121 



DATE Sums of Daily % DATE Sums of Daily % Running 
8 Streams of 8 Streams of Total of 
Discharge Total Discharge Total Daily % 

(CMS) --------------SORTED----------------
5/23/85 0.8 0.1 4/19/85 3.7 0.5 51.0 
5/24/85 0.7 0.1 3/20/86** 3.6 0.5 51.5 
5J25J85 0.7 0.1 12/03/85 3.5 0.5 51.9 
5/26/85 0.7 0.1 4/20/85 3.5 0.5 52.4 
5/27/85 0.7 0.1 11/30/85 3.3 0.4 52 .. 8 
5/28/85 1.4 0.2 5f07f85** 3.3 0.4 53 .. 3 
5/29/85 1.1 0.1 11/29/85 3.2 0.4 53 .. 7 
5/30/85 0.8 0.1 12/13/85 3.2 0.4 54.2 
5/31/85 1.2 0.2 12/04/851* 3.2 0.4 54.6 
6/01/85 2.2 0.3 1/30/86** 3.1 0.4 55.0 
6/02/85 1.1 0.2 2/27 /86*'* 3.0 0.4 55 .. 4 
6J03f85** 0.4 0.1 2/02/86 3.0 0.4 55.8 
6/04/85 0.8 0.1 1/24/86 2.9 0.4 56.2 
6/05/85 0.7 0.1 2/24/86 2.9 0.4 56.6 
6f06J85 0.7 0.1 3/21/86 2.8 0.4 56 .. 9 
6J07f85 0.7 o.i 11/24/8!:; 2.8 0.4 57 .. 3 
6/08/85 0.6 0.1 11/08f8!:i 2.7 0.4 57.7 
6f09J85 0.6 0.1 11/09/85 2.6 0.4 58.0 
6/10/85 0.6 0.1 3/22/86 2.6 0.4 58.4 
6/11/85 0.6 0.1 3/23/86 2.6 0.3 58.7 
6/12/85 1.9 0.2 12/14/85 2.6 0.3 59.1 
6/13/85 1.5 0.2 2/03/86 2.5 0.3 59.4 
6/14/85 1.1 0.2 1/25/86 2.5 0.3 59 .. 7 
6/15/85 0.9 0.1 12/05/8!) 2.5 0.3 60.1 
6/16/85 0.9 0.1 4/11/8!5 2.5 0.3 60.4 
6/17/85 2.1 0.3 11/20/8!5 2.5 0.3 60.7 
6/18/85** 1.2 0.2 4/10/8!5 2.4 0.3 61.1 
6/19/85 0.9 0.1 2/08/86 2.4 0.3 61 .. 4 
6/20/85 0.8 0.1 2/25/86 2.4 0.3 61.7 
6/21/85 0.8 0.1 2/18/86 2.4 0.3 62.0 
6/22/85 0.8 0.1 1/26/86 2.4 0.3 62.3 
6/23/85 0.8 0.1 3/24/86 2.4 0.3 62 .. 7 
6/24/85 0.7 0.1 2/07/86 2.4 0.3 63.0 
6/25/85 0.7 0.1 12/06/8!5 2.3 0.3 63 .. 3 
6/26/85 0.7 0.1 11/22/8!5 2.3 0.3 63 .. 6 
6J27J85 0.7 0.1 4/21/8!5 2.2 0.3 63.9 
6/28/85 0.7 0.1 2/04/86 2.2 0.3 64 .. 2 
6J29J85 0.8 0.1 12/10/8.5 2.2 0.3 64.5 
6J30J85 0.7 0.1 11/25/85 2.2 0.3 64.8 
7JOlj85** 0.4 0.1 6/01/85 2.2 0.3 65.0 

' 7/02/85 0.7 0.1 4/12/85 2.2 0.3 65 .. 3 
7/03/85 0.7 0.1 4/09/85** 2.1 0.3 65.6 
7/04/85 0.7 0.1 3/25/86 2.1 0.3 65 .. 9 
7J05f85 0.6 0.1 3/26/86 2.1 0.3 66.2 
7f06J85 0.7 0.1 5/06/85 2.1 0.3 66 .. 5 
1f07J85 0.7 0.1 3/27/86** 2.1 0.3 66.,8 
1f08f85 0.6 0.1 1/27/86 2.1 0.3 67.0 
1j09J85 0 .. 6 0.1 12/07/85 2.1 0.3 67 .. 3 
7/10/85 0.7 0.1 12/16/85 2.1 0.3 67 .. 6 

122 



DATE Sums of Daily % DATE Sums of Daily % Running 
8 Streams of 8 Streams of Total of 
Discharge Total Discharge Total Daily % 

(CMS) --------------SORTED----------------
7/11/85 0.6 0.1 2/26/86 2.1 0.3 67.9 
7/12/85 0.6 0.1 12/15/85 2.1 0.3 68.1 
7/13/85 0.6 0.1 6/17/85 2.1 0.3 68.4 
7/14/85 0.6 0.1 2/09/86 2.1 0.3 68.7 
7/15/85 0.8 0.1 5/21/85** 2.0 0.3 69.0 
7/16/85** 0.1 o.o 11/21/85 2.0 0.3 69.2 
7/17/85 0.7 0.1 12/08/85 2.0 0.3 69.5 
7/18/85 0.6 0.1 12/17/85 2.0 0 .. 3 69.7 
7/19/85 0.6 0.1 4/13/85 1.9 0.3 70.0 
7/20/85 0.6 0.1 12/09/85 1.9 0.3 70.3 
7/21/85 0.6 0.1 2/10/86 1.9 0.3 70.5 
7/22/85 0.6 0.1 2/11/86 1.9 0.2 70.8 
7/23/85 0.6 0.1 4/14/85 1.9 0.2 71.0 
7/24/85 0.6 0.1 6/12/85 1.9 0.2 71.3 
7/25/85 0.6 0.1 12/20/85* 1.8 0.2 71.5 
7/26/85 0.6 0.1 4/15/85 1.7 0.2 71.7 
7/27/85 0.6 0.1 4/22/85 1.7 0.2 72.0 
7/28/85 0.6 0.1 12/18/85 1.7 0.2 72.2 
7/29/85 0 .. 6 0.1 12/24/85 1.7 0.2 72.4 
7/30/85** 0.0 0.0 12/21/85 1.7 0.2 72 .. 6 
7/31/85 0.6 0.1 2/28/86 1.6 0.2 72.9 
8/01/85 0.6 0.1 12/19/85 1.6 0.2 73.1 
8/02/85 0.6 0.1 12/22/85 1.6 0.2 73.3 
8/03/85 0.6 0.1 12/23/85 1.6 0.2 73.5 
8/04/85 0.6 0.1 4/23/85** 1.6 0.2 73.7 
8/05/85 0.6 0.1 4/16/85 1.6 0.2 74.0 
8/06/85 0.6 0.1 3/04/86 1.6 0.2 74.2 
8/07/85 0.6 0.1 12/31/85 1.6 0.2 74.4 
8/08/85 0.6 0 .. 1 3/06/86 1.6 0.2 74.6 
8/09/85 0.6 0.1 12/25/85 1.6 0.2 74.8 
8/10/85 0.6 0.1 2/12/86 1.6 0.2 75.0 
8/11/85 0.6 0.1 1/31/86 1.5 0.2 75.2 
8/12/85 0.6 0.1 3/01/86 1.5 0.2 75 .. 4 
8/13/85** o.o 0.0 3/05/86 1.5 0.2 75.6 
8/14/85 0.6 0.1 1/29/86 1.5 0.2 75.8 
8/15/85 0.6 0.1 1/28/86 1.5 0.2 76.1 
8/16/85 0.6 0.1 3/03/86 1.5 0.2 76.3 
8/17/85 0.6 0.1 5/08/85 1.5 0.2 76.5 
8/18/85 0.6 0.1 1/01/86 1.5 0.2 76.7 
8/19/85 0.6 0.1 1/17/86 1 .. 5 0.2 76.9 
8/20/85 0.5 0.1 6/13/85 1.5 0.2 77.1 
8/21/85 0.5 0.1 3/02/86 1.5 0.2 77.3 
8/22/85 0.5 0.1 12/30/85 1.5 0.2 77.5 
8/23/85 0.5 0 .. 1 12/27/85 1.4 0.2 77.6 
8/24/85 0.6 0.1 1/04/86 1.4 0.2 77.8 
8/25/85 0.6 0.1 1/02/86 1.4 0.2 78.0 
8/26/85 0.6 0.1 2/01/86 1.4 0.2 78.2 
8/27/85** 0 .. 1 o.o 12/26/85 1.4 0.2 78.4 
8/28/85 0.6 0.1 2/13/86 1.4 0.2 78.6 

123 



DATE Sums of Daily % DATE Sums of Daily % Running 
8 Streams of 8 Streams of Total of 
Discharge Total Discharge Total Daily % 

(CMS) --------------SORTED----------------
8j29f85 0.6 0.1 3f07f86 1.4 0.2 78.8 
8f30f85 0.6 0.1 1/05/86 1 .. 4 0.2 79.0 
8/31/85 0.6 0.1 4/24/85 1.4 0.2 79.2 
9/01/85 0.6 0.1 10/20/85 1.4 0.2 79.4 
9f02f85 0.6 0.1 4/18/85 1.4 0.2 79.6 
9f03f85 0.6 0.1 1/09/86 1.4 0.2 79.7 
9f04f85 0.6 0.1 1/12/86 1.4 0.2 79.9 
9f05f85 0.6 0.1 1/03/86 1.4 0.2 80.1 
9f06f85 0.6 0.1 1/10/86 1 .. 4 0.2 80.3 
9f07f85 0.6 0.1 4/17/85 1.4 0.2 80.5 
9j08f85 0.6 0.1 5/28/85 1.4 0.2 80.7 
9f09f85 0.9 0.1 1/15/86 1.3 0.2 80.9 
9/10/85** 0.3 o.o 1/13/86 1.3 0.2 81.0 
9f11f85 0.7 0.1 1/08/86 1.3 0.2 81.2 
9/12/85 0.7 0.1 12/28/85 1.3 0.2 81.4 
9/13/85 0.6 0.1 11/04/85 1.3 0.2 81.6 
9/14/85 0.6 0.1 4/25/85 1.3 0.2 81.7 
9f15f85 0.6 0.1 1/07/86 1.3 0.2 81.9 
9j16f85 0.6 0.1 3/09/86 1.3 0.2 82.1 
9f17f85 0.6 0.1 3/08/86 1.3 0.2 82.3 
9f18j85 0.6 0.1 1/16/86 1.3 0.2 82.5 
9f19j85 0.6 0.1 1/11/86 1.3 0.2 82.6 
9f20j85 0.6 0.1 10/19/85 1.3 0.2 82.8 
9/21/85 0.6 0.1 4/26/85 1.3 0.2 83.0 
9/22/85 0.6 0.1 1/06/86 1.3 0.2 83.2 
9/23/85 0.6 0.1 5/31/85 1.2 0.2 83.3 
9/24/85** 0.0 o.o 2/14/86 1.2 0.2 83.5 
9/25/85 0.6 0.1 2/15/86 1.2 0.2 83.6 
9j26j85 0.6 0.1 1/14/86 1.2 0.2 83.8 
9/27/85 0.6 0.1 6/18/85** 1.2 0.2 84.0 
9f28f85 0.6 0.1 4/28/85 1.2 0.2 84.1 
9/29/85 0.6 0.1 5/09/85 1.2 0.2 84.3 
9j30j85 0.6 0.1 4/29/85 1.2 0.2 84.5 
10/01/85 0.6 0.1 4/27/85 1.2 0.2 84.6 
10/02/85 0.6 0.1 2/17/86 1.1 0 .. 2 84.8 
10J03f85 0.6 0.1 6/02/85 1.1 0 .. 2 84.9 
10/04/85 0.6 0.1 6/14/85 1.1 0 .. 2 85.1 
10/05/85 0.6 0.1 5/29/85 1.1 0.1 85.2 
10/06/85 0.6 0.1 12/29/85 1.1 0 .. 1 85.4 
10/07/85 0.6 0.1 4/30/85 1.1 0.1 85.5 
10/08/85* o.o o.o 5/10/85 1.0 0.1 85.6 
10/09/85 0.6 0.1 5/01/85 1.0 0.1 85.8 
10/10/85 0.6 0.1 5/02/85 1.0 0.1 85.9 
10/11/85 0.6 0.1 5/11/85 1.0 0.1 86.0 
10/12/85 0.6 0.1 10/25/85 1.0 0.1 86.2 
10/13/85 0.6 0.1 5/03/85 1 .. 0 0.1 86.3 
10/14/85 0 .. 6 0.1 5/19/85 1.0 0.1 86.4 
10/15/85 0.6 0.1 2/16/86 1.0 0 .. 1 86 .. 5 
10/16/85 0.7 0.1 5/12/85 0.9 0.1 86.7 
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8 Streams of 8 Streams of Total of 
Discharge Total Discharge Total Daily % 
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10/17/85 0.7 0.1 9/09/85 0.9 0.1 86.8 
10/18/85 0.6 0.1 5/04/85 0.9 0.1 86.9 
10/19/85 1.3 0.2 6/16/85 0.9 0.1 87.0 
10/20/85 1.4 0.2 5/05/85 0 .. 9 0.1 87.2 
10/21/85 0.9 0.1 10/21/85 0.9 0.1 87.3 
10/22/85* 0.4 o.o 5/13/85 0.9 0.1 87.4 
10/23/85 0.7 0.1 6/19/85 0.9 0.1 87.5 
10/24/85 0.8 0.1 5/22/85 0.9 0.1 87 .. 6 
10/25/85 1.0 0.1 6/15/85 0.9 0.1 87.8 
10/26/85 0 .. 8 0.1 6/21/85 . 0.8 0.1 87.9 
10/27/85 0.7 0.1 5/14/85 0.8 0.1 88.0 
10/28/85 0.7 0.1 5/20/85 0.8 0.1 88.1 
10/29/85 0.7 0.1 6/20/85 0.8 0.1 88.2 
10/30/85 0.6 0.1 5/15/85 0.8 0.1 88.3 
10/31/85 0.6 0.1 5/16/85 0.8 0.1 88.4 
11/01/85 0.6 0.1 5/30/85 0.8 0.1 88.5 
11/02/85 0.6 0.1 6/04/85 0.8 0.1 88.6 
11/03/85 0.6 0.1 5/23/85 0.8 0.1 88.7 
11/04/85 1.3 0.2 10/24/85 0.8 0.1 88.8 
11/05/85* 11.6 1.6 10/26/85 0.8 0.1 88.9 
11/06/85 14.0 1.9 7/15/85 0.8 0.1 89.0 
11/07/85 4.7 0.6 5/17/85 0.8 0.1 89.1 
11/08/85 2.7 0.4 6/22/85 0.8 0.1 89.3 
11/09/85 2.6 0.4 6/23/85 0.8 0.1 89.4 
11/10/85 7.7 1.0 6/29/85 0.8 0.1 89.5 
11/11/85 9.3 1.2 5/18/85 0.8 0.1 89.6 
11/12/85 4.6 0.6 10/16/85 0.7 0.1 89.7 
11/13/85 12.2 1.6 7/03/85 0.7 0.1 89 .. 8 
11/14/85 9.9 1.3 10/27/85 0.7 0.1 89.9 
11/15/85 7.6 1.0 5/24/85 0.7 0.1 90.0 
11/16/85 5.9 0.8 6/30/85 0.7 0.1 90.1 
11/17/85 8.1 1.1 7/02/85 0.7 0.1 90 .. 1 
11/18/85 3.8 0.5 9/11/85 0.7 0.1 90.2 
11/19/85* 4.4 0.6 5/25/85 0.7 0.1 90 .. 3 
11/20/85 2.5 0.3 6/05/85 0.7 0.1 90.4 
11/21/85 2.0 0.3 5/27/85 0.7 0.1 90.5 
11/22/85 2.3 0.3 7/17/85 0.7 0.1 90 .. 6 
11/23/85 3.9 0.5 6/28/85 0.7 0.1 90.7 
11/24/85 2.8 0.4 7/04/85 0.7 0.1 90 .. 8 
11/25/85 2.2 0.3 10/28/85 0.7 0.1 90.9 
11/26/85 3.9 0.5 6/06/85 0.7 0.1 91 .. 0 
11/27/85 7.1 1.0 5/26/85 0.7 0.1 91.1 
11/28/85 4.0 0.5 6/24/85 0.7 0.1 91 .. 2 
11/29/85 3.2 0.4 10/23/85 0.7 0.1 91.3 
11/30/85 3.3 0.4 6/25/85 0.7 0.1 91 .. 4 
12/01/85 7.6 1.0 7/10/85 0.7 0.1 91.4 
12/02/85 7.7 1.0 6/27/85 0.7 0.1 91 .. 5 
12/03/85 3.5 0.5 10/29/85 0.7 0.1 91.6 
12/04/85* 3.2 0.4 6f07J85 0.7 0.1 91 .. 7 
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12J05J85 2.5 0.3 7J07J85 0.7 0.1 91.8 
12/06/85 2.3 0.3 6J26J85 0.7 0.1 91.9 
12J07J85 2.1 0.3 7J06J85 0.7 0.1 92.0 
12J08J85 2.0 0.3 9J12J85 0.7 0.1 92.1 
12J09J85 1.9 0.3 10J17J85 0.7 0.1 92.2 
12/10/85 2.2 0.3 6J09J85 0.6 0.1 92.2 
12/11/85 4.5 0.6 7J09J85 0 .. 6 0.1 92.3 
12/12/85 4.7 0.6 7J08J85 0.6 0.1 92.4 
12/13/85 3.2 0.4 7/14/85 0.6 0.1 92.5 
12/14/85 2.6 0.3 6J08J85 0.6 0.1 92.6 
12/15/85 2.1 0.3 10/18/85 0.6 0.1 92.7 
12/16/85 2.1 0.3 10/15/85 0.6 0.1 92.8 
12/17/85 2.0 0.3 10J30J85 0.6 0.1 92.8 
12/18/85 1.7 0.2 7f05J85 0.6 0.1 92.9 
12/19/85 1.6 0.2 6J10J85 0.6 0.1 93.0 
12/20/85* 1.8 0.2' 7J18J85 0.6 0.1 93.1 
12/21/85 1.7 0.2 11/01/85 0.6 0.1 93.2 
12/22/85 1.6 0.2 10/14/85 0.6 0.1 93.3 
12/23/85 1 .. 6 0.2 11/02/85 0.6 0.1 93.3 
12/24/85 1.7 0.2 11/03/85 0.6 0.1 93.4 
12/25/85 1.6 0.2 7/11/85 0.6 0.1 93.5 
12/26/85 1.4 0.2 6/11/85 0.6 0.1 93.6 
12/27/85 1.4 0.2 10J31J85 0.6 0.1 93.7 
12/28/85 1.3 0.2 9/13/85 0.6 0.1 93.7 
12/29/85 1 .. 1 0.1 7J26J85 0.6 0.1 93.8 
12J30J85 1.5 0.2 7/19/85 0.6 0.1 93 .. 9 
12/31/85 1.6 0.2 7Jl2J85 0.6 0.1 94.0 
1J01J86 1.5 0.2 7J13J85 0.6 0.1 94.1 
1J02J86 1.4 0.2 7J20J85 0.6 0.1 94.2 
1J03J86 1.4 0.2 9J08J85 0.6 0.1 94.2 
1J04J86 1.4 0.2 10J13J85 0.6 0.1 94.3 
1j05J86 1.4 0.2 7/21/85 0.6 0.1 94.4 
1J06J86 1 .. 3 0.2 9/14/85 0.6 0.1 94.5 
1j07J86 1.3 0.2 lOJ07J85 0.6 0.1 94.5 
1J08f86 1.3 0.2 10/06/85 0.6 0.1 94.6 
lj09JB6 1.4 0.2 8/01/85 0.6 0.1 94.7 
1/10/86 1.4 0.2 7J27J85 0.6 0.1 94.8 
lf11J86 1.3 0.2 8J07J85 0.6 0.1 94.9 
1/12/86 1.4 0.2 9/17/85 0.6 0.1 94.9 
1/13/86 1.3 0.2 9/16/85 0.6 0.1 95.0 
1J14J86 1.2 0.2 7/22/85 0.6 0.1 95.1 
1J15J86 1.3 0.2 10/05/85 0.6 0.1 95.2 
1/16/86 1.3 0.2 9J18J85 0.6 0.1 95.3 
1J17J86 1.5 0.2 9J15J85 0.6 0.1 95.3 
1J18J86 5.5 0.7 8/03/85 0.6 0.1 95.4 
1/19/86** 11.1 1.5 7/23/85 0.6 0.1 95.5 
1J20j86 27.9 3.7 7J28J85 0.6 0.1 95.6 
1j2lj86 10.5 1.4 7/24/85 0.6 0.1 95.6 
1/22/86 6.6 0.9 9/19/85 0.6 0.1 95.7 

126 



DATE Sums of Daily % DATE Sums of Daily % Running 
8 Streams of 8 Streams of Total of 
Discharge Total Discharge Total Daily % 

(CMS) --------------SORTED----------------
1/23/86 4.5 0.6 7/25/85 0.6 0.1 95.8 
1/24/86 2.9 0.4 8/02/85 0.6 0.1 95.9 
1/25/86 2.5 0.3 8/08/85 0.6 0.1 95.9 
1/26/86 2.4 0.3 8f06f85 0.6 0.1 96.0 
1/27/86 2.1 0.3 8f05f85 0.6 0.1 96.1 
1/28/86 1.5 0.2 7/31/85 0 .. 6 0.1 96.2 
1/29/86 1.5 0.2 8/04/85 0.6 0.1 96e3 
1f30f86** 3.1 0.4 10/01/85 0 .. 6 0.1 96 .. 3 
1/31/86 1.5 0.2 9/22/85 0.6 0.1 96 .. 4 
2/01/86 1.4 0.2 10/10/85 0.6 0.1 96 .. 5 
2/02/86 3.0 0.4 9f20f85 0.6 0.1 96.6 
2/03/86 2.5 0.3 7/29/85 0 .. 6 0.1 96.6 
2/04/86 2.2 0.3 10/09/85 0.6 0.1 96.7 
2/05/86 9.9 1.3 8/11/85 0.6 0.1 96.8 
2f06J86 4.4 0.6 10f02f85 0 .. 6 0.1 96 .. 9 
2j07f86 2.4 0.3 9/21/85 0.6 0 .. 1 96.9 
2J08f86 2.4 0.3 10/12/85 0 .. 6 0.1 97 .. 0 
2/09/86 2.1 0.3 10f03f85 0.6 0.1 97.1 
2/10/86 1.9 0.3 9f05f85 0.6 0.1 97.2 
2/11/86 1.9 0.2 10/11/85 0.6 0.1 97.2 
2/12/86 1.6 0.2 8/10/85 0.6 0.1 97.3 
2f13f86 1.4 0.2 8/09/85 0.6 0.1 97.4 
2/14/86 1.2 0.2 9f06f85 0.6 0.1 97.5 
2/15/86 1.2 0.2 10/04/85 0.6 0.1 97.5 
2/16/86 1.0 0.1 8/12/85 0.6 0.1 97.6 
2/17/86 1.1 0.2 9/23/85 0.6 0.1 97.7 
2/18/86 2.4 0.3 9/28/85 0.6 0.1 97.8 
2/19/86 9.6 1.3 9/27/85 0.6 0.1 97 .. 8 
2/20/86 10.3 1.4 8/15/85 0 .. 6 0.1 97 .. 9 
2/21/85 12.2 1.6 8/14/85 0.6 0.1 98.0 
2/22/86 5.4 0.7 9/04/85 0.6 0.1 98.1 
2/23/86 3.7 0.5 8/25/85 0.6 0.1 98.1 
2/24/86 2.9 0 .. 4 9/29/85 0.6 0.1 98.2 
2/25/86 2.4 0.3 9f07f85 0.6 0.1 98.3 
2/26/86 2.1 0 .. 3 8/28/85 0.6 0.1 98.4 
2/27/86** 3.0 0 .. 4 8/16/85 0.6 0.1 98.4 
2/28/86 1.6 0.2 8/31/85 0.6 0.1 98.5 
3j01f86 1.5 0.2 9/25/85 0.6 0.1 98.6 
3f02f86 1.5 0 .. 2 9/01/85 0.6 0.1 98.7 
3f03f86 1.5 0.2 9/02/85 0.6 0.1 98 .. 7 
3/04/86 1.6 0.2 8/26/85 0.6 0.1 98 .. 8 
3f05f86 1.5 0.2 9/03/85 0.6 0.1 98 .. 9 
3f06f86 1.6 0.2 9/30/85 0.6 0.1 99.0 
3f07J86 1.4 0.2 9/26/85 0.6 0.1 99.0 
3f08f86 1.3 0.2 8f30f85 0.6 0.1 99 .. 1 
3f09J86 1.3 0.2 8/17/85 0.6 0.1 99 .. 2 
3/10/86 9.3 1.2 8/29/85 0.6 0.1 99.3 
3/11/86 21.7 2.9 8/24/85 0.6 0.1 99.3 
3/12/86 5.7 0.8 8/19/85 0.6 0.1 99.4 
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3/13/86** 15.7 2.1 8/18/85 0 .. 6 0.1 99.5 
3/14/86 20.0 2 .. 7 8/21/85 0.5 0.1 99.6 
3/15/85 13.1 1.8 8/20/85 0.5 0.1 99.6 
3/16/86 7.3 1.0 8/22/85 0.5 0.1 99.7 
3/17/86 4.6 0.6 8/23/85 0.5 0.1 99e8 
3/18/86 3 .. 8 0.5 6/03/85** 0 .. 4 0.1 99.8 
3/19/86 7.3 1.0 7/01/85** Oo4 0.1 99.9 
3/20/86** 3.6 0.5 10/22/85* Oe4 0.0 99.9 
3/21/86 2.8 0.4 9/10/85** 0.3 o.o 100.0 
3/22/86 2.6 0.4 7/16/85** Om1 0.0 100 .. 0 
3/23/86 2.6 0.3 8/27/85** 0 .. 1 o.o lOOoO 
3/24/86 2.4 0.3 10/08/85* o.o o.o 100.0 
3/25/86 2.1 0.3 9/24/85** o.o o.o 100.0 
3/26/86 2.1 0.3 7f30f85** o .. o o.o 100.0 
3/27/86** 2.1 0.3 8/13/85** o.o o.o 100.0 
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Appendix 6. Soluble reactive phosphate (SRP) daily loading (kg) 
combined from 8 Conesus streams, and ranked by date. 

Date SRP Daily % Date SRP Daily % Running 
Load of Total Load of Total Total of # of 
(kg) Load (kg) Load Daily % Days 

--------------SORTED---------------

4J09J85** 2.0 0.1 11J05J85* 141.5 5 .. 8 1 
4/10/85 2.1 0.1 3/11/86 136.1 5 .. 6 11.4 2 
4/11/85 2.1 0.1 3/14/86 122.0 5 .. 0 16.3 3 
4/12/85 1.8 0.1 11f06J85 118 .. 7 4 .. 9 21.2 4 
4/13/85 1.6 0.1 3/13/86** 105.0 4.3 25.5 5 
4/14/85 1.6 0.1 1lj13J85 103.5 4.2 29.7 6 
4/15/85 1.5 0.1 11/14/85 82.8 3 .. 4 33.1 7 
4/16/85 1.3 0.1 3/15/85 79.5 3.3 36.4 8 
4/17/85 1.1 o.o 11/11/85 77.5 3.2 39.5 9 
4/18/85 1.1 0.0 11J17j85 67.1 2 .. 7 42.3 10 
4/19/85 3.2 0.1 11/10/85 63.5 2 .. 6 44.9 11 
4/20/85 3.1 0.1 1lj15J85 63.1 2.6 47.5 12 
4/21/85 1.9 0.1 3/10/86 57.2 2.3 49.8 13 
4/22/85 1.5 0.1 11/16/85 47.8 2.0 51.8 14 
4/23/85** 1.2 o.o 3/19/86 43.4 1.8 53.5 15 
4/24/85 1.6 0.1 3/16/86 43.4 1.8 55.3 16 
4/25/85 1.5 0.1 1/20/86 40.6 1.7 57.0 17 
4/26/85 1.4 0.1 11J07f85 38.0 1.6 58.5 18 
4/27/85 1.3 0.1 11/12/85 36.6 1.5 60.0 19 
4/28/85 1.3 0.1 3/12/86 34.3 1.4 61.4 20 
4/29/85 1.3 0.1 11/18/85 29.5 1.2 62.6 21 
4/30/85 1.2 0.0 3/17/86 26.4 1.1 63.7 22 
5/01/85 1.1 o.o 2/21/85 25.3 1.0 64.8 23 
5/02/85 1.1 o.o 3/18/86 21.3 0.9 65.6 24 
5/03/85 1.1 0.0 2/20/86 21.3 0.9 66.5 25 
5/04/85 1.0 o.o 11/08/85 20.5 0.8 67.3 26 
5/05/85 1.0 o.o 2/05/86 20.4 0.8 68.2 27 
5/06/85 2.4 0.1 2/19/86 19.9 0.8 69.0 28 
5/07/85** 4.0 0.2 11/09/85 19.6 0.8 69.8 29 
5J08J85 2.3 0.1 1/21/86 15.0 0.6 70.4 30 
5J09J85 1.8 0.1 1/19/86** 14.0 0.6 71.0 31 
5J10J85 1.5 0.1 11/04/85 11.8 0.5 71.5 32 
5/11/85 1.4 0.1 12/02/85 11.4 0.5 71.9 33 
5/12/85 1.4 0.1 12/01/85 11.3 0.5 72 .. 4 34 
5/13/85 1.3 0.1 2/22/86 10.9 0.4 72.8 35 
5/14/85 1.2 0 .. 0 11/27/85 10.5 0.4 73.3 36 
5/15/85 1.2 0.0 1/22/86 9.2 0.4 73.6 37 
5/16/85 1.2 o.o 2/06/86 8.7 0.4 74.0 38 
5J17J85 1.1 0.0 2/28/86 8.5 0.3 74 .. 3 39 
5/18/85 1.1 0.0 3/06/86 8.1 0.3 74.7 40 
5/19/85 1.4 0.1 3/04/86 8.1 0.3 75.0 41 
5/20/85 1.2 o.o 10J25j85 7.8 0.3 75.3 42 
5/21/85** 3.2 0.1 3/05/86 7.8 0.3 75.6 43 
5/22/85 1.4 0.1 3/01/86 7.8 0.3 76.0 44 
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Date SRP Daily % Date SRP Daily % Running 
Load of Total Load of Total Total of # of 
(kg) Load (kg) Load Daily % Days 

--------------SORTED---------------
5/23/85 1.3 0.05 1/18/86 7.6 0.3 76.3 45 
5/24/85 1.2 0.05 3/03/86 7.5 0.3 76.6 46 
5/25/85 1.2 0.05 3/02/86 7.5 0.3 76.9 47 
5/26/85 1.1 0.05 2/23/86 7.3 0.3 77.2 48 
5/27/85 1.2 0.05 3f07f86 7.1 0.3 77.5 49 
5/28/85 2.3 0.10 11/19/85* 7.1 0.3 77.8 50 
5/29/85 1.8 0.07 3f09f86 6.5 0.3 78.0 51 
5/30/85 1.3 0.05 3J08f86 6.5 0.3 78.3 52 
5/31/85 2.1 0.08 1/23/86 6.1 0.2 78.6 53 
6/01/85 3.7 0.15 2/27/86** 6.1 0.2 78.8 54 
6/02/85 1.9 0.08 10/24/85 6.1 0.2 79.0 55 
6f03f85** 0.8 0.03 10/26/85 6.0 0.2 79.3 56 
6/04/85 0.9 0.04 10/27/85 5.8 0.2 79.5 57 
6/05/85 0.8 0.03 2/02/86 5.7 0.2 79.8 58 
6f06J85 0.8 0.03 11/28/85 5.7 0.2 80.0 59 
6/07/85 0.7 0.03 11/23/85 5.6 0.2 80.2 60 
6/08/85 0.7 0.03 11/26/85 5.5 0.2 80.5 61 
6/09/85 0.7 0.03 2/24/86 5.5 0.2 80.7 62 
6/10/85 0.7 0.03 10/28/85 5.3 0.2 80.9 63 
6/11/85 0.7 0.03 10/23/85 5.2 0.2 81.1 64 
6/12/85 2.6 0.10 10/29/85 5.1 0.2 81.3 65 
6/13/85 2.0 0.08 3/20/86** 5.1 0.2 81.5 66 
6/14/85 1.4 0.06 12/03/85 5.1 0.2 81.7 67 
6/15/85 1.0 0.04 10/30/85 4.9 0.2 81.9 68 
6/16/85 1.1 0.04 11/03/85 4.8 0.2 82.1 69 
6/17/85 2.9 0.12 11/02/85 4.8 0.2 82.3 70 
6/18/85** 1.8 0.07 11/01/85 4.8 0.2 82.5 71 
6/19/85 1.1 0.05 10/31/85 4.8 0.2 82.7 72 
6/20/85 1.0 0.04 11/30/85 4.8 0.2 82.9 73 
6/21/85 1.0 0.04 2/03/86 4.7 0.2 83.1 74 
6/22/85 ,Q. 9 0.04 11/29/85 4.6 0.2 83.3 75 
6/23/85 0.9 0.04 2J08J86 4.5 0.2 83.5 76 
6/24/85 0.8 0.03 2/25/86 4.5 0.2 83.7 77 
6/25/85 0.8 0.03 3/21/86 4.5 0.2 83.9 78 
6/26/85 0.8 0.03 2/07/86 4.4 0.2 84.0 79 
6/27/85 0.8 0.03 2/18/86 4.4 0.2 84.2 80 
6/28/85 0.8 0.03 12/12/85 4.3 0.2 84.4 81 
6/29/85 0.9 0.04 3/22/86 4.2 0.2 84.6 82 
6/30/85 0.9 0.04 12/11/85 4.1 0.2 84.7 83 
7/01/85** 0.6 0.02 2/04/86 4.1 0.2 84.9 84 
7/02/85 1.2 0.05 3/23/86 4.1 0.2 85.1 85 
7J03JB5 1.3 0.05 5f01J85** 4.0 0.2 85.2 86 
7/04/85 1.2 0.05 11/24/85 4.0 0.2 85.4 87 
7/05/85 1.1 0.04 2/09/86 3.8 0.2 85.5 88 
7/06/85 1.1 0.05 2/26/86 3.8 0.2 85.7 89 
1f01J85 1.1 0.05 1/24/86 3.7 0.2 85.9 90 
7/08/85 1.1 0.05 6/01/85 3.7 0.2 86.0 91 
7/09/85 1.1 0.05 3/24/86 3.7 0.2 86.2 92 
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Date SRP Daily % Date SRP Daily % Running 
Load of Total Load of Total Total of # of 
(kg) Load (kg) Load Daily % Days 

--------------SORTED---------------
7/10/85 1.1 0.05 9/10/85** 3.6 0.1 86.3 93 
7/11/85 1.1 0.04 2/10/86 3.4 0 .. 1 86.4 94 
7/12/85 1.0 0.04 11/20/85 3.4 0.1 86.6 95 
7/13/85 1.0 0.04 2/11/86 3.3 0.1 86.7 96 
7/14/85 1.1 0.05 3/25/86 3.3 0.1 86.9 97 
1fl5J85 1.3 0.05 3/26/86 3.3 0 .. 1 87.0 98 
1f16J85** 0.2 0.01 5/21/85** 3 .. 2 0 .. 1 87.1 99 
1/11/85 0.3 0.01 4/19/85 3 .. 2 0 .. 1 87.3 100 
7/18/85 0.2 0.01 1/30/86** 3.1 0 .. 1 87.4 101 
7/19/85 0.2 0.01 1/25/86 3.1 0 .. 1 87.5 102 
7/20/85 0.2 0.01 9f09f85 3 .. 1 0 .. 1 87.6 103 
7/21/85 0.2 0 .. 01 11/22/85 3.1 0.1 87.8 104 
7/22/85 0.2 0.01 4/20/85 3.1 0 .. 1 87.9 105 
7/23/85 0.2 0.01 3/27/86** 3 .. 0 0.1 88.0 106 
7/24/85 0.2 0.01 1/26/86 3.0 0 .. 1 88.1 107 
1j25f85 0.2 0.01 11/25/85 2.9 0 .. 1 88.3 108 
7/26/85 0.2 0.01 6/17/85 2.9 0 .. 1 88.4 109 
1/21/85 0.2 0.01 12/13/85 2.8 0 .. 1 88.5 110 
7/28/85 0.2 0.01 12/04/85* 2.8 0.1 88.6 111 
1f29f85 0.2 0.01 2/12/86 2.8 0.1 88.7 112 
1f30f85** 0.1 o.oo 11/21/85 2.7 0 .. 1 88.8 113 
7/31/85 0.1 0.00 1/31/86 2.7 0.1 88.9 114 
8f01j85 0.1 0.01 6/12/85 2.6 0.1 89.0 115 
8/02/85 0.1 0.00 1/27/86 2.5 0.1 89.2 116 
8f03J85 0.1 0.00 2/01/86 2.4 0.1 89.2 117 
8/04/85 0.1 0.00 2/13/86 2.4 0.1 89.3 118 
8j05f85 0.1 0.00 9/11/85 2.4 0.1 89.4 119 
8j06j85 0.1 0.00 5/06/85 2.4 0.1 89.5 120 
8/07/85 0.1 0.01 12f05j85 2.4 0.1 89 .. 6 121 
8f08f85 0.1 0.00 5/28/85 2.3 0.1 89.7 122 
8/09/85 0.1 0.00 5/08/85 2.3 0.1 89.8 123 
8/10/85 0.1 0.00 12/14/85 2.2 0.1 89.9 124 
8/11/85 0 .1' 0.00 9/12/85 2.2 0.1 90 .. 0 125 
8/12/85 0.1 0.00 4/11/85 2.1 0.1 90.1 ·126 
8/13/85** 0.0 0.00 5/31/85 2.1 0.1 90.2 127 
8/14/85 0.1 o.oo 4/10/85 2.1 0.1 90.3 128 
8/15/85 0.1 0.00 9/13/85 2.0 0.1 90.3 129 
8/16/85 0.1 0.00 4/09/85** 2.0 0.1 90.4 130 
8/17/85 0.1 0.00 2/14/86 2.0 0.1 90.5 131 
8/18/85 0.1 0.00 2/15/86 2.0 0.1 90.6 132 
8/19/85 0.1 0.00 6/13/85 2.0 0.1 90.7 133 
8/20/85 0.1 0.00 12/24/85 2.0 0.1 90.8 134 
8/21/85 0.1 0.00 12/21/85 2.0 0.1 90.8 135 
8/22/85 0.1 o.oo 12/06/85 2.0 0.1 90.9 136 
8/23/85 0.1 0.00 9/14/85 2.0 0.1 91.0 137 
8/24/85 0.1 o.oo 9/08/85 2.0 0.1 91.1 138 
8/25/85 0.1 0.00 9/16/85 1.9 0.1 91.2 139 
8/26/85 0.1 0.00 9/15/85 1.9 0.1 91.2 140 
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Date SRP Daily % Date SRP Daily % Running 
Load of Total Load of Total Total of # of 
(kg) Load (kg) Load Daily % Days 

--------------SORTED---------------
8/27/85** 0.2 0.01 9f11f85 1.9 0.1 91.3 141 
8/28/85 1.9 0.08 9/18/85 1.9 0.1 91.4 142 
8/29/85 1.8 0.08 9f19f85 1.9 0.1 91.5 143 
8f30f85 1.8 0.08 12/22/85 1.9 0.1 91.6 144 
8/31/85 1.9 0.08 12/23/85 1.9 0.1 91.6 145 
9/01/85 1.8 0.08 9/22/85 1.9 0.1 91.7 146 
9f02f85 1.8 0.08 9f20f85 1.9 0.1 91.8 147 
9/03/85 1.8 0.08 9/21/85 1.9 0.1 91.9 148 
9/04/85 1.9 0.08 6/02/85 1.9 0.1 91.9 149 
9f05f85 1.9 0.08 9/23/85 1.9 0.1 92.0 150 
9f06f85 1.9 0.08 4/21/85 1.9 0.1 92.1 151 
9f01f85 1.9 0.08 9f05f85 1.9 0.1 92.2 152 
9/08/85 2.0 0.08 9J06f85 1.9 0.1 92.2 153 
9f09f85 3.1 0.13 9/04/85 1.9 0.1 92.3 154 
9/10/85** 3.6 0.15 9f01f85 1 .. 9 0.1 92.4 155 
9/11/85 2.4 0.10 8/28/85 1.9 0.1 92.5 156 
9/12/85 2.2 0.09 8f31f85 1.9 0.1 92.6 157 
9/13/85 2.0 0.08 9f01f85 1.8 0.1 92.6 158 
9/14/85 2.0 0.08 9/02/85 1.8 0.1 92.7 159 
9/15/85 1.9 0.08 9f03f85 1.8 0.1 92.8 160 
9/16/85 1.9 0.08 8f30f85 1.8 0.1 92.9 161 
9/17/85 1.9 0.08 8/29/85 1.8 0.1 92.9 162 
9/18/85 1.9 0.08 12/31/85 1.8 0.1 93.0 163 
9/19/85 1.9 0.08 12/25/85 1.8 0.1 93.1 164 
9/20/85 1.9 0.08 4/12/85 1.8 0.1 93.2 165 
9/21/85 1.9 0.08 12/10/85 1.8 0.1 93.2 166 
9/22/85 1.9 0.08 5f29j85 1.8 0.1 93.3 167 
9/23/85 1.9 0.08 5f09f85 1.8 0.1 93.4 168 
9/24/85** 0.2 0.01 2j17j86 1.8 0.1 93.4 169 
9/25/85 0.1 0.00 10/20/85 1.8 0.1 93.5 170 
9/26/85 o .. 1 0.00 1/28/86 1.8 0.1 93.6 171 
9/27/85 0.1 o.oo 1/29/86 1.8 0.1 9_3. 7 172 
9/28/85 0.1 0.00 6f18f85** 1.8 0.1 93.7 173 
9/29/85 0.1 o.oo 12/20/85* 1.8 0.1 93.8 174 
9f30f85 0.1 o.oo 12/07/85 1.7 0.1 93.9 175 
10/01/85 0.1 0.00 12/15/85 1.7 0.1 93.9 176 
10/02/85 0.1 0.00 12/16/85 1.7 0.1 94.0 177 
l0f03f85 0.1 0.00 12/30/85 1.7 0.1 94.1 178 
10f04f85 0.1 o.oo lf11f86 1.7 0.1 94.2 179 
l0f05J85 0.1 0.01 1/01/86 1.7 0.1 94.2 180 
10f06f85 0.1 0.01 12/08/85 1.6 0.1 94.3 181 
10f01f85 0.1 0.01 12/17/85 1.6 0.1 94.4 182 
10f08f85* 0.1 0.01 4/24/85 1.6 0.1 94.4 183 
10f09f85 0.6 0.03 12/26/85 1.6 0.1 94.5 184 
10J10f85 0.6 0.03 1/04/86 1.6 0.1 94.6 185 
10/11/85 0.6 0.03 1/05/86 1.6 0.1 94.6 186 
10/12/85 0.6 0.03 12/27/85 1.6 0.1 94.7 187 
10/13/85 0.7 0.03 1/02/86 1.6 0.1 94.7 188 
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Date SRP Daily % Date SRP Daily % Running 
Load of Total Load of Total Total of # of 
(kg) Load (kg) Load Daily % Days 

--------------SORTED---------------
10/14/85 0.7 0.03 10/19/85 1.6 0.1 94.8 189 
10/15/85 0.7 0.03 4/13/85 1.6 0.1 94.9 190 
10/16/85 0.8 0.03 12/09/85 1.6 0.1 94.9 191 
10/17/85 0.7 0.03 4/14/85 1.6 0.1 95.0 192 
10/18/85 0.7 0.03 1/10/86 1.5 0.1 95.1 193 
10/19/85 1.6 0.07 1/09/86 1.5 0.1 95.1 194 
10/20/85 1.8 0.07 1/03/86 1.5 0.1 95.2 195 
10/21/85 1.0 0.04 1/12/86 1.5 0.1 95.3 196 
10/22/85* 0.9 0.04 5/10/85 1.5 0 .. 1 95.3 197 
10/23/85 5.2 0.21 4/25/85 1.5 0.1 95.4 198 
10/24/85 6.1 0.25 4/22/85 1.5 0.1 95.4 199 
10/25/85 7.8 0.32 4/15/85 1.5 0.1 95.5 200 
10/26/85 6.0 0.25 1/16/86 1.5 0.1 95.6 201 
10/27/85 5.8 0.24 1/11/86 1.5 0.1 95.6 202 
10/28/85 5.3 0.22 1/08/86 1.5 0.1 95.7 203 
10/29/85 5.1 0.21 1/13/86 1.5 0.1 95.7 204 
10/30/85 4.9 0.20 12/28/85 1.5 0.1 95.8 205 
10/31/85 4.8 0.20 1/15/86 1.5 0.1 95.9 206 
11/01/85 4.8 0.20 1/07/86 1.5 0.1 95.9 207 
11/02/85 4.8 0.20 5/22/85 1.4 0.1 96.0 208 
11/03/85 4.8 0.20 4/26/85 1.4 0.1 96.0 209 
11/04/85 11.8 0.48 2/16/86 1.4 0.1 96.1 210 
11/05/85* 141.5 5.79 5/19/85 1.4 0.1 96.2 211 
11/06/85 118.7 4.86 5/11/85 1.4 0.1 96.2 212 
11/07/85 38.0 1.55 6/14/85 1.4 0.1 96.3 213 
11/08/85 20.5 0.84 5/12/85 1.4 0.1 96.3 214 
11/09/85 19.6 0.80 1J06J86 1.4 0.1 96.4 215 
11/10/85 63.5 2.60 12/18/85 1.4 0.1 96.4 216 
11/11/85 77.5 3.17 4/27/85 1.3 0.1 96.5 217 
11/12/85 36.6 1.50 4/29/85 1.3 0.1 96.5 218 
11/13/85 10~.5 4.23 4/28/85 1.3 0.1 96.6 219 
11/14/85 82.8 3.39 4/16/85 1.3 0.1 96.7 220 
11/15/85 63.1 2.58 1/14/86 1.3 0.1 96.7 221 
11/16/85 47.8 1.96 12/19/85 1.3 0.1 96.8 222 
11/17/85 67.1 2.75 5/13/85 1 .. 3 0.1 96.8 223 
11/18/85 29.5 1.21 7/15/85 1.3 0.1 96.9 224 
11/19/85* 7.1 0.29 5/30/85 1.3 0.1 96.9 225 
11/20/85 3.4 0.14 5/23/85 1.3 0.1 97.0 226 
11/21/85 2.7 0.11 7/03/85 1.3 0.1 97.0 227 
11/22/85 3.1 0.13 7/02/85 1.2 o.o 97.1 228 
11/23/85 5.6 0.23 5/14/85 1.2 o.o 97.1 229 
11/24/85 4.0 0.16 5/20/85 1.2 o.o 97.2 230 
11/25/85 2.9 0.12 5/24/85 1.2 0.0 97.2 231 
11/26/85 5.5 0.23 4/30/85 1.2 o.o 97.3 232 
11/27/85 10.5 0.43 4/23/85** 1.2 o.o 97.3 233 
11/28/85 5.7 0.23 7/04/85 1.2 0.0 97.4 234 
11/29/85 4.6 0.19 5/15/85 1.2 o .. o 97.4 235 
11/30/85 4.8 0.19 5/25/85 1.2 0.0 97.5 236 
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Date SRP Daily % Date SRP Daily % Running 
Load of Total Load of Total Total of # of 
(kg) Load (kg) Load Daily % Days 

--------------SORTED---------------
12/01/85 11.3 0.46 5/16/85 1.2 0.0 97.5 237 
12/02/85 11.4 0.47 5/27/85 1.2 0.0 97.6 238 
12/03/85 !5 .1 0.21 7/10/85 1.1 o.o 97.6 239 
12/04/85* :2.8 0.12 5/01/85 1.1 0.0 97.7 240 
12/05/85 :z. 4 0.10 7/07/85 1 .. 1 0.0 97.7 241 
12/06/85 2.0 0.08 4/18/85 1.1 0.0 97.7 242 
12/07/85 1.7 0.07 4/17/85 1.1 o.o 97.8 243 
12/08/85 1.6 0.07 7/06/85 1.1 o.o 97.8 244 
12/09/85 1.6 0.06 5/17/85 1 .. 1 0.0 97.9 245 
12/10/85 1.8 0.07 5/26/85 1.1 0.0 97.9 246 
12/11/85 4.1 0.17 7/09/85 1.1 0.0 98.0 247 
12/12/85 4.3 0.18 7/08/85 1.1 0.0 98.0 248 
12/13/85 2.8 0.12 6/19/85 1.1 0.0 98.1 249 
12/14/85 2.2 0.09 7/14/85 1.1 0.0 98.1 250 
12/15/85 1.7 0.07 6/16/85 1.1 0.0 98.2 251 
12/16/85 1.7 0.07 5/18/85 1 .. 1 0.0 98.2 252 
12/17/85 1.6 0.07 5/02/85 1 .. 1 0 .. 0 98.2 253 
12/18/85 1.4 0.06 7/05/85 1.1 0.0 98.3 254 
12/19/85 1.3 0.05 5/03/85 1.1 0.0 98.3 255 
12/20/85* 1.8 0.07 12/29/85 1.1 0.0 98.4 256 
12/21/85 2.0 o.o8 7/11/85 1.1 0.0 98.4 257 
12/22/85 1.9 0.08 7/12/85 1.0 0.0 98.5 258 
12/23/85 1.9 0.08 6/21/85 1.0 0.0 98.5 259 
12/24/85 2.0 0.08 5/04/85 1.0 0.0 98.5 260 
12/25/85 1.8 0.08 7/13/85 1.0 0.0 98.6 261 
12/26/85 1.6 0.07 6/15/85 1.0 0.0 98.6 262 
12/27/85 1.6 0.07 6/20/85 1.0 0.0 98.7 263 
12/28/85 1.5 0.06 5/05/85 1.0 o.o 98.7 264 
12/29/85 1.1 0.04 10/21/85 1.0 0.0 98.8 265 
12/30/85 1.7 0.07 6/22/85 0.9 0.0 98.8 266 
12/31/85 1.8 0.08 6/23/85 0.9 0.0 98.8 267 
1/01/86 1.7 0.07 6/29/85 0.9 0.0 98.9 268 
1/02/86 1.6 0.07 10/22/85* 0.9 0.0 98.9 269 
1/03/86 1.5 0.06 6/04/85 0.9 o.o 98.9 270 
1/04/86 1.6 0.07 6/30/85 0.9 o.o 99.0 271 
1/05/86 1.6 0.07 6/03/85** 0.8 0.0 99.0 272 
1/06/86 1.4 0.06 6/28/85 0.8 0.0 99.0 273 
1/07/86 1 .. 5 0.06 10/16/85 0.8 o.o 99.1 274 
1/08/86 1.5 0.06 6/24/85 0.8 0.0 99.1 275 
1/09/86 1.5 0.06 6/25/85 0.8 0.0 99.1 276 
1/10/86 1.5 0.06 6/27/85 0.8 0.0 99.2 277 
1/11/86 1.5 0.06 6/05/85 0.8 0.0 99.2 278 
1/12/86 1.5 0.06 6/26/85 0.8 o.o 99.2 279 
1/13/86 1.5 .0.06 6/06/85 0.8 o.o 99.3 280 
1/14/86 1.3 0.05 6/07/85 0.7 0.0 99.3 281 
1/15/86 1.5 0.06 10/17/85 0.7 o.o 99.3 282 
1/16/86 1.5 0.06 6/09/85 0.7 0.0 99.4 283 
1jl1f86 1.7 0.07 6/08/85 0.7 0.0 99.4 284 
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Date SRP Daily % Date SRP Daily % Running 
Load of Total Load of Total Total of # of 
(kg) Load (kg) Load Daily % Days 

--------------SORTED---------------
1/18/86 7.6 0.31 10j18j85 0.7 0.0 99.4 285 
1/19/86** 14.0 0.57 10/15/85 0.7 0.0 99.4 286 
1/20/86 40.6 1.66 10/14/85 0.7 o.o 99.5 287 
1/21/86 15.0 0.61 6/10/85 0.7 0.0 99.5 288 
1/22/86 9.2 0.38 6/11/85 0.7 o.o 99.5 289 
1/23/86 6.1 0.25 10/13/85 0.7 0.0 99.6 290 
1/24/86 3.7 0.15 10J10j85 0.6 0.0 99.6 291 
1/25/86 3.1 0.13 10/09/85 0.6 0.0 99.6 292 
1/26/86 3.0 0.12 10/12/85 0.6 o.o 99.6 293 
1/27/86 2.5 0.10 10/11/85 0.6 0.0 99.7 294 
1/28/86 1.8 0.07 7/01/85** 0.6 0.0 99.7 295 
1/29/86 1.8 0.07 7j17j85 0.3 0.0 99.7 296 
1/30/86** 3.1 0.13 8j27j85** 0.2 0.0 99.7 297 
1/31/86 2.7 0.11 7J18J85 0. '2 0.0 99.7 298 
2/01/86 2.4 0.10 7J19j85 0.2 0.0 99.7 299 
2/02/86 5.7 0.23 7/26/85 0.2 0.0 99.7 300 
2/03/86 4.7 0.19 7/20/85 0.2 o.o 99.7 301 
2/04/86 4.1 0.17 7/16/85** 0.2 0.0 99.7 302 
2/05/86 20.4 0.83 7/21/85 0.2 0.0 99.8 303 
2/06/86 8.7 0.36 7j27j85 0.2 0.0 99.8 304 
2/07/86 4.4 0.18 7/22/85 0.2 0.0 99 .. 8 305 
2/08/86 4.5 0.18 7/24/85 0.2 0.0 99.8 306 
2/09/86 3.8 0.15 7/28/85 0.2 0.0 99.8 307 
2/10/86 3.4 0.14 7/25/85 0.2 0.0 99.8 308 
2/11/86 3.3 0.14 7f23j85 0.2 0.0 99.8 309 
2/12/86 2.8 0.11 7/29/85 0.2 0.0 99.8 310 
2/13/86 2.4 0.10 9/24/85** 0.2 0.0 99.8 311 
2/14/86 2.0 0.08 10j07f85 0.1 o.o 99.8 312 
2/15/86 2.0 0.08 10/06/85 0.1 0.0 99.8 313 
2/16/86 1.4 0.06 10/05/85 0.1 o.o 99.8 314 
2/17/86 1·. a 0.07 8/01/85 0.1 o.o 99.8 315 
2/18/86 4.4 0.18 10/08/85* 0.1 0.0 99.8 316 
2/19/86 19.9 0.81 8j07j85 0.1 0.0 99.8 317 
2/20/86 21.3 0.87 8/03/85 0.1 0.0 99.9 318 
2/21/85 25.3 1.04 8/02/85 0.1 0.0 99.9 319 
2/22/86 10.9 0.44 8j08j85 0.1 0.0 99.9 320 
2/23/86 7.3 0.30 8/05/85 0.1 o.o 99.9 321 
2/24/86 5.5 0.23 8j06j85 0.1 o .. o 99.9 322 
2/25/86 4.5 0.18 10/01/85 0.1 0.0 99.9 323 
2/26/86 3.8 0.15 7j31j85 0.1 0.0 99.9 324 
2/27/86** 6.1 0.25 8/04/85 0.1 0.0 99.9 325 
2/28/86 8.5 0.35 10/02/85 0.1 o.o 99.9 326 
3/01/86 7.8 0.32 8/11/85 0 .. 1 0.0 99.9 327 
3/02/86 7.5 0.31 10/03/85 0.1 0.0 99.9 328 
3j03j86 7.5 0.31 8/09/85 0.1 0.0 99.9 329 
3/04/86 8 .. 1 0.33 8/10/85 0.1 0.0 99.9 330 
3J05j86 7.8 0.32 10/04/85 0.1 0.0 99.9 331 
3/06/86 8.1 0.33 8/12/85 0.1 0.0 99.9 332 
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Date SRP Daily % Date SRP Daily % Running 
Load of Total Load of Total Total of # of 
(kg) Load (kg) Load Daily % Days 

--------------SORTED---------------
3f07f86 7.1 0.29 9/28/85 0.1 0.0 99.9 333 
3f08J86 6.5 0.27 9/27/85 0.1 0.0 99.9 334 
3J09J86 6.5 0.27 9/29/85 0.1 0.0 99.9 335 
3J10J86 57.2 2.34 9/25/85 0.1 0.0 99.9 336 
3/11/86 136.1 5.57 9/30/85 0.1 o.o 99.9 337 
3J12J86 34.3 1.40 9/26/85 0.1 0.0 99.9 338 
3/13/86** 105.0 4.30 8J15J85 0.1 0.0 99.9 339 
3/14/86 122.0 4.99 8/14/85 0.1 0.0 100.0 340 
3/15/85 79.5 3.25 8/25/85 0.1 0.0 100.0 341 
3/16/86 43.4 1.77 8/16/85 0.1 o.o 100.0 342 
3J17J86 26.4 1.08 8/26/85 0.1 0.0 100.0 343 
3/18/86 21.3 0.87 8J17J85 0.1 o.o 100.0 344 
3/19/86 43.4 1.77 8/24/85 0.1 0.0 100.0 345 
3f20J86** 5.1 0.21 8/19/85 0.1 0.0 100.0 346 
3/21/86 4.5 0.18 8/18/85 0.1 0.0 100.0 347 
3/22/86 4.2 0.17 8/21/85 0.1 0.0 100.0 348 
3J23J86 4.1 0.17 8f20J85 0.1 0.0 100 .. 0 349 
3/24/86 3.7 0.15 8/22/85 0.1 0.0 100.0 350 
3J25J86 3.3 0.13 8J23J85 0.1 0.0 100.0 351 
3J26J86 3 .. 3 0.13 7f30J85** 0.1 0.0 100.0 352 
3/27/86** 3.0 0.12 8/13/85** 0.0 0.0 100.0 353 

-------
Sum 2444.0 
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Appendix 7. Phosphorous flux in grams for 8 Conesus Lake 
tributaries, April 1985 - March 1986. 

STREAM APRIL % OF % OF STREAMS % OF TOTAL 
MON'I•H SUM ANNUAL SUM ANNUAL SUM 

DENSMORE 794.8 2.16 0.70 0.03 
HANNAH 4,600.3 12.53 0.86 0.19 

INLET 13,203.2 35.96 3.59 0.54 
LONG POINT 4,099.6 11.16 0.89 0.17 

NORTH McMILL 4,258.3 11.60 1 .. 49 0.17 
NORTH GULLY 4,037.1 10.99 1 .. 37 0.17 
SOUTH McMILL 4,249 .. 4 11.57 2.28 0.17 

WILKINS 1,476.5 4.02 0.73 0.06 

SOUTHERN 21,711.0 59.13 2.58 0.89 
NORTHERN 15,008.4 40.87 0.94 0.61 
SUM SRP 36,719.3 100.00 1.50 1.50 

STREAM MAY % OF ~ 0 OF STREAMS % OF TOTAL 
MONTH SUM ANNUAL SUM ANNUAL SUM 

DENSMORE 2,088 .. 5 4.36 1.83 0.09 
HANNAH 1,720.0 3.59 0.32 0.07 
INLET 22,792.1 47.56 6.19 0.93 
LONG POINT 1,823.7 3.81 0.40 0.07 
NORTH McMILL 5,384 .. 0 11.23 1.88 0.22 
NORTH GULLY 4,273.5 8.92 1.45 0.17 
SOUTH McMILL 6,042.4 12.61 3.24 0.25 
WILKINS 3,800.7 7.93 1.89 0.16 

SOUTHERN 34,218.5 71.40 4.07 1.40 
NORTHERN 13,706.4 28.60 0 .. 85 0 .. 56 
SUM SRP 47,924 .. 9 100.00 1.96 1.96 

STREAM JUNE % OF % OF STREAMS % OF TOTAL 
MONTH SUM ANNUAL SUM ANNUAL SUM 

DENSMORE 1,939.6 5.39 1.70 0.08 
HANNAH 2,034.6 5.66 0.38 0.08 
INLET 12,870.4 35.78 3 .. 50 0.53 
LONG POINT 1,867.0 5.19 0 .. 41 0.08 
NORTH McMILL 2,405.6 6.69 0.84 0.10 
NORTH GULLY 4,299.7 11.95 1.46 0.18 
SOUTH McMILL 6,187.8 17.20 3.32 0.25 
WILKINS 4,363.6 12.13 2.16 0.18 

SOUTHERN 21,463.9 59.67 2.55 0.88 
NORTHERN 14,504.4 40.33 0.90 0.59 
SUM SRP 35,968.3 100.00 1.47 1.47 

137 



STREAM JULY % OF % OF STREAMS % OF TOTAL 
MONTH SUM ANNUAL SUM ANNUAL SUM 

DENSMORE 265.1 1.36 0.23 0.01 
HANNAH 0.0 0.00 0.00 o.oo 

INLET 10,653.6 54.65 2.89 0.44 
LONG POINT o.o 0.00 0.00 0.00 

NORTH McMILL 1,234.8 6.33 0.43 0.05 
NORTH GULLY 2,670.7 13.70 0.91 0.11 
SOUTH McMILL 2,760.4 14 .. 16 1.48 0.11 

WILKINS 1,908.8 9.79 0.95 0.08 

SOUTHERN 14,648.8 75.15 1.74 0.60 
NORTHERN 4,844.6 24 .. 85 0.30 0.20 
SUM SRP 19,493.4 100.00 0.80 0.80 

STREAM AUGUST % OF % OF STREAMS % OF TOTAL 
MONTH SUM ANNUAL SUM ANNUAL SUM 

DENSMORE 239.2 2.32 0.21 0.01 
HANNAH o.o 0.00 o .. oo 0.00 

INLET 6,398.6 62.06 1.74 0.26 
LONG POINT 0.0 0.00 o.oo 0.00 

NORTH McMILL o.o 0.00 0.00 0.00 
NORTH GULLY 1,959.5 19.01 0.67 0.08 
SOUTH McMILL o.o 0.00 o.oo o.oo 

WILKINS 1,713.0 16.61 0 .. 85 0.07 

SOUTHERN 6,398.6 62.06 0.76 0.26 
NORTHERN 3,911.7 37.94 0.24 0.16 
SUM SRP 10,310.2 100.00 0.42 0.42 

STREAM SEPTEMBER % OF % OF STREAMS % OF TOTAL 
MONTH SUM ANNUAL SUM ANNUAL SUM 

DENSMORE 1,686.9 3.50 1.48 0.07 
HANNAH 1,711.7 3.55 0.32 0.07 

INLET 36,437.5 75.53 9.90 1.49 
LONG POINT 811.7 1.68 0 .. 18 0.03 

NORTH McMILL o.o o.oo o.oo o.oo 
NORTH GULLY 2,533.7 5.25 0 .. 86 0.10 
SOUTH McMILL o .. o o.oo o .. oo o.oo 

WILKINS 5,058.2 10.49 2.51 0.21 

SOUTHERN 36,437.5 75.53 4.34 1.49 
NORTHERN 11,802.2 24.47 0.74 0 .. 48 
SUM SRP 48,239.7 100.00 1.97 1 .. 97 
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STREAM OCTOBER % OF % OF STREAMS % OF TOTAL 
MONTH SUM ANNUAL SUM ANNUAL SUM 

DENSMORE 2,848.7 4.44 2.49 0.12 
HANNAH 774.8 1.21 0.14 Oe03 

INLET 37,149.2 57.95 10.09 1.52 
LONG POINT 2,062.5 3.22 0.45 0.08 

NORT.H McMILL 3,040.2 4.74 1.06 0.12 
NORTH GULLY 10,988.8 17.14 3.74 0.45 
SOUTH McMILL 2,589.2 4.04 1.39 0.11 

WILKINS 4,653.8 7.26 2.31 0.19 

SOUTHERN 42,778.6 66 .. 73 5.09 1.75 
NORTHERN 21,328.6 33.27 1 .. 33 0.87 
SUM SRP 64,107.3 100.00 2 .. 62 2.62 

STREAM NOVEMBER % OF ~ 0 OF STREAMS % OF TOTAL 
MONTH SUM ANNUAL SUM ANNUAL SUM 

DENSMORE 58,305 .. 9 5.85 51.06 2.39 
HANNAH 257,855.2 25.89 48 .. 16 10.55 
INLET 108,539.8 10.90 29.48 4.44 
LONG POINT 244,488.1 24.55 53.31 10.00 
NORTH McMILI... 61,058.4 6.13 21.37 2.50 
NORTH GULLY 130,402.8 13.09 44.33 5.34 
SOUTH McMILL 42,528.4 4.27 22.83 1.74 
WILKINS 92,670.6 9.31 45.98 3.79 

SOUTHERN 212,126.7 21.30 25.25 8.68 
NORTHERN 783,722.6 78.70 48.86 32.07 
SUM SRP 995,849.3 100.00 40.75 40 .. 75 

STREAM DECEMBER % OF % OF STREAMS % OF TOTAL 
MONTH SUM ANNUAL SUM ANNUAL SUM 

DENSMORE 5,161.4 6.18 4.52 0~21 

HANNAH 18,094.3 21.66 3.38 0.74 
INLET 14,910.6 17.85 4.05 0.61 
LONG POINT 12,564.2 15.04 2.74 0 .. 51 
NORTH McMILL 6,775.4 8.11 2.37 0 .. 28 
NORTH GULLY 12,142.5 14.54 4 .. 13 0.50 
SOUTH McMIL~L 5,743.8 6.88 3.08 0.24 
WILKINS 8,142.4 9.75 4.04 0.33 

SOUTHERN 27,429.7 32.84 3.27 1.12 
NORTHERN 56,104.7 67.16 3 .. 50 2.30 
SUM SRP 83,534.5 100.00 3.42 3 42 
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STREAM JANUARY % OF % OF STREAMS % OF TOTAL 
MONTH SUM ANNUAL SUM ANNUAL SUM 

DENSMORE 7,295.1 5.21 6.39 0.30 
HANNAH 33,324.9 23.81 6 .. 22 1.36 

INLET 18,534.1 13.24 5.03 0.76 
LONG POINT 24,043.4 17.18 5 .. 24 0.98 

NORTH McMILL 8,142.1 5.82 2.85 0.33 
NORTH GULLY 18,726.6 13.38 6.37 0.77 
SOUTH McMILL 11,739.1 8.39 6.30 0.48 

WILKINS 18,168.1 12.98 9.01 0.74 

SOUTHERN 38,415.3 27 .. 44 4 .. 57 1.57 
NORTHERN 101,558.1 72.56 6 .. 33 4.16 
SUM SRP 139,973.3 100.00 5.73 5.73 

STREAM FEBRUARY % OF % OF STREAMS % OF .TOTAL 
MONTH SUM ANNUAL SUM ANNUAL SUM 

DENSMORE 10,668.9 5.47 9 .. 34 0.44 
HANNAH 39,067.7 20.01 7.30 1.60 

INLET 26,842.9 13.75 7 .. 29 1.10 
LONG POINT 33,233.4 17.03 7.25 1.36 

NORTH McMILL 21,371.2 10.95 7 .. 48 0.87 
NORTH GULLY 27,445.3 14.06 9.33 1.12 
SOUTH McMILL 14,723.4 7.54 7.90 0.60 

WILKINS 21,845.6 11.19 10.84 0.89 

SOUTHERN 62937.48 32.24 7.49 2 .. 58 
NORTHERN 132260.88 67.76 8.25 5.41 
SUM SRP 195198.36 100.00 7.99 7.99 

STREAM MARCH % OF ~ 0 OF STREAMS % OF TOTAL 
MONTH SUM ANNUAL SUM ANNUAL SUM 

DENSMORE 22,890.1 2.99 20.05 0.94 
HANNAH 176,229.7 22.99 32.91 7.21 

INLET 59,805.4 7.80 16.25 2 .. 45 
LONG POINT 133,625.6 17.43 29.14 5.47 

NORTH McMILL 172,021.3 22.44 60.21 7 .. 04 
NORTH GULLY 74,665.6 9.74 25.38 3.06 
SOUTH McMILL 89,708 .. 0 11.70 48.16 3 .. 67 

WILKINS 37,764.1 4.93 18.74 1.55 

SOUTHERN 321534.71 41.94 38.27 13.16 
NORTHERN 445175.07 58.06 27.76 18.21 
SUM SRP 766709.78 100.00 31.37 31 .. 37 
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STREAM ANNUAL % OF 
ANNUAL SUM 

DENSMORE 114,184.1 4 .. 67 
HANNAH 535,413.2 21.91 

INLET 368,137 .. 3 15.06 
LONG POINT 458,619.1 18.76 

NORTH McMILLAN 285,691.3 11.69 
NORTH GULLY 294,145.9 12.04 
SOUTH McMILLAN 186,272.1 7.62 

WILKINS 201,565.3 8.25 

SOUTHERN 840100.72 34.37 
NORTHERN 1603927.62 65.63 
SUM SRP 2444028.34 100.00 
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Appendix 8. Ranked daily SRP loading for 8 Conesus Streams, 
with daily percent of the total and running totals. 

Long Point Gully: 

DATE 

11/05/85* 
11/06/85 
3/11/86 
11/13/85 
3/14/86 
11/14/85 
11/11/85 
11/17/85 
3/15/85 
11/10/85 
11/15/85 
3/13/86** 
11/16/85 
3/10/86 
11/07/85 
11/12/85 
3/16/86 
3/19/86 
1/20/86 
11/18/85 
3/12/86 
3/17/86 
2/21/85 
11/08/85 
11/09/85 
2/20/86 
3/18/86 
2/05/86 
2/19/86 
1/21/86 
2/22/86 
12/02/85 
12/01/85 
1/22/86 
11/27/85 
1/19/86** 
11/04/85 
2/06/86 
1/18/86 
2/23/86 
2/28/86 
1/23/86 
3/04/86 
3f06f86 

LPG-SRP 
LOADING 
(qjday) 

54045.2 
28447.6 
25199.4 
24716.6 
24106.4 
19668 .. 9 
18352.1 
15828.3 
15562.2 
14950.4 
14840 .. 7 
14163.2 
11109.8 
10359.7 

8695.6 
8366.4 
8302 .. 9 
8302.9 
8143.3 
6610.7 
6049.4 
4898.0 
4743.6 
4416.0 
4196.6 
3960.9 
3870.2 
3791.7 
3685.9 
2942.6 
1951.3 
1858.2 
1831.1 
1773.2 
1695 .. 8 
1692.6 
1534.3 
1528.2 
1450.1 
1253 .. 2 
1184.9 
1142.4 
1123.4 
1123.4 

Daily pent. 
of Total Dis. 

( LPG ) 
11.8 
6.2 
5.5 
5.4 
5.3 
4.3 
4.0 
3.5 
3.4 
3.3 
3.2 
3.1 
2.4 
2.3 
1.9 
1.8 
1.8 
1.8 
1.8 
1.4 
1.3 
1.1 
1.0 
1.0 
0.9 
0.9 
0.8 
0.8 
0.8 
0.6 
0.4 
0 .. 4 
0.4 
0.4 
0.4 
0.4 
0.3 
0.3 
0.3 
0.3 
0.3 
0.2 
0.2 
0.2 
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Running Total 
of daily pent's 

( LPG ) 

18.0 
23.5 
28.9 
34.1 
38.4 
42.4 
45.9 
49.3 
52.5 
55.8 
58.8 
61.3 
63.5 
65.4 
67.2 
69.1 
70.9 
72.6 
74.1 
75.4 
76.5 
77.5 
78.5 
79.4 
80.2 
81.1 
81.9 
82.7 
83.4 
83.8 
84.2 
84.6 
85.0 
85.4 
85.7 
86.1 
86.4 
86.7 
87.0 
87.2 
87.5 
87.7 
88.0 

# 
of 

days 

2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 
32 
33 
34 
35 
36 
37 
38 
39 
40 
41 
42 
43 
44 



Hanna's Creek 

DATE HAN-SRP Daily pent. Running Total # 
LOADING of Total Dis. of daily pent's of 

(gjday) ( Hanna's ) ( Hanna's ) days 
11/06/85 34748.1 6 .. 49 ---------------
3/11/86 33285.5 6.22 12.71 2 
3/13/86** 30733.7 5.74 18.45 3 
11/13/85 30103.9 5.62 24.07 4 
3/14/86 29719.0 5.55 29.62 5 
11/05/85* 28956.8 5e41 35.03 6 
11/14/85 23820.4 4.45 39.48 7 
11/11/85 22181.3 4 .. 14 43.62 8 
3/15/85 19047.3 3 .. 56 47.18 9 
11/17/85 19039.5 3 .. 56 50.73 10 
11/10/85 17946 .. 8 3.35 54.09 11 
11/15/85 17810.2 3.33 57.41 12 
3/10/86 13448.5 2.51 59.92 13 
11/16/85 13165.9 2.46 62.38 14 
1/20/86 11846.9 2.21 64.60 15 
11f07f85 10160.7 1.90 66.49 16 
3/16/86 9980.4 1.86 68.36 17 
3/19/86 9980.4 1.86 70.22 18 
11/12/85 9751.0 1.82 72.04 19 
3/12/86 7686.7 1. 44 . 73.48 20 
11/18/85 7565.4 1.41 74.89 21 
2/21/85 6189.1 1.16 76.05 22 
3/17/86 5727.8 1.07 77.12 23 
2/20/86 5145.3 0.96 78.08 24 
2/05/86 4919.6 0.92 79.00 25 
11/08/85 4833.5 0.90 79.90 26 
2/19/86 4778.6 0.89 80.79 27 
11/09/85 4560.3 0.85 81.64 28 
3/18/86 4444.0 0.83 82.47 29 
1/21/86 4210 .. 8 0.79 83.26 30 
1/19/86** 3820.7 0.71 83.97 31 
12/02/85 2751.4 0.51 84.49 32 
12/01/85 2709 .. 8 0.51 84.99 33 
11/27/85 2502 .. 0 0.47 85.46 34 
1/22/86 2493.8 0.47 85.93 35 
2/22/86 2465 .. 2 0 .. 46 86.39 36 
1/18/86 2019 .. 4 0.38 86.76 37 
2f06f86 1901.0 0.36 87.12 38 
9/10/85** 1711 .. 7 0.32 87.44 39 
1/23/86 1567.5 0.29 87.73 40 
2/23/86 1534.3 0.29 88.02 41 
11/04/85 1314.3 0 .. 25 88.26 42 
12/12/85 1274.5 0.24 88.50 43 
11/28/85 1234.2 0.23 88.73 44 
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Wilkins 

DATE WILK-SRP Daily pent. Running Total # 
LOADING of Total Dis. of daily pent's of 
(gjday) ( Wilkins ) ( Wilkins ) days 

11/05/85* 15041.61 7.46 -----------------
11/06/85 11064.96 5.49 12.95 2 
11/13/85 9642.60 4.78 17.74 3 
11/14/85 7718.22 3.83 21.56 4 
11/11/85 7216 .. 21 3 .. 58 25.14 5 
3/11/86 6964.03 3 .. 45 28.60 6 
11/17/85 6254.02 3.10 31.70 7 
3/14/86 6166.13 3.06 34.76 8 
11/10/85 5919.34 2.94 37.70 9 
11/15/85 5877 .. 51 2.92 40.61 10 
1/20/86 5352.42 2 .. 66 43.27 11 
3/13/86** 4475.82 2.22 45.49 12 
11/16/85 4455 .. 14 2 .. 21 47.70 13 
3/15/85 4010.79 1.99 49.69 14 
11f07f85 3534.79 1.75 51.44 15 
11/12/85 3409.28 1.69 53.14 16 
2/21/85 3013.34 1.49 54.63 17 
3/10/86 2914.93 1.45 56.08 18 
11/18/85 2739.93 1.36 57.44 19 
2/20/86 2527.52 1.25 58.69 20 
2/05/86 2422.48 1.20 59.89 21 
2/19/86 2356.83 1.17 61.06 22 
3/19/86 2179.57 1.08 62.14 23 
3/16/86 2179.57 1.08 63.22 24 
1/21/86 1967.69 0.98 64.20 25 
11/08/85 1903.25 0.94 65.14 26 
1/19/86** 1831.40 0.91 66.05 27 
11/09/85 1819.58 0.90 66.96 28 
3/12/86 1738.84 0.86 67.82 29 
3/17/86 1320.67 0.66 68.47 30 
2/22/86 1280 .. 14 0.64 69.11 31 
1/22/86 1206.63 0.60 69.71 32 
9/10/85** 1101.48 0.55 70.25 33 
3/18/86 1061 .. 38 0.53 70.78 34 
2/06/86 1017.53 0.50 71.28 35 
12/02/85 1011.35 0.50 71.79 36 
12/01/85 997.16 0.49 72.28 37 
1/18/86 996.34 0.49 72.78 38 
11/27/85 926.18 0.46 73.24 39 
2/23/86 846.84 0.42 73.66 40 
1/23/86 796.06 0.39 74.05 41 
11/04/85 785.06 0.39 74.44 42 
2/02/86 663.01 0.33 74.77 43 
2/24/86 636 .. 75 0.32 75.08 44 
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Densmore Creek 

DATE DENS-SRP Daily pent. Running Total # 
LOADING of Total Dis. of daily pent's of 
(gjday) ( Densmore ) ( Densmore ) days 

11/05/85* 8628.79 7.56 ---------------
11/06/85 6961.71 6.10 13.65 2 
11/13/85 6076.74 5.32 18.98 3 
11/14/85 4879 .. 42 4.27 23.25 4 
11/11/85 4567 .. 08 4.00 27.25 5 
3/11/86 4053 .. 63 3.55 30.80 6 
11/17/85 3968 .. 43 3.48 34.27 7 
11/10/85 3760.20 3.29 37.57 8 
11/15/85 3734.17 3.27 40.84 9 
3/14/86 3396 .. 61 2.97 43.81 10 
3/13/86** 3272.36 2.87 46.68 11 
11/16/85 2849.20 2.50 49.17 12 
11/07/85 2276 .. 57 1.99 51.17 13 
3J15j85 2218.54 1.94 53.11 14 
11/12/85 2198.48 1.93 55.04 15 
1/20/86 2089.09 1.83 56.87 16 
11/18/85 1782.03 1.56 58.43 17 
3/10/86 1713.49 1.50 59.93 18 
2/21/85 1381.64 1.21 61.14 19 
11/08/85 1261.46 1.10 62.24 20 
3/19/86 1217.62 1.07 63.31 21 
3J16j86 1217 .. 62 1.07 64.37 22 
11/09/85 1209.40 1.06 65.43 23 
2/20/86 1161.73 1.02 66.45 24 
2/05/86 1114.19 0.98 67.43 25 
2/19/86 1084.47 0.95 68.38 26 
3/12/86 1033.78 0.91 69.28 27 
1/21/86 775.30 0.68 69.96 28 
3/17/86 748.16 0.66 70.62 29 
11/04/85 631.02 0.55 71.17 30 
3/18/86 606 .. 44 0.53 71.70 31 
2/22/86 597.11 0.52 72.22 32 
12/02/85 579.64 0.51 72.73 33 
12/01/85 571o67 0.50 73.23 34 
1/19/86** 546.68 0 .. 48 73.71 35 
11/27/85 531.82 0.47 74.18 36 
1/22/86 479 .. 90 0.42 74.60 37 
2/06/86 478.24 0.42 75.01 38 
10/25/85 419.35 0.37 75.38 39 
2/27/86** 412.01 0.36 75.74 40 
2/23/86 400.97 0.35 76.09 41 
1/18/86 398 .. 27 0.35 76.44 42 
1/23/86 320.53 0.28 76.72 43 
2/02/86 317.76 0.28 77.00 44 



North Gully 

DATE NG-SRP Daily pent. Running Total # 
LOADING of Total Dis. of daily pent's of 
(gjday) ( N Gully ) ( N Gully ) days 

11/05/85* 15438.88 5.25 ---------------
11/06/85 15173.68 5.16 10.41 2 
11/13/85 13304.41 4 .. 52 14.93 3 
3/11/86 12466.62 4.24 19.17 4 
3/14/86 11247.07 3.82 22 .. 99 5 
11/14/85 10775.41 3.66 26.66 6 
11/11/85 10115.67 3.44 30.09 7 
3/13/86** 8980.21 3.05 33.15 8 
11/17/85 8851.17 3.01 36.16 9 
11/10/85 8411.34 2.86 39.02 10 
11/15/85 8356.36 2.84 41.86 11 
3/15/85 7431.04 2.53 44.38 12 
11/16/85 6487.10 2.21 46.59 13 
3/10/86 5413.81 1.84 48.43 14 
11J01J85 5277.58 1.79 50.22 15 
11/12/85 5112.64 1.74 51.96 16 
1/20/86 4532.68 1.54 53.50 17 
11/18/85 4232.99 1.44 54.94 18 
3/16/86 4188.85 1.42 56.37 19 
3/19/86 4188.85 1. 42, 57.79 20 
3/12/86 3365.27 1.14: 58.93 21 
2/21/85 3168.17 1.08 60.01 22 
11J08J85 3133.42 1.07 61.08 23 
11/09/85 3023 .. 47 1.03 62.10 24 
2/20/86 2681.76 0.91 63.02 25 
3J11J86 2668.17 0.91 63.92 26 
2/05/86 2576.59 0 .. 8SI 64.80 27 
2/19/86 2510.86 0.85 65.65 28 
3/18/86 2209.10 0.75 66.40 29 
1/19/86** 2151.68 0.73 67.14 30 
11/04/85 1863.02 0.63 67.77 31 
1/21/86 1726.70 0.59 68.36 32 
12/02/85 1501.63 0.51 68.87 33 
12/01/85 1482.13 0.5() 69.37 34 
2/22/86 1432.86 0.49 69.86 35 
10J25J85 1415.81 o.4a 70.34 36 
11/27/85 1384.61 0.47 70.81 37 
2/27/86** 1379.35 0.47 71.28 38 
2/06/86 1169.94 0.40 71.68 39 
10/24/85 1167.35 0.4() 72.07 40 
10/26/85 1161.14 0.39 72.47 41 
10/27/85 1123.87 0.3:S 72.85 42 
1/22/86 1095.77 0.37 73.22 43 
2/28/86 1053.35 0.36 73.58 44 
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North McMillan 

DATE N Mc-SRP Daily pent. Running Total # 
LOADING of Total Dis. of daily pent's of 
(gjday) ( N McM ) ( N McM ) days 

3/11/86 31266.94 10.94 ---------------
3/14/86 26476.49 9.27 20.21 2 
3/13/86** 22310.14 7.81 28.02 3 
3/15/85 17367.33 6.08 34.10 4 
3/10/86 13350.20 4.67 38.77 5 
3/19/86 9627.97 3.37 42.14 6 
3/16/86 9627.97 3.37 45.51 7 
3/12/86 8146.17 2.85 48 .. 36 8 
11/05/85* 7301.01 2.56 50.92 9 
11/06/85 6854.11 2.40 53.32 10 
3/17/86 5998.01 2.10 55.42 11 
11/13/85 5992.83 2.10 57.52 12 
3/18/86 4902.17 1.72 59.23 13 
11/14/85 4827.58 1.69 60.92 14 
11/11/85 4523.60 1.58 62.51 15 
11/17/85 3940.97 1.38 63.88 16 
11/10/85 3738.32 1 .. 31 65.19 17 
11/15/85 3712.99 1.30 66.49 18 
11/16/85 2851.71 1.00 67.49 19 
2/21/85 2467.89 0.86 68.36 20 
11/07/85 2294.41 0.80 69.16 21 
2/28/86 2273.05 0.80 69.95 22 
11/12/85 2218.42 0.78 70.73 23 
3j06f86 2198.71 0.77' 71.50 24 
3/04/86 2198.71 0.77 72.27 25 
3/05/86 2124.36 0.74 73.01 26 
3/01/86 2124.36 0.74 73.76 27 
1/20/86 2122.76 0.74 74.50 28 
2/20/86 2080.28 0.73 75.23 29 
3/03/86 2050.02 0.72 75.95 30 
3/02/86 2050.02 0. 7:~ 76.66 31 
2/05/86 1996.47 0.7() 77.36 32 
3f01f86 1975.68 0.69 78.05 33 
2/19/86 1944.09 0.68 78.73 34 
3j09j86 1826.99 0. 6·4 79.37 35 
3f08f86 1826.99 0.64 80.01 36 
11/18/85 1813.11 0.63 80.65 37 
12/02/85 1319.72 0.46 81.11 38 
11/08/85 1306.48 0.46 81.57 39 
12/01/85 1301.95 0.46 82.02 40 
11/09/85 1255.82 0.44 82.46 41 
11/27/85 1213.13 0.42 82.89 42 
2/22/86 1085.06 0.38 83.27 43 
5f01J85** 935.23 0. J,3 83.59 44 
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South McMillan 

DATE S Mc-SRP Daily pent. Running Total # 
LOADING of Total Dis. of daily pent's of 
(gjday) ( S McM ) ( S McM ) days 

3/11/86 14542.95 7.81 ---------------
3j13j86* 13870.31 7.45 15.25 2 
3/14/86 13640.12 7.32 22.58 3 
3/15/85 8948.50 4.80 27.38 4 
3f10f86 6211.48 3.33 30 .. 71 5 
11/06/85 5163 .. 56 2.77 33 .. 49 6 
3/19/86 4962.39 2 .. 66 36.15 7 
3/16/86 4962.39 2.66 38.82 8 
11/13/85 4514.96 2 .. 42 41.24 9 
3/12/86 3791.55 2.04 43.27 10 
11/05/85 3782.66 2 .. 03 45.31 11 
11/14/85 3637.44 1.95 47.26 12 
11/11/85 3408.52 1.83 49.09 13 
3/17/86 3092.80 1.66 50.75 14 
11/17/85 2969.76 1.59 52.34 15 
1/20/86 2902.23 1.56 53.90 16 
11/10/85 2817.15 1.51 55.41 17 
11/15/85 2798.07 1.50 56.92 18 
3/18/86 2528.40 1.36 58.27 19 
11/16/85 2149.47 1.15 59.43 20 
11/07/85 1729.79 0.93 60.35 21 
2/21/85 1705.22 0.92 61.27 22 
11/12/85 1672.56 0.90 62.17 23 
2/20/86 1437.51 0.77 62.94 24 
2/05/86 1379.63 0.74 63.68 25 
11/18/85 1367.33 0.73 64.41 26 
2/19/86 1343.45 0.72 65.14 27 
1/19/86* 1216.34 0.65 65.79 28 
1/21/86 1087.92 0.58 66.37 29 
2/28/86 1060.49 0.57 66.94 30 
3/04/86 1025 .. 92 0.55 67.49 31 
3j06j86 1025.92 0.55 68.04 32 
1/30/86* 997.22 0.54 68.58 33 
3f05f86 991 .. 35 0.53 69.11 34 
3/01/86 991.35 0.53 69.64 35 
11/08/85 985.80 0.53 70.17 36 
3/02/86 956.77 0.51 70.69 37 
3f03J86 956.77 0.51 71.20 38 
11/09/85 947.65 0.51 71.71 39 
3f01f86 922.20 0.50 72.20 40 
2/27/86* 896.81 0.48 72.69 41 
3/20/86* 875.23 0.47 73.16 42 
3/09/86 853 .. 06 0.46 73.61 43 
3/08/86 853.06 0.46 74.07 44 
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Inlet 

DATE IN2-SRP Daily pent. Running Total # 
LOADING of Total Dis. of daily pent's of 
(gjday) ( Inlet 2 ) ( Inlet 2 ) days 

11/06/85 10300 .. 33 2.80 ---------------
11j13f85 9112.30 2.48 5.27 2 
3/11/86 8278.39 2.25 7.52 3 
11/05/85* 8268.82 2.25 9.77 4 
11/14/85 7504.97 2.04 11.81 5 
3/14/86 7258.43 1.97 13.78 6 
3/13/86** 7240.67 1.97 15 .. 75 7 
11/11/85 7085.66 1.92 17.67 8 
11/17/85 6282.00 1 .. 71 19.38 9 
11/10/85 6002.46 1.63 21.01 10 
11/15/85 5967.52 1.62 22.63 11 
3/15/85 4908.35 1.33 23.96 12 
11/16/85 4779.49 1.30 25.26 13 
11/04/85 4374.08 1.19 26.45 14 
11/07/85 4010.77 1.09 27.54 15 
11/12/85 3905.94 1.06 28.60 16 
3/10/86 3792.85 1.03 29.63 17 
10/25/85 3728.51 1.01 30.64 18 
1/20/86 3658.09 0.9.9 31.63 19 
10/24/85 3369.85 0.92 32.55 20 
10/26/85 3360.89 0.91 33.46 21 
11/18/85 3346.87 0.91 34.37 22 
10/27/85 3307.09 0.90 35.27 23 
11/19/85* 3238.61 0.88 36.15 24 
10/28/85 3199.49 0.87 37.02 25 
10/23/85 3172.60 0.86 37.88 26 
10/29/85 3145.70 0.85 38.74 27 
l0f30J85 3065.00 0.83 39.57 28 
11/02/85 3038.10 0.83 40.39 29 
11/03/85 3038.10 0.83 41.22 30 
11/01/85 3038.10 0.83 42.04 31 
10/31/85 3029.13 0.82 42.87 32 
3/19/86 2911.68 0.79 43.66 33 
3/16/86 2911.68 0.79 44.45 34 
2/21/85 2664.68 0.72 45.17 35 
11/08/85 2648.03 0.72 45.89 36 
11/09/85 2578.14 0.70 46.59 37 
3/12/86 2490.00 0.68 47.27 38 
2/20/86 2285.16 0.62 47.89 39 
2/05/86 2203.10 0 .. 60 48.49 40 
2/19/86 2151.81 0.58 49.07 41 
9/09/85 2024.92 0.55 49.62 42 
3/17/86 1975.18 0.54 50.16 43 
1/19/86** 1902.14 0.52 50.68 44 
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Appendix 9. Phosphorous flux in gramsjhectare for Conesus 
Lake tributaries, April 1985 - March 1986. 

STREAM APRIL % OF % OF STREAMS % OF TOTAL 
MONTH SUM ANNUAL SUM ANNUAL SUM 

DENSMORE 1.2 4.06 0.70 0.04 
HANNAH 6.8 22.08 0.86 0.24 

INLET 3.2 10.41 3.59 0.11 
LONG POINT 7.8 25.38 0 .. 89 0.27 

NORTH McMILL 2.1 6.99 1.49 0.07 
NORTH GULLY 5.7 18.50 1.37 0.20 
SOUTH McMILL 1.6 5.25 2 .. 28 0.06 

WILKINS 2.2 7 .. 34 0 .. 73 0.08 

SOUTHERN 6 .. 93 22.65 2.29 0.24 
NORTHERN 23.68 77.35 0.93 0.83 
SUM SRP 30.62 100.00 1.07 1.07 

STREAM MAY % OF % OF STREAMS % OF TOTAL 
MONTH SUM ANNUAL SUM ANNUAL SUM 

DENSMORE 3.3 10.35 1.83 0.11 
HANNAH 2.5 8.02 0.32 0.09 
INLET 5.5 17.45 6.19 0.19 
LONG POINT 3.5 10.96 0.40 0.12 
NORTH McMILL 2.7 8.58 1.88 0.09 
NORTH GULLY 6.0 19.02 1.45 0.21 
SOUTH McMILL 2.3 7.25 3.24 0.08 
WILKINS 5.8 18.36 1.89 0.20 

SOUTHERN 10.49 33.29 3.46 0.37 
NORTHERN 21.03 66.71 0.82 0.74 
SUM SRP 31.52 100.00 1.10 1.10 

STREAM JUNE % OF % OF STREAMS % OF TOTAL 
MONTH SUM ANNUAL SUM ANNUAL SUM 

DENSMORE 3.0 10 .. 49 1.70 0.11 
HANNAH 3"0 10.35 0.38 0.10 
INLET 3.1 10.75 3.50 0.11 
LONG POINT 3.5 12.25 0.41 0.12 
NORTH McMILL 1.2 4.18 0 .. 84 0.04 
NORTH GULLY 6.0 20.88 1.46 0.21 
SOUTH McMILL 2.3 8.11 3 .. 32 0.08 
WILKINS 6.6 23.00 2.16 0.23 

SOUTHERN 6.66 23.04 2 .. 20 0.23 
NORTHERN 22.23 76.96 0.87 0.78 
SUM SRP 28.89 100.00 1.01 1.01 
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STREAM JULY % OF % OF STREAMS % OF TOTAL 
MONTH SUM ANNUAL SUM ANNUAL SUM 

DENSMORE 0.4 3.66 0.23 0.01 
HANNAH 0.0 0 .. 00 o.oo 0.00 

INLET 2.6 22.75 2.89 0.09 
LONG POINT 0.0 o.oo o.oo 0.00 

NORTH McMILL 0.6 5.49 0.43 0.02 
NORTH GULLY 3.7 33.14 0 .. 91 0.13 
SOUTH McMILL 1.0 9.24 1 .. 48 0.04 

WILKINS 2.9 25 .. 71 0 .. 95 0.10 

SOUTHERN 4.24 37.48 1 .. 40 0.15 
NORTHERN 7.07 62.52 0 .. 28 0.25 
SUM SRP 11 .. 30 100.00 0.40 0.40 

STREAM AUGUST % OF % OF STREAMS % OF TOTAL 
MONTH SUM ANNUAL SUM ANNUAL SUM 

DENSMORE 0 .. 4 5 .. 14 0.21 0.01 
HANNAH o.o o.oo o.oo o.oo 

INLET 1.5 21.23 1 .. 74 0.05 
LONG POINT 0.0 0.00 o .. oo o.oo 

NORTH McMILL 0.0 o.oo o .. oo o.oo 
NORTH GULLY 2.7 37.78 0.67 0.10 
SOUTH McMILL o.o 0.00 o.oo o.oo 

WILKINS 2.6 35.85 0.85 0.09 

SOUTHERN 1.54 21.23 0.51 0.05 
NORTHERN 5.73 78.77 0.22 0.20 
SUM SRP 7.27 100.00 0.25 0.25 

STREAM SEPTEMBER % OF % OF STREAMS % OF TOTAL 
MONTH SUM ANNUAL SUM ANNUAL SUM 

DENSMORE 2.6 9.86 1 .. 48 0.09 
HANNAH 2.5 9.41 0 .. 32 0.09 

INLET 8 .. 8 32.89 9 .. 90 0.31 
LONG POINT' 1 .. 5 5.75 0 .. 18 0.05 

NORTH McMILL o .. o o.oo 0 .. 00 o.oo 
NORTH GULLY 3 .. 6 13.29 0.86 0.12 
SOUTH McMILL o .. o 0.00 o.oo o .. oo 

WILKINS 7.7 28.80 2.51 0.27 

SOUTHER.N 8 .. 79 32.89 2 .. 90 0.31 
NORTHERN 17.94 67.11 0.70 0.63 
SUM SRP 26.74 100.00 0 .. 94 0.94 

153 



STREAM OCTOBER % OF % OF STREAMS % OF TOTAL 
MONTH SUM ANNUAL SUM ANNUAL SUM 

DENSMORE 4.5 10.24 2 .. 49 0.16 
HANNAH 1.1 2.62 0.14 0.04 

INLET 9.0 20.63 10.09 0.31 
LONG POINT 3.9 8.99 0.45 0.14 

NORTH McMILL 1.5 3.51 1.06 0.05 
NORTH GULLY 15.4 35.46 3.74 0.54 
SOUTH McMILL 1.0 2.25 1.39 0.03 

WILKINS 7.1 16.30 2.31 0.25 

SOUTHERN 11.47 26.39 3.79 0.40 
NORTHERN 32.00 73.61 1 .. 25 1.12 
SUM SRP 43.47 100.00 1.52 1.52 

STREAM NOVEMBER % OF % OF STREAMS % OF TOTAL 
MONTH SUM ANNUAL SUM ANNUAL SUM 

DENSMORE 91.1 6.85 51.06 3.19 
HANNAH 378.9 28.48 48.16 13.26 
INLET 26.2 1.97 29.48 0.92 
LONG POINT 463.3 34.83 53.31 16.22 
NORTH McMILL 30.7 2.31 21.37 1.07 
NORTH GULLY 182.9 13.75 44.33 6.40 
SOUTH McMILL 16.1 1.21 22.83 0.56 
WILKINS 141.1 10.61 45.98 4.94 

0.00 
SOUTHERN 72.97 5.49 24.09 2.55 
NORTHERN 1257.29 94.51 49.23 44.01 
SUM SRP 1330.26 100.00 46.57 46.57 

STREAM DECEMBER % OF % OF STREAMS % OF TOTAL 
MONTH SUM ANNUAL SUM ANNUAL SUM 

DENSMORE 8.1 8.31 4.52 0.28 
HANNAH 26.6 27.39 3.38 0.93 
INLET 3.6 3.71 4.05 0.13 
LONG POINT 23.8 24.53 2.74 0.83 
NORTH McMILL 3.4 3.51 2.37 0.12 
NORTH GULLY 17.0 17.55 4.13 0.60 
SOUTH McMILL 2.2 2.24 3.08 0.08 
WILKINS 12.4 12.77 4.04 0.43 

SOUTHERN 9.18 9.45 3.03 0.32 
NORTHERN 87.89 90.55 3.44 3.08 
SUM SRP 97.07 100.00 3.40 3.40 
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STREAM JANUARY % OF % OF STREAMS % OF TOTAL 
MONTH SUM ANNUAL SUM ANNUAL SUM 

DENSMORE 11.4 6.59 6.39 0.40 
HANNAH 49.0 28.33 6.22 1.71 

INLET 4.5 2.59 5.03 0.16 
LONG POINT 45.6 26.36 5.24 1.60 

NORTH McMILL 4.1 2.37 2.85 0.14 
NORTH GULLY 26.3 15.20 6 .. 37 0.92 
SOUTH McMILL 4.4 2.57 6.30 0.16 

WILKINS 27.7 16.00 9.01 0.97 

SOUTHERN 13.01 7 .. 52 4.29 0.46 
NORTHERN 159.85 92.48 6.26 5.60 
SUM SRP 172.86 100.00 6.05 6.05 

STREAM FEBRUARY % OF % OF STREAMS % OF TOTAL 
MONTH SUM ANNUAL SUM ANNUAL SUM 

DENSMORE 16.7 7.20 9.34 0.58 
HANNAH 57.4 24.79 7.30 2.01 

INLET 6.5 2.80 7.29 0.23 
LONG POINT 63.0 27.19 7 .. 25 2.20 

NORTH McMILL 10.7 4.64 7.48 0.38 
NORTH GULLY 38.5 16 .. 62 9.33 1.35 
SOUTH McMILL 5.6 2. 41. 7.90 0.20 

WILKINS 33.3 14.36 10.84 1.16 

SOUTHERN 22.79 9.84 7.52 0.80 
NORTHERN 208.81 90.16 8.18 7.31 
SUM SRP 231.60 100.00 8.11 8.11 

STREAM MARCH % OF % OF STREAMS % OF TOTAL 
MONTH SUM ANNUAL SUM ANNUAL SUM 

DENSMORE 35.8 4.23 20.05 1.25 
HANNAH 258.9 30.64 32.91 9.06 

INLET 14.4 1 .. 71 16.25 0.51 
LONG POINT 253.2 29.97 29.14 8.86 

NORTH McMILL 86.4 10.23 60.21 3.03 
NORTH GULLY 104 .. 7 12 .. 40 25.38 3.67 
SOUTH McMILL 34.0 4 .. 02 48.16 1.19 

WILKINS 57.5 6.80 18.74 2.01 

SOUTHERN 134.82 15.96 44 .. 51 4.72 
NORTHERN 710.15 84.04 27 .. 81 24 .. 86 
SUM SRP 844.98 100.00 29.58 29.58 
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STREAM ANNUAL % OF TOTAL 
ANNUAL SUM 

DENSMORE 178 .. 4 6.25 
HANNAH 786.7 27.54 

INLET 88 .. 9 3.11 
LONG POINT 869.1 30.42 

NORTH McMILLAN 143.6 5.03 
NORTH GULLY 412 .. 6 14.44 
SOUTH McMILLAN 70 .. 5 2.47 

WILKINS 306 .. 9 10.74 

SOUTHERN 302 .. 90 10.60 
NORTHERN 2553 .. 68 89.40 
SUM SRP 2856.,58 100.00 
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Appendix 10. Nitrate-nitrite (N03) combined daily loading from 
eight Conesus streams, also ranked by date, with daily 
percentage o:f total load and running total of daily percentages. 

Date JN03 Daily % Date N03 Daily % Running 
:Load of Total Load of Total Total of 
(kg) Load (kg) Load Daily % 

----------------SORTED---------------

4/09/85** 153.9 0.3 1/20/86 2311.8 4.8 
4/10/85 122.7 0.3 3/11/86 1768.4 3.7 8.5 
4/11/85 125.7 0.3 3/14/86 1521.0 3.2 11 .. 7 
4/12/85 107.5 0.2 11/06/85 1223.1 2.6 14 .. 3 
4/13/85 92.4 0.2 3J13J86** 1203.1 2.5 16 .. 8 
4/14/85 89.3 0.2 11/05/85* 1110.4 2.3 19 .. 1 
4/15/85 83.3 0.2 11/13/85 1065.3 2.2 21 .. 3 
4/16/85 74.2 0.2 2/21/85 1026.3 2.1 23.5 
4/17/85 62.1 0.1 ' 3/15/85 991.3 2.1 25.5 
4/18/85 62.1 0.1 2/20/86 862.4 1.8 27.3 
4/19/85 195.4 0.4 1/21/86 853.2 1.8 29.1 
4/20/85 189.3 0.4 11/14/85 851.8 1.8 30.9 
4/21/85 110.5 0.2 2/05/86 826.9 1.7 32.6 
4/22/85 83.3 0.2 2/19/86 804.8 1.7 34.3 
4/23/85** 33.7 0.1 11/11/85 796.1 1.7 36.0 
4/24/85 18.1 0.0 1/19/86** 776.6 1.6 37.6 
4/25/85 16.6 0.0 12/02/85 775.4 1.6 39.2 
4/26/85 15.8 0.0 12/01/85 764.7 1.6 40.8 
4/27/85 14.3 0.0 3J10J86 744.3 1.6 42 .. 4 
4J28J85 14 .. 3 0.0 11/27/85 710.9 1.5 43 .. 8 
4J29J85 14.3 o.o 11/17/85 689.4 1.4 45 .. 3 
4/30/85 12.7 0.0 11/10/85 652.3 1.4 46 .. 6 
5/01/85 11.9 0.0 11/15/85 647.6 1.4 48.0 
5J02J85 11.1 o.o 3J16J86 541.3 1.1 49 .. 1 
5J03J85 11.0 0.0 3/19/86 541.3 1.1 50.3 
5/04/85 10.5 0.0 1/22/86 524.5 1.1 51.4 
5J05f85 9.9 0.0 11/16/85 489.8 1.0 52.4 
5J06J85 28.3 0.1 3/12/86 446.8 0 .. 9 53 .. 3 
5J07J85** 29.8 0.1 2/22/86 441.5 0.9 54.2 
5/08/85 23.3 0.0 1/18/86 434.0 0.9 55 .. 1 
5f09J85 17.5 0 .. 0 11J07J85 387.7 0.8 56 .. 0 
5JlOJ85 14.7 0.0 11/28/85 382.7 0.8 56.8 
5/11/85 13.5 0.0 11/23/85 377.4 0.8 57 .. 5 
5/12/85 13.2 0.0 11/12/85 373.8 0.8 58.3 
5/13/85 12.0 o.o 11/26/85 372 .. 0 0.8 59.1 
5/14/85 11.0 0.0 12/12/85 360.2 0.8 59.8 
5/15/85 10.4 0 .. 0 2/06/86 352.9 0.7 60.6 
5/16/85 10.3 0.0 1/23/86 347.9 0.7 61 .. 3 
5/17/85 9.7 0.0 12/11/85 343.0 0.7 62.0 
5/18/85 9.5 0.0 11/19/85* 341.4 0.7 62.7 
5/19/85 13.5 0.0 12/03/85 339.7 0 .. 7 63.5 
5/20/85 11.0 0.0 3/17/86 330.2 0.7 64 .. 1 
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Date N03 Daily % Date N03 Daily % Running 
Load of Total Load of Total Total of 
(kg) Load {kg) Load Daily % 

----------------SORTED---------------
5/21/85** 50.3 0.1 11/30/85 318.2 0.7 64.8 
5/22/85 15.3 o.o 11/29/85 307.4 0.6 65.4 
5/23/85 13.0 o.o 11/18/85 299.5 0.6 66.1 
5/24/85 12.0 o.o 2/23/86 295.3 0.6 66.7 
5f25J85 11.4 o.o 3/18/86 266.5 0.6 67.2 
5/26/85 10.7 0.0 11/24/85 264.4 0.6 67.8 
5J27J85 11.2 o.o 12/04/SS~r 241.0 0.5 68.3 
5f28f85 26.5 0.1 12j13J85 235.3 0.5 68 .. 8 
5/29/85 19.7 o.o 2/02/86 233.2 0.5 69.3 
5/30/85 13.1 o.o 11/20/85 226.7 0.5 69.8 
5/31/85 23.1 o.o 2/27/86** 226.1 0.5 70.2 
6/01/85 43.5 0.1 2/24/86 224.4 0.5 70 .. 7 
6J02J85 20 .. 8 o.o 1/24/86 214.3 0.4 71.1 
6J03f85** 2.1 o.o 11/08/85 206.7 0.4 71.6 
6/04/85 8.5 o.o ·11/22/85 205 .. 2 0.4 72.0 
6J05J85 6.9 o.o 11/09/85 197.4 0.4 72.4 
6J06J85 6.4 o.o 4/19/85 195.4 0.4 72.8 
6J07J85 6.1 o.o 12/05/85 194.9 0.4 73.2 
6/08/85 5.8 0.0 11/25/85 194.5 0.4 73.6 
6/09/85 5.9 0.0 2/03/86 193.4 0.4 74.0 
6/10/85 5.6 o.o 4/20/85 189.3 0.4 74.4 
6/11/85 5.5 0.0 2/25/86 184.5 0.4 74.8 
6/12/85 34.4 0.1 2/08/86 184.5 0.4 75 .. 2 
6/13/85 25.5 0.1 12/14/85 183.6 0.4 75.6 
6/14/85 16.7 o.o 2/07/86 180.1 0.4 76.0 
6/15/85 10.4 0.0 2/18/86 180.1 0.4 76.3 
6/16/85 11.6 o.o 1/25/86 179.8 0.4 76 .. 7 
6/17/85 39.5 0.1 11/21/85 178.3 0.4 77 .. 1 
6/18/85** 26.2 0.1 1/30/86** 175.1 0.4 77.5 
6/19/85 13.7 o.o 1/26/86 171.2 0.4 77 .. 8 
6/20/85 12.3 o.o 2/04/86 166.8 0.3 78 .. 2 
6/21/85 12.7 o.o 12/06/85 162.0 0.3 78 .. 5 
6/22/85 10.8 o .. o 4/09/85** 153.9 0.3 78 .. 8 
6/23/85 10.7 0.0 2/26/86 153.5 0.3 79 .. 1 
6/24/85 8.7 o.o 2/09/86 153.5 0.3 79 .. 5 
6f25J85 8.6 o.o 3f20f86** 151.6 0.3 79.8 
6/26/85 8.3 0.0 12/10/85 149.1 0.3 80 .. 1 
6/27/85 8.5 0.0 1/27/86 145.3 0.3 80 .. 4 
6/28/85 9.0 0.0 12/15/85 140.5 0.3 80 .. 7 
6j29j85 10.6 o.o 12/07/85 140.5 0.3 81.0 
6J30f85 9.7 o.o 12f16JE35 140 .. 5 0.3 81.3 
7/01/85** 5 .. 8 o.o 2/10/86 140 .. 2 0.3 81.6 
7/02/85 11.5 o.o 2/11/86 135 .. 8 0.3 81.9 
1f03f85 11.9 0.0 12/08/135 131.8 0.3 82.1 
7/04/85 11.0 0.0 12/17/85 131.8 0.3 82.4 
1j05f85 9.9 o.o 3/21/86 131.6 0.3 82.7 
7f06J85 10.4 0.0 12/09/85 127.5 0.3 82 .. 9 
7f07f85 10.5 0.0 4/11/85 125.7 0.3 83.2 
7/08/85 10.2 o.o 4/10/85 122.7 0.3 83 .. 5 
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Date N03 Daily % Date N03 Daily % Running 
Load of Total Load of Total Total of 
(kg) Load (kg) Load Daily % 

----------------SORTED---------------
7f09f85 10.3 o.o 3/22/86 120.8 0.3 83.7 
7/10/85 10.7 0.0 3f23f86 118.2 0.2 84.0 
7/11/85 9.7 o.o 12/21/85 115.2 0.2 84.2 
7/12/85 9.5 o.o 12/24/85 115.2 0.2 84.4 
7/13/85 9.4 0.0 2/12/86 113.6 0.2 84.7 
7/14/85 10.1 0.0 2/28/86 111.1 0.2 84.9 
7J15f85 12.3 o.o 12/22/85 110.8 0.2 85.1 
7/16/85** 1.5 o .. o 12/23/85 110.8 0.2 85.4 
7f17f85 3.6 o.o 4/21/85 110.5 0.2 85.6 
7/18/85 3.0 o.o 12/18/85 110.3 0.2 85.8 
7/19/85 2.9 o.o 1/31/86 109.2 0 .. 2 86.1 
7/20/85 2.9 o.o 4/12/85 107.5 0.2 86.3 
7/21/85 2 .. 8 o.o 3/24/86 107.4 0.2 86.5 
7/22/85 2.8 0.0 3J06j86 106.8 0.2 86.7 
7/23/85 2.7 o.o ' 3/04/86 106.8 0.2 87.0 
7/24/85 2.7 o.o 12/31/85 106.5 0.2 87.2 
7/25/85 2.7 o.o 12/25/85 106.5 0.2 87.4 
7/26/85 2.9 0.0 12/19/SS 106.0 0.2 87.6 
7f27J85 2.8 0.0 3/01/86 102.6 0.2 87.8 
7/28/85 2.7 o.o 3J05f86 102.6 0.2 88.1 
7J29J85 2.7 0.0 1/28/86 102.2 0.2 88.3 
7j30J85** 0.0 o.o 1/29/86 102.2 0.2 88.5 
7J31f85 0.5 o.o 12/20/8!>* 101.5 0.2 88.7 
8/01/85 0.5 o.o 2/01/86 100.3 0.2 88.9 
8/02/85 0.5 0.0 2/13/86 100.3 0.2 89.1 
8J03f85 0.5 0.0 3J03J86 98.3 0.2 89.3 
8/04/85 0.5 o.o 3/02/86 98.3 0.2 89 .. 5 
8J05J85 0.5 o.o 1/17/86 97.9 0.2 89.7 
8J06J85 0.5 o.o 12/30/85 97.9 0.2 89.9 
8J07f85 0.5 0.0 1/01/86 97.9 0.2 90 .. 1 
8f08J85 0.5 o.o 3f07j86 94.1 0.2 90 .. 3 
8J09J85 0.5 0.0 3/25/86 94.0 0.2 90.5 
8/10/85 0.5 o.o 3/26/86 94.0 0.2 90 .. 7 
8/11/85 0.5 o.o 1/05/86 93.6 0 .. 2 90 .. 9 
8/12/85 0.5 o.o 12/27/85 93.6 0.2 91 .. 1 
8/13/85** o.o 0.0 1/04/86 93.6 0.2 91.3 
8/14/85 0.3 0.0 1/02/86 93.6 0.2 91 .. 5 
8/15/85 0.3 o.o 12/26/85 93.6 0.2 91.7 
8/16/85 0.3 o.o 4j13f8S 92.4 0.2 91 .. 9 
8/17/85 0.3 0.0 4/14/SS 89.3 0.2 92 .. 1 
8/18/85 0.3 o.o 1/12/86 89 .. 3 0.2 92.3 
8/19/85 0.3 o.o 1J03J86 89.3 0.2 92.5 
8/20/85 0.3 o.o 1/10/86 89.3 0.2 92 .. 6 
8/21/85 0.3 0.0 1/09/86 89.3 0.2 92.8 
8/22/85 0.3 o.o 3/09/86 85.6 0.2 93.0 
8/23/85 0.3 o.o 3/08/86 85.6 0.2 93.2 
8/24/85 0.3 o.o 1/11/86 85.0 0.2 93.4 
8/25/85 0.3 0.0 1/07/86 85.0 0.2 93 .. 5 
8/26/85 0.3 o.o 1/15/86 85.0 0.2 93.7 
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Date N03 Daily % Date N03 Daily % Ruruu_ng 
Load of Total Load of Total Total of 
(kg) Load (kg) Load Daily % 

----------------SORTED---------------
8/27/85** 0.8 o.o 1/08/86 85.0 0.2 93.9 
8/28/85 2.5 o.o 12/28/85 85.0 0.2 94.1 
8/29/85 2.5 o.o 1/16/86 85.0 0.2 94.3 
8/30/85 2.5 o.o 1/13/86 85.0 0.2 94.4 
8/31/85 2.5 o.o 4/22/85 83.3 0.2 94.6 
9/01/85 2.5 o.o 4/15/85 83.3 0.2 94.8 
9/02/85 2.5 o.o 2/14/86 82.6 0.2 95.0 
9f03f85 2.5 o.o 2jl5f86 82.6 0.2 95.1 
9/04/85 2.6 0.0 1/06/86 80.7 0.2 95.3 
9f05j85 2.6 o.o 1/14/86 76.4 0.2 95.5 
9/06/85 2.6 o.o 4/16/85 74.2 0.2 95.6 
9j07f85 2.5 0 .. 0 2/17/86 73.7 0.2 95.8 
9/08/85 3.0 o.o 11/04/85 64.1 0.1 95.9 
9/09/85 12.4 0.0 3/27/86** 64.0 0.1 96 .. 0 
9/10/85** 31.8 0 .. 1 12/29/851 63.4 0.1 96.2 
9/11/85 5.2 o.o 4/18/85 62.1 0.1 96.3 
9/12/85 3.8 0.0 4/17/85 62.1 0.1 96.4 
9/13/85 3.3 0.0 2/16/86 59.6 0.1 96.6 
9/14/85 3.0 o.o 5j21j85'~~r* 50.3 0.1 96.7 
9/15/85 2.9 o.o 6/01/85 43.5 0.1 96.7 
9/16/85 2.9 o.o 6/17/85 39.5 0.1 96.8 
9/17/85 2.9 0.0 6/12/85 34.4 0.1 96.9 
9/18/85 2.9 0.0 4/23/85 1"'* 33.7 0.1 97.0 
9/19/85 2.9 0.0 10/25/8!5 33.6 0.1 97 .. 0 
9f20j85 2.8 0.0 9f10j85:it* 31.8 0.1 97 .. 1 
9/21/85 2.8 0.0 5/07 /85'** 29.8 0.1 97.2 
9/22/85 2.8 o.o 5/06/85 28.3 0.1 97.2 
9/23/85 2.7 o.o 5/28/85 26.5 0.1 97 .. 3 
9/24/85** o.o 0.0 6/18/85** 26.2 0.1 97 .. 3 
9/25/85 0.0 0.0 6/13/85 25.5 0.1 97.4 
9J26j85 o.o 0.0 5/08/85 23.3 0.0 97.4 
9J27J85 o.o 0.0 5J31J8S 23.1 0.0 97 .. 5 
9/28/85 0.0 0.0 10/20/85 22.7 o.o 97.5 
9/29j8S o.o 0.0 10/24/85 21.9 o.o 97 .. 6 
9/30/85 o.o 0.0 10/26/85 21.6 0.0 97.6 
10/01/85 o.o o.o 6/02/SS 20.8 0.0 97.7 
10/02/85 0.0 o.o 10/22/85* 20.6 0.0 97.7 
10f03f85 0.0 0.0 10j27JB5 20.2 o.o 97 .. 8 
10/04/85 o.o 0.0 5/29/85 19.7 o.o 97.8 
10/05/85 o.o o.o 10/19/85 19.4 o.o 97.8 
10f06J85 o.o 0.0 4/24/85 18.1 o.o 97.9 
10f01J85 0.0 0.0 5j09J85 17.5 0.0 97.9 
10j08f85* 0.0 o.o 10/28/;85 17.4 0.0 97.9 
10/09/85 0.5 o.o 10/23/85 16.8 0.0 98.0 
10/10/85 0.5 0.0 6/14/85 16.7 0.0 98 .. 0 
10/11/85 0.5 o.o 4/25/85 16.6 o.o 98.1 
10/12/85 0.5 0.0 10/29/85 16.4 0.0 98.1 
10/13/85 0.5 o.o 4/26/85 15.8 0.0 98.1 
10/14/85 0.6 0.0 5/22/85 15.3 o.o 98.2 
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Date N03 Daily % Date N03 Daily % Running 
Load of Total Load of Total Total of 
{kg) Load (kg) Load Daily % 

----------------SORTED---------------
10/15/85 0.6 0.0 10/30/85 15.1 0.0 98.2 
10/16/85 2.6 o.o 5/10/85 14.7 0.0 98.2 
10/17/85 0.7 0.0 11/02/85 14.6 0.0 98.2 
10/18/85 0.7 o.o 11/03/85 14.6 0.0 98 .. 3 
10/19/85 19.4 o.o 11/01/85 14.6 0.0 98.3 
10/20/85 22.7 o.o 10/31/85 14.5 0.0 98.3 
10/21/85 7.0 0.0 4/29/85 14.3 0.0 98 .. 4 
10/22/85* 20.6 0.0 4/27/85 14.3 0.0 98.4 
10/23/85 16.8 0.0 4/28/85 14.3 0.0 98 .. 4 
10/24/85 21.9 0.0 6/19/85 13.7 0.0 98.5 
10/25/85 33.6 0.1 5/11/85 13.5 0.0 98 .. 5 
10/26/85 21.6 o.o 5/19/85 13.5 0.0 98 .. 5 
10/27/85 20.2 0.0 5/12/85 13.2 0.0 98.5 
10/28/85 17.4 o.o 5j30j85 13.1 0.0 98.6 
10/29/85 16.4 o.o 5/23/85 13.0 0.0 98 .. 6 
10/30/85 15.1 o.o 6/21/85 12.7 0.0 98 .. 6 
10/31/85 14.5 0.0 4j30J85 12.7 0.0 98.6 
11/01/85 14.6 o.o 9/09/85 12.4 0.0 98.7 
11/02/85 14.6 o.o 7jl5J85 12.3 o.o 98 .. 7 
11/03/85 14.6 0.0 6/20/85 12.3 0.0 98.7 
11/04/85 64.1 0.1 5/24/85 ' 12.0 0 .. 0 98.7 
11/05/85* 1110.4 2.3 5/13/85 12.0 0.0 98 .. 8 
11/06/85 1223.1 2.6 5/01/85 11.9 0.0 98.8 
11/07/85 387.7 0.8 7J03J85 11.9 0.0 98.8 
11/08/85 206.7 0.4 6/16/85 11.6 0.0 98.8 
11/09/85 197.4 0.4 7/02/85 11.5 o.o 98.9 
11/10/85 652.3 1.4 5/25/85 11.4 0.0 98.9 
11/11/85 796.1 1.7 5/27/85 11.2 0.0 98.9 
11/12/85 373.8 0.8 5/02/85 11.1 0.0 98.9 
11/13/85 1065.3 2.2 7j04J85 11.0 0.0 99 .. 0 
11/14/85 851.8 1.8 5J03J85 11.0 o.o 99 .. 0 
11/15/85 647 .. 6 1.4 5/20/85 11.0 o.o 99.0 
11/16/85 489.8 1.0 5/14/85 11.0 o.o 99.0 
11/17/85 689.4 1.4 6/22/85 10.8 o.o 99.1 
11/18/85 299.5 0.6 6/23/85 10.7 o.o 99.1 
11/19/85* 341.4 0.7 5/26/85 10.7 o.o 99 .. 1 
11/20/85 226.7 0.5 7/10/85 10.7 o.o 99.1 
11/21/85 178.3 0.4 6/29/85 10.6 0.0 99 .. 1 
11/22/85 205.2 0.4 5/04/85 10.5 0.0 99 .. 2 
11/23/85 377.4 0.8 7f07f85 10.5 o.o 99.2 
11/24/85 264.4 0.6 6/15/85 10.4 o.o 99.2 
11/25/85 194.5 0.4 5/15/85 10.4 0.0 99 .. 2 
11/26/85 372.0 0.8 7/06/85 10.4 o.o 99 .. 3 
11/27/85 710 .. 9 1.5 7f09f85 10.3 0.0 99.3 
11/28/85 382 .. 7 0.8 5/16/85 10.3 o.o 99 .. 3 
11/29/85 307.4 0.6 7/08/85 10.2 o.o 99 .. 3 
11/30/85 318.2 0.7 7/14/85 10.1 o.o 99.3 
12/01/85 764.7 1.6 5/05/85 9.9 0.0 99.4 
12/02/85 775.4 1.6 7/05/85 9.9 o.o 99 .. 4 
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Date N03 Daily % Date N03 Daily % Running 
Load of Total Load of Total Total of 
(kg) Load (kg) Load Daily % 

----------------SORTED---------------
12/03/85 339.7 0.7 5/17/85 9.7 0.0 99.4 
12/04/85* 241.0 0.5 7/11/85 9.7 0.0 99.4 
12/05/85 194.9 0.4 6f30f85 9.7 0.0 99.4 
12/06/85 162.0 0.3 7/12/85 9.5 0.0 99.5 
12/07/85 140.5 0.3 5/18/85 9.5 o.o 99.5 
12/08/85 131.8 0.3 7/13/85 9.4 0.0 99.5 
12/09/85 127.5 0.3 6/28/85 9.0 0.0 99.5 
12/10/85 149.1 0.3 6/24/85 8.7 0.0 99.5 
12/11/85 343.0 0.7 6/25/85 8.6 0.0 99.6 
12/12/85 360.2 0.8 6/27/85 8.5 0.0 99.6 
12/13/85 235.3 0.5 6/04/85 8.5 0.0 99.6 
12/14/85 183.6 0.4 6/26/85 8.3 0.0 99.6 
12/15/85 140.5 0.3 10/21/85 7.0 0.0 99.6 
12/16/85 140.5 0.3 6f05J85 6.9 o.o 99.6 
12/17/85 131.8 0.3 . 6f06f85 6.4 0.0 99.7 
12/18/85 110.3 0.2 6f07f85 6.1 o.o 99.7 
12/19/85 106.0 0.2 6J09f85 5.9 0.0 99.7 
12/20/85* 101.5 0.2 6/08/85 5.8 0.0 99.7 
12/21/85 115.2 0.2 7/01/85** 5.8 0 .. 0 99.7 
12/22/85 110.8 0.2 6/10/85 5.6 0.0 99.7 
12/23/85 110.8 0.2 6/11/85 5.5 o.o 99.7 
12/24/85 115.2 0.2 9/11/85 5.2 o.o 99.7 
12/25/85 106.5 0.2 9/12/85 3.8 0.0 99.7 
12/26/85 93.6 0.2 7j17J85 3.6 o.o 99.8 
12/27/85 93.6 0.2 9/13/85 3.3 o.o 99.8 
12/28/85 85.0 0.2 7/18/85 3.0 0.0 99 .. 8 
12/29/85 63.4 0.1 9/14/85 3.0 0.0 99.8 
12/30/85 97 .. 9 0.2 9/08/85 3.0 o.o 99.8 
12/31/85 106.5 0.2 9/15/85 2.9 0.0 99 .. 8 
1/01/86 97.9 0.2 9/16/85 2.9 0.0 99.8 
1/02/86 93.6 0.2 9/17/85 2.9 o.o 99.8 
1/03/86 89.3 0.2 9/18/85 2.9 0.0 99.8 
1/04/86 93.6 0.2 7/19/85 2.9 o.o 99.8 
1/05/86 93.6 0.2 7/26/85 2.9 o .. o 99 .. 8 
1/06/86 80.7 0.2 7/20/85 2.9 o.o 99.8 
1/07/86 85.0 0.2 9/19/85 2.9 o.o 99.8 
1/08/86 85.0 0.2 7/21/85 2.8 0.0 99.8 
1J09J86 89.3 0.2 9/22/85 2.8 0.0 99.8 
lj10J86 89.3 0.2 7j27J85 2.8 0.0 99.8 
1/11/86 85.0 0.2 9J20J85 2.8 0.0 99.8 
1/12/86 89.3 0.2 9/21/85 2.8 o.o 99 .. 9 
1/13/86 85.0 0.2 7J22J85 2.8 0.0 99 .. 9 
1/14/86 76.4 0.2 9/23/85 2.7 o.o 99.9 
1/15/86 85 .o . 0.2 7f28J85 2.7 0.0 99.9 
1/16/86 85.0 0.2 7/23/85 2.7 0.0 99 .. 9 
1/17/86 97.9 0.2 7/24/85 2 .. 7 0.0 99.9 
1/18/86 434.0 0.9 7J25f85 2.7 0.0 99 .. 9 
1/19/86** 776.6 1.6 7j29J85 2.7 0.0 99 .. 9 
1/20/86 2311.8 4.8 9J05J85 2.6 0.0 99 .. 9 
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Date N03 Daily % Date N03 Daily % Running 
Load of Total Load of Total Total of 
(kg) Load (kg) Load Daily % 

----------------SORTED---------------
1/21/86 853.2 1.8 9/06/85 2.6 o.o 99.9 
1/22/86 524.5 1.1 10/16/85 2.6 0.0 99.9 
1/23/86 347.9 0.7 9/04/85 2.6 0.0 99 .. 9 
1/24/86 214.3 0.4 9f07f85 2.5 0.0 99.9 
1/25/86 179.8 0.4 8/28/85 2.5 0.0 99.9 
1/26/86 171.2 0.4 8/31/85 2.5 0.0 99.9 
1/27/86 145.3 0.3 9/01/85 2.5 0.0 99.9 
1/28/86 102.2 0.2 9/02/85 2.5 0.0 99.9 
1/29/86 102.2 0.2 9/03/85 2.5 0.0 99.9 
1/30/86** 175.1 0.4 8/30/85 2.5 0.0 100.0 
1/31/86 109.2 0.2 8/29/85 2.5 0.0 100.0 
2/01/86 100.3 0.2 6/03/85** 2.1 0.0 100.0 
2/02/86 233 .. 2 0.5 7/16/85** 1.5 0.0 100.0 
2/03/86 193.4 0.4 8/27/85** 0.8 o.o 100.0 
2/04/86 166.8 0.3 ' 10/17/85 0.7 0.0 100.0 
2/05/86 826.9 1 .. 7 10/18/85 0.7 o.o 100.0 
2/06/86 352.9 0.7 10/15/85 0.6 o.o 100.0 
2J07f86 180.1 0.4 10/14/85 0.6 o.o 100.0 
2/08/86 184 .. 5 0 .. 4 10/13/85 0.5 o.o 100 .. 0 
2/09/86 153.5 0.3 10/10/85 0.5 0.0 100.0 
2/10/86 140.2 0.3 10/09/85 0.5 o.o 100.0 
2/11/86 135.8 0.3 10/12/85 0.5 0.0 100.0 
2/12/86 113.6 0.2 8/01/85 0.5 0.0 100.0 
2/13/86 100.3 0.2 10/11/85 0.5 o.o 100.0 
2/14/86 82.6 0.2 8/07/85 0.5 0.0 100.0 
2/15/86 82.6 0.2 8/03/85 0.5 o.o 100.0 
2/16/86 59.6 0.1 8/02/85 0.5 o.o 100.0 
2/17/86 73.7 0.2 8/08/85 0.5 o.o 100 .. 0 
2/18/86 180.1 0 .. 4 8/05/85 0.5 0.0 100 .. 0 
2/19/86 .804. 8 1 .. 7 8/06/85 0 .. 5 0.0 100.0 
2/20/86 862.4 1.8 7/31/85 0.5 0.0 100.0 
2/21/85 1026.3 2.1 8/04/85 0.5 o.o 100.0 
2/22/86 441.5 0.9 8/11/85 0.5 o.o 100.0 
2/23/86 295.3 0.6 8/10/85 0.5 o.o 100 .. 0 
2/24/86 224 .. 4 0.5 8/09/85 0.5 o.o 100.0 
2/25/86 184.5 0.4 8/12/85 0.5 0.0 100.0 
2/26/86 153.5 0.3 8/15/85 0.3 0.0 100.0 
2/27/86** 226.1 0.5 8/14/85 0.3 0.0 100.0 
2/28/86 111.1 0.2 8/25/85 0.3 o.o 100 .. 0 
3/01/86 102.6 0.2 8/16/85 0.3 0.0 100.0 
3/02/86 98.3 0.2 8/26/85 0.3 0 .. 0 100 .. 0 
3f03f86 98.3 0.2 8/17/85 0.3 o.o 100.0 
3/04/86 106.8 0.2 8/24/85 0.3 0.0 100.0 
3f05f86 102.6 0.2 8/19/85 0.3 0.0 100.0 
3f06J86 106.8 0.2 8/18/85 0.3 0.0 100 .. 0 
3/07/86 94.1 0.2 8/21/85 0.3 0.0 100.0 
3/08/86 85.6 0.2 8/20/85 0.3 0.0 100.0 
3/09/86 85.6 0.2 8/22/85 0.3 0.0 100 .. 0 
3JlOJ86 744.3 1.6 8/23/85 0.3 0.0 100.0 
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Date N03 Daily % Date N03 Daily % Running 
Load of Total Load of Total Total of 
(kg) Load (kg) Load Daily % 

----------------SORTED---------------
3/11/86 1768.4 3.7 7/30/85** o.o o.o 100.0 
3/12/86 446.8 0.9 10/02/85 0.0 0.0 100.0 
3/13/86** 1203.1 2.5 9/30/85 0.0 0.0 100.0 
3/14/86 1521.0 3.2 9f29j85 0.0 0.0 100.0 
3/15/85 991.3 2.1 10/07/85 o.o 0.0 100.0 
3/16/86 541.3 1.1 9/28/85 o.o o.o 100.0 
3j17J86 330 .. 2 0.7 10j05jB5 o.o o.o 100 .. 0 
3j18f86 266.5 0.6 9f27j85 0.0 0.0 100 .. 0 
3/19/86 541.3 1.1 10/03/85 0.0 0.0 100 .. 0 
3/20/86** 151.6 0.3 9/26/85 0.0 o.o 100.0 
3/21/86 131.6 0.3 10/08/85* 0.0 0.0 100 .. 0 
3/22/86 120.8 0.3 9/25/85 0.0 o .. o 100.0 
3f23J86 118.2 0 .. 2 10/04/85 0.0 o.o 100.0 
3/24/86 107.4 0.2 10/06/85 0.0 0.0 100 .. 0 
3f25j86 94.0 0. 2 ' 10/01/85 0.0 0.0 100.0 
3j26j86 94.0 0.2 9/24/85** 0.0 0.0 100.0 
3f27j86** 64.0 0.1 8fl3J85** o.o 0.0 100.0 
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Appendix 11. Nitrogen flux in grams for Conesus Lake 
watersheds during 1985-86 (sorted) 

STREAM APRIL % OF ~ 0 OF STREAMS ~ 0 OF TOTAL 
MONTH SUM ANNUAL SUM ANNUAL SUM 

LONG PT 486,030.5 28.74 4.33 1.02 
NORTH MCMILL 393,152.0 23.25 4.85 0.82 
NORTH GULLY 206,674.9 12 .. 22 3 .. 98 0.43 

WILKINS 169,619.4 10.03 4 .. 11 0.35 
SOUTH MCMILL 156,891.1 9 .. 28 3.64 0.33 

HANNAH 102,674.3 6.07 1.28 0.21 
INLET 101,203.1 5.98 2.54 0.21 

DENSMORE 74,902.8 4.43 2.62 0.16 

SOUTHERN 651,246.3 38.51 3.97 1.36 
NORTHERN 1,039,901.9 61.49 3.31 2.17 

SUM N03 1,691,148.2 100.00 3.53 3.53 

STREAM MAY % OF % OF STREAMS % OF TOTAL 
MONTH SUM ANNUAL SUM ANNUAL SUM 

NORTH McMILL 167,312.5 34.25 2.06 0.35 
SOUTH McMILL 75,022.5 15.36 1.74 0.16 
NORTH GULLY 66,718.1 13.66 1.28 0.14 
INLET 56,542.2 11.58 1.42 0.12 
WILKINS 53,811.9 11.02 1.30 0.11 
LONG POINT 33,509.7 6.86 0.30 0.07 
DENSMORE 26,605.8 5.45 0.93 0.06 
HANNAH 8,941.0 1.83 0.11 0.02 

SOUTHERN 298,877.2 61.19 1.82 0.62 
NORTHERN 189,586.4 38.81 0 .. 60 0.40 

SUM N03 488,463.6 100.00 1.02 1.02 

STREAM JUNE % OF % OF STREAMS % OF TOTAL 
MONTH SUM ANNUAL SUM ANNUAL SUM 

NORTH McMILL 108,880.0 26.88 1.34 0.23 
LONG POINT 56,726.1 14.00 0.51 0.12 
NORTH GULLY 53,332.9 13.17 1 .. 03 0.11 
INLET 52,465.3 12.95 1.32 0 .. 11 
SOUTH McMILL 50,111.4 12.37 1.16 0.10 
WILKINS 30,633 .. 1 7.56 0.74 0 .. 06 
HANNAH 27,967.9 6.90 0.35 0.06 
DENSMORE 24,963.2 6.16 0.87 0 .. 05 

SOUTHERN 211,456.7 52.20 1.29 0.44 
NORTHERN 193,623.2 47.80 0 .. 62 0.40 

SUM N03 405,079.9 100.00 0.85 0.85 
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STREAM JULY % OF % OF STREAMS % OF TOTAL 
MONTH SUM ANNUAL SUM ANNUAL SUM 

INLET 60,877.6 31.61 1.53 0.13 
NORTH McMILL 59,852.4 31.07 0.74 0.13 
NORTH GULLY 35,474.3 18.42 0.68 0.07 

DENSMORE 17,578.8 9.13 0.61 0.04 
SOUTH McMILL 15,458.2 8.03 0.36 0.03 

WILKINS 3,376.3 1.75 0.08 0.01 
HANNAH 0.0 o.oo 0.00 0.00 

LONG POINT 0.0 o.oo o.oo 0.00 

SOUTHERN 136,188.2 70.70 0.83 0.28 
NORTHERN 56,429.4 29.30 0.18 0.12 

SUM N03 192,617.6 100.00 0 .. 40 0.40 

STREAM AUGUST % OF % OF STREAMS % OF TOTAL 
MONTH SUM ANNUAL SUM ANNUAL SUM 

NORTH GULLY 13,756.9 66 .. 41 0.26 0.03 
WILKINS 4,073.7 19 .. 66 0.10 0.01 

DENSMORE 2,885.1 13.93 0.10 0.01 
NORTH McMILL o.o 0.00 o.oo o.oo 

LONG POINT o.o o .. oo o.oo o.oo 
INLET o.o o.oo o.oo o .. oo 

SOUTH McMILL 0.0 o .. oo o.oo 0.00 
HANNAH o .. o 0.00 o.oo o.oo 

SOUTHERN 0 .. 0 o.oo o .. oo 0.00 
NORTHERN 20,715.7 100.00 0.07 0.04 

SUM N03 20,715.7 100.00 0.04 0.04 

STREAM SEPTEMBER % OF % OF STREAMS % OF TOTAL 
MONTH SUM ANNUAL SUM ANNUAL SUM 

NORTH GULLY 34,310.7 32.34 0.66 0.07 
WILKINS 20,977.1 19.77 0.51 0.04 

DENSMORE 20,346.9 19.18 0.71 0.04 
LONG POINT 15,943.5 15.03 0.14 0.03 

HANNAH 14,511.9 13.68 0.18 0.03 
NORTH McMILL 0.0 o.oo o.oo 0.00 
SOUTH McMILL o .. o 0.00 o.oo 0.00 

INLET 0 .. 0 o.oo o.oo 0.00 

SOUTHERN 0.0 0.00 0.00 0.00 
NORTHERN 106,090.2 100.00 0.34 0.22 

SUM N03 106,090.2 100.00 0.22 0.22 
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STREAM OCTOBER % OF % OF STREAMS % OF TOTAL 
MONTH SUM ANNUAL SUM ANNUAL SUM 

LONG POINT 66,716.6 26.19 0.59 0.14 
SOUTH McMILL 54,592.6 21.43 1.27 0.11 
NORTH McMILL 40,822.9 16.02 0.50 0.09 
NORTH GULLY 27,156.0 10.66 0.52 0.06 

INLET 23,995.6 9.42 0.60 0.05 
WILKINS 23,517.5 9.23 0 .. 57 0.05 

HANNAH 9,456.9 3.71 0 .. 12 0.02 
DENSMORE 8,515.3 3.34 0.30 0.02 

SOUTHERN 119,411.1 46.87 0 .. 73 0.25 
NORTHERN 135,362.4 53.13 0 .. 43 0.28 

SUM N03 254,773.4 100.00 0 .. 53 0.53 

STREAM NOVEMBER % OF % OF STREAMS % OF TOTAL 
MONTH SUM ANNUAL SUM ANNUAL SUM 

HANNAH 3,479,262 .. 0 26.81 43 .. 21 7.27 
LONG POINT 3,075,321.2 23.70 27.41 6.42 
NORTH McMILL 1,714,478.0 13.21 21.13 3.58 
SOUTH McMILL 1,295,041.4 9.98 30.05 2.71 
INLET 1,023,663.1 7.89 25 .. 66 2.14 
WILKINS 980,409.5 7.55 23.76 2.05 
NORTH GULLY 968,531.1 7.46 18.64 2.02 
DENSMORE 441,515.9 3.40 15.42 0.92 

SOUTHERN 4,033,182.5 31.08 24.58 8.43 
NORTHERN 8,945,039.6 68.92 28.43 18.69 

SUM N03 12,978,222.1 100.00 27.11 27.11 

STREAM DECEMBER % OF % OF STREAMS % OF TOTAL 
MONTH SUM ANNUAL SUM ANNUAL SUM 

LONG POINT 1,610,428.4 26.94 14.35 3.36 
NORTH McMILI.. 1,167,563.8 19.53 14.39 2.44 
NORTH GULLY 693,894.5 11.61 13.35 1.45 
HANNAH 680,330.8 11.38 8.45 1.42 
WILKINS 552,028.2 9.23 13.38 1.15 
INLET 460,213.7 7.70 11.54 0.96 
SOUTH McMILL 413,263 .. 0 6.91 9a59 0.86 
DENSMORE 400,337.,9 6.70 13.98 0 .. 84 

SOUTHERN 2,041,040 .. 4 34.14 12.44 4.26 
NORTHERN 3,937,019.8 65.86 12 .. 51 8.22 

SUM N03 5,978,060.2 100.00 12.49 12.49 
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STREAM JANUARY % OF % OF STREAMS % OF TOTAL 
MONTH SUM ANNUAL SUM ANNUAL SUM 

LONG POINT 1,922,565.7 24.19 17.13 4.02 
NORTH McMILL 1,508,186.8 18.98 18.59 3.15 

HANNAH 976,167.0 12.28 12 .. 12 2.04 
NORTH GULLY 968,706.6 12.19 18 .. 64 2.02 
SOUTH McMILL 752,146.5 9.46 17.45 1.57 

WILKINS 704,644.7 8.87 17 .. 08 1.47 
INLET 565,587.4 7 .. 12 14 .. 18 1.18 

DENSMORE 550,241.1 6.92 19.21 1.15 

SOUTHERN 2,825,920.7 35.55 17.22 5.90 
NORTHERN 5,122,325.1 64 .. 45 16.28 10.70 

SUM N03 7,948,245.8 100.00 16.60 16.60 

STREAM FEBRUARY % OF % OF STREAMS % OF TOTAL 
MONTH SUM ANNUAL SUM ANNUAL SUM 

LONG POINT 1,852,833.4 24 .. 09 16 .. 51 3.87 
NORTH McMILL 1,446,100.2 18o80 17.83 3.02 
NORTH GULLY 966,523.3 12 .. 57 18.60 2.02 

HANNAH 807,100.6 10 .. 50 10.02 1.69 
INLET 717,404.7 9.33 17 .. 98 1.50 

WILKINS 672,106.2 8.74 16.29 1.40 
SOUTH McMILL 660,563.3 8.59 15.33 1.38 

DENSMORE 567,386.4 7.38 19.81 1.19 

SOUTHERN 2,824,068.1 36.72 17.21 5.90 
NORTHERN 4,865,949.9 63.28 15.47 10.16 

SUM N03 7,690,018.0 100.00 16.06 16.06 

STREAM MARCH % OF % OF STREAMS % OF TOTAL 
MONTH SUM ANNUAL SUM ANNUAL SUM 

LONG POINT 2,101,204.0 20.77 18 .. 73 4.39 
HANNAH 1,945,384.2 19.23 24.16 4.06 

NORTH McMILL 1,506,390.9 14.89 18.57 3.15 
NORTH GULLY 1,161,126.7 11.48 22 .. 35 2.43 

INLE'Ia 927,320.1 9.17 23.25 1 .. 94 
WILKINS 910,285.1 9 .. 00 22.06 1.90 

SOUTH McMILL 836,413.3 8.27 19.41 1.75 
DENSMORg 728,513.5 7.20 25.44 1.52 

SOUTHERN 3,270,124.3 32.32 19.93 6.83 
NORTHERN 6,846,513.5 67.68 21 .. 76 14.30 

SUM N03 10,116,637.8 100.00 21.13 21.13 
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STREAM ANNUAL % OF TOTAL 
ANNUAL SUM 

LONG POINT 11,221,279.0 23.44 
NORTH McMILLAN 8,112,739.4 16.95 

HANNAH 8,051,796.6 16.82 
NORTH GULLY 5,196,206.0 10.85 
SOUTH McMILLAN 4,309,503.2 9.00 

WILKINS 4,125,482.8 8.62 
INLET 3,989,272.8 8.33 

DENSMORE 2,863,792.8 5.98 

SOUTHERN 16,411,515.5 34.28 
NORTHERN 31,458,557o2 65.72 

SUM N03 47,870,072.7 100.00 
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Appendix 12. Ranked daily N03 loading for 8 Conesus 
tributaries, with daily percent of total and running totals. 

Hanna's Creek 

DATE HAN-N03 Daily % Running Total # 
LOADING of Total N03 of daily pent's of 
(gjday) ( Hanna's ) ( Hanna's ) days 

11/06/85 433029.6 5.4 ---------------
11/13/85 375152.7 4.7 10.0 2 
3/11/86 360282.3 4.5 14.5 3 
1/20/86 348979.5 4.3 18.8 4 
11f05f85* 340898.9 4.2 23.1 5 
3/13/86** 331603.8 4.1 27.2 6 
3/14/86 322677.5 4.0 31.2 7 
11/14/85 296848.8 3 .. 7 34.9 8 
11/11/85 276421.6 3.4 38.3 9 
11/17/85 237269.6 2.9 41.3 10 
11/10/85 223651.6 2 .. 8 44.0 11 
11/15/85 221949 .. 3 2.8 46.8 12 
3f15f85 206808.6 2 .. 6 49.4 13 
11/16/85 164072.4 2.0 51.4 14 
3/10/86 145566.1 1.8 53.2 15 
2/21/85 129686.5 1.6 54.8 16 
11/07/85 126622.7 1.6 56.4 17 
1/21/86 124039.7 1.5 57.9 18 
11/12/85 121515.9 1.5 59.5 19 
1/19/86** 112547.2 1.4 60.9 20 
3/16/86 108363.6 1.3 62.2 21 
3/19/86 108363.6 1.3 63.5 22 
2/20/86 107814.4 1.3 64.9 23 
2/05/86 103085.3 1.3 66.2 24 
12/02/85 101148.8 1.3 67.4 25 
2/19/86 100129.7 1.2 68.7 26 
12/01/85 99620.7 1.2 69.9 27 
11/18/85 94279.8 1.2 71.1 28 
11/27/85 91980.2 1.1 72.2 29 
3/12/86 83200.3 1.0 73.2 30 
1/22/86 73461.5 0.9 74.2 31 
3/17/86 62190.3 0.8 74.9 32 
11/08/85 60234.6 0.7 75.7 33 
1/18/86 59486.0 0.7 76.4 34 
11/09/85 56830.0 0.7 77.1 35 
12/12/85 52268.7 0.6 77.8 36 
2/22/86 51656.5 0.6 78.4 37 
12/11/85 49419.7 0.6 79.0 38 
3/18/86 48251.2 0.6 79.6 39 
1/23/86 46175.9 0.6 80.2 40 
11/28/85 45373.1 0.6 80.8 41 
11/23/85 44609.1 0.6 81.3 42 
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Long Point Gully 

DATE LPG-N03 Daily pent. Running Total # 
LOADING of Total N03 of daily pent's of 
(gjday) ( LPG ) ( LPG ) days 

1/20/86 654746.68 5.83 ---------------
11/05/85* 426626.23 3.80 9.64 2 
3J11J86 395938.81 3.53 13.17 3 
3/14/86 339130.10 3.02 16.19 4 
2/21/85 271857.21 2 .. 42 18 .. 61 5 
11J06J85 259153.57 2 .. 31 20 .. 92 6 
1/21/86 236594.45 2 .. 11 23.03 7 
2j20J86 227001.00 2 .. 02 25 .. 05 8 
11/13/85 225165.38 2 .. 01 27.06 9 
3J15J85 218930 .. 03 1 .. 95 29.01 10 
12/02/85 217368.36 1 .. 94 30 .. 95 11 
2J05J86 217302.36 1 .. 94 32 .. 88 12 
12/01/85 214200.73 1 .. 91 34.79 13 
2/19/86 211240.71 1 .. 88 36 .. 67 14 
11/27/85 198362.59 1.77 38 .. 44 15 
3J13J86** 182881.45 1 .. 63 40 .. 07 16 
11/14/85 179181.34 1 .. 60 41.67 17 
11/11/85 167185.51 1 .. 49 43 .. 16 18 
3/10/86 162773.86 1 .. 45 44.61 19 
11/17/85 144193.49 1 .. 29 45.89 20 
1/22/86 142572.05 1 .. 27 47.16 21 
11/10/85 136196.27 1 .. 21 48 .. 38 22 
1/19/86** 136088.57 1.21• 49.59 23 
11/15/85 135196.62 1.20 50.80 24 
3j19J86 116805.16 1 .. 04 51.84 25 
3J16J86 116805.16 1.04 52.88 26 
1/18/86 116592.18 1.04 53.92 27 
12/12/85 113218.43 1.01 54.93 28 
2/22/86 111829.65 1 .. 00 55.92 29 
12/11/85 107430.43 0.96 56.88 30 
11/28/85 101749.89 0 .. 91 57.79 31 
11/16/85 101208.42 0.90 58.69 32 
11/23/85 100166.08 0.89 59.58 33 
11/26/85 98582.27 0 .. 88 60.46 34 
3/12/86 95049.61 0 .. 85 61.31 35 
1/23/86 91849.44 0 .. 82 62.12 36 
12/03/85 89079.38 0.79 62.92 37 
2/06/86 87583.04 0.,78 63.70 38 
12/04/85* 84973.80 0 .. 76 64 .. 46 39 
11/30/85 82744.12 0 .. 74 65.19 40 
11/29/85 79576.49 0.71 65.90 41 
11/07/85 79216.06 0.71 66.61 42 
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DATE LPG-N03 Daily pent. Running Total # 
LOADING of Total N03 of daily pent's of 
(gjday) ( LPG ) ( LPG ) days 

11/12/85 76217.10 0.68 67.29 43 
11/19/85* 73307.81 0.65 67.94 44 
2j23j86 71822.75 0.64 68.58 45 
12/13/85 71255.43 0.64 69.22 46 
3/17/86 68905.88 0.61 69.83 47 
4j09j85** 67225.21 0.60 70.43 48 
11/24/85 66905.97 0.60 71.03 49 
4/19/85 61246.44 0 .. 55 71.57 50 
11/18/85 60222.65 0.54 72.11 51 
4/20/85 59143.32 0.53 72 .. 64 52 
11/20/85 55819.27 0 .. 50 73 .. 13 53 
2/27/86** 55566.44 0 .. 50 73.63 54 
2/02/86 54850.13 0 .. 49 74.12 55 
3/18/86 54445.72 0.49 74.60 56 
12/05/85 54098.18 0.48 75.08 57 
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Wilkins 

DATE WILK-N03 Daily pent .. Running Total # 
LOADING of Total of daily pent's of 
(gjday) ( Wilkins ) ( Wilkins ) days 

1/20/86 209321.74 5 .. 07 ---------------
3/11/86 164580.32 3 .. 99 9.06 2 
3/14/86 145955.17 3.54 12.60 3 
3/13/86** 102802.76 2 .. 49 15.09 4 
11/05/85* 101086.06 2 .. 45 17.54 5 
3/15/86 94937.31 2.30 19.84 6 
2/21/86 93088.74 2 .. 26 22.10 7 
11/06/85 83877.15 2 .. 03 24.13 8 
2/20/86 78080.64 1.89 26.03 9 
1/21/86 76952.39 1 .. 87 27.89 10 
2/05/86 74835.64 1 .. 81 29.71 11 
11/13/85 73095.00 1 .. 77 31.48 12 
2/19/86 72807.52 1 .. 76 33.24 13 
1/19/86** 71622.02 1 .. 74 34.98 14 
12/02/85 69844.98 1e69 36.67 15 
3/10/86 68888.30 1 .. 67 38.34 16 
12/01/85 68864.66 1 .. 67 40.01 17 
11/27/85 63963.09 1 .. 55 41.56 18 
11/14/85 58507.39 1.42 42.98 19 
11/11/85 54701.93 1 .. 33 44.31 20 
3/16/86 51591.31 1 .. 25 45.56 21 
3/19/86 51591.31 1 .. 25 46.81 22 
11/17/85 47408.12 1.15 47.96 23 
1/22/86 47188.86 1.14 49.10 24 
11/10/85 44871.15 1.09 50.19 25 
11/15/85 44554.03 1.08 51.27 26 
3/12/86 41093.94 1.00 52.26 27 
2/22/86 39546.32 0.96 53.22 28 
1/18/86 38964.73 0.94 54.17 29 
12/12/85 36138.91 0 .. 88 55.04 30 
12/11/85 34407.60 0 .. 83 55.88 31 
11/28/85 34063.47 0.83 56.70 32 
11/16/85 33771.88 0.82 57.52 33 
11/23/85 33573.31 0 .. 81 58.33 34 
11/26/85 33083.16 0.80 59.14 35 
2/06/86 31433.83 0 .. 76 59.90 36 
3/17/86 31260.88 0.76 60.66 37 
1/23/86 31132.23 0.75 61.41 38 
12f03f85 30142.21 0 .. 73 62.14 39 
11/30/85 28181.58 0.68 62.82 40 
11/29/85 27201.26 0.66 63.48 41 
11/07/85 26795.20 0.65 64.13 42 
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DATE WILK-N03 Daily pent. Running Total # 
LOADING of Total of daily pent's of 
(gjday) ( Wilkins ) ( Wilkins ) days 

2j23f86 26160.72 0.63 64.77 43 
11/12/85 25843.83 0.63 65.39 44 
3j18j86 25123.39 0.61 66.00 45 
12/13/85 23586.91 0.57 66.57 46 
11/24/85 23280.00 0.56 67.14 47 
4/19/85 21867.84 0.53 67.67 48 
4/20/85 21179.03 0.51 68.18 49 
11/18/85 20769.88 0.50 68.69 50 
2/02/86 20481.98 0.,50 69.18 51 
11/20/85 19848 .. 90 0 .. 48 69 .. 66 52 
2/24/86 19670.73 0 .. 48 70.14 53 
1/24/86 18991.84 0.46 70 .. 60 54 
12/14/85 18392.98 0 .. 45 71.05 55 
11/22/85 17888 .. 27 0 .. 43 71.48 56 
12/05/85 17527.32 0 .. 42 71.90 57 
11/25/85 16907.95 0 .. 41 72.31 58 
2j03f86 16831.36 0 .. 41 72.72 59 
12/04/85* 16709.37 0.4i 73.13 60 
12/06/85 16228.84 0.39 73.52 61 
2/08/86 16020.11 0.39 73.91 62 
2/25/86 16020.11 0 .. 39 74.30 63 
1/25/86 15858.84 0 .. 38 74.68 64 
2/18/86 15614.48 0.38 75.06 65 

174 



Densmore 

DATE DENS-N03 Daily pent. Running Total # 
LOADING of Total of daily pent's of 
(gjday) ( Densmore ) ( Densmore ) days 

1/20/86 158653.57 5 .. 54 -~--------------

3/11/86 128845.89 4.50 10.04 2 
3/14/86 106386.56 3.71 13.75 3 
3/13/86** 98696.45 3 .. 45 17.20 4 
2/21/85 74750.65 2e61 19 .. 81 5 
3/15/85 69487.66 2 .. 43 22.24 6 
2/20/86 62853.03 2 .. 19 24 .. 43 7 
2/05/86 60280.57 2 .. 10 26.54 8 
1/21/86 58879.68 2 .. 06 28 .. 59 9 
2/19/86 58672.78 2 .. 05 30 .. 64 10 
3/10/86 54463.82 1 .. 90 32 .. 54 11 
12/02/85 43161.28 1 .. 51 34.05 12 
12/01/85 42567 .. 85 1 ... 49 35 .. 54 13 
1/19/86** 41516.66 1 .. 45 36.99 14 
11/27/85 39600.71 1.38 38.37 15 
3/16/86 38137.47 1 .. 33 39 .. 70 16 
3/19/86 38137.47 1.33 41.03 17 
1/22/86 36445.32 1 .. 27 42.31 18 
3/12/86 32859.08 1.15 43.45 19 
2/22/86 32305.06 1.13 44.58 20 
11/06/85 30600.27 1 .. 07 45 .. 65 21 
1/18/86 30246.35 1.06 46.71 22 
11/13/85 26710.37 0.93 47.64 23 
2/06/86 25873.91 0.90 48.54 24 
12/12/85 24830.60 0 .. 87 49.41 25 
1/23/86 24342.57 0.85 50.26 26 
12/11/85 23681.89 0.83 51.09 27 
3/17/86 23433.40 0.82 51.90 28 
2/23/86 21693.67 0.76 52.66 29 
11/28/85 21501.17 0.75 53.41 30 
11/14/85 21447.57 0.75 54.16 31 
11/23/85 21204.46 0.74 54.90 32 
11/26/85 20907.74 0.73 55.63 33 
11/05/85* 20509.86 0.72 56.35 34 
11/11/85 20074.66 0.70 57.05 35 
12/03/85 19127 .. 46 0.67 57.72 36 
3/18/86 18994.43 0.66 58.38 37 
11/19/85* 18578.93 0.65 59.03 38 
2/27/86** 18412.50 0.64 59.67 39 
11/30/85 17940.61 0.63 60.30 40 
11/17/85 17443.26 0.61 60.91 41 
11/29/85 17347.18 0.61 61.51 42 
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DATE DENS-N03 Daily pent. Running Total # 
LOADING of Total of daily pent's of 
(gjday) ( Densmore ) { Densmore ) days 

2j02j86 17191.86 0.60 62.11 43 
2/24/86 16548.75 0.58 62.69 44 
ll/10/65 16527.99 0 .. 56 63.27 45 
12/13/85 16502.45 0.58 63.84 46 
11/15/85 16413.58 0.57 64 .. 42 47 
1/24/86 15191.71 0 .. 53 64 .. 95 48 
11/24/85 14973.47 Oe52 65 .. 47 49 
1j30j86** 14654.52 0.51 65.98 50 
12/04/85* 14596.52 Om 51 66 .. 49 51 
2j03j86 14297.84 0 .. 50 66 .. 99 52 
2j25j86 13654.73 0 .. 48 67.47 53 
2/08/86 13654.73 0 .. 48 67.95 54 
2/18/86 13333.17 0 .. 47 68.41 55 
2/07/86 13333.17 0 .. 47 68 .. 88 56 
3/20/86** 13284.26 0 .. 46 69 .. 34 57 
12/14/85 13056.33 0 .. 46 69.80 58 
11/20/85 12896.47 0 .. 45 70 .. 25 59 
1/25/86 12830.20 0 .. 45 70.69 60 
11/16/85 12523.68 0 .. 44 71.13 61 
12/05/85 12481.97 0 .. 44 71 .. 57 62 
2/04/86 12368 .. 50 0.43 72.00 63 
1/26/86 12239.82 0 .. 43 72.43 64 
12/20/85* 11880.02 0.41 72.84 65 
11/22/85 11709.62 0.41 73.25 66 
12/06/85 11620.44 0.41 73.66 67 
2J09J86 11403.83 0.40 74.05 68 
2/26/86 11403.83 0 .. 40 74.45 69 
11/25/85 11116.19 0.39 74.84 70 
12/10/85 10758.91 0 .. 38 75.22 71 
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North Gully 

DATE NG-N03 Daily pent. :Running Total # 
LOADING of Total of daily pent's of 
(gjday) ( N Gully ) ( N Gully ) days 

1/20/86 236828.72 4 .. 56 ---------------
3/11/86 191695.42 3.69 8.25 2 
3/14/86 160541.56 3.09 11.34 3 
2/21/85 114697.36 2.21 13.54 4 
3/13/86** 114501.33 2 .. 20 15.75 5 
1/19/86** 112423.42 2.16 17.91 6 
3/15/85 106071.24 2 .. 04 19.95 7 
2/20/86 97087 .. 76 1.87 21.82 8 
2f05f86 93280.28 1.80 23.62 9 
2/19/86 90900.61 1 .. 75 25.37 10 
1/21/86 90218.79 1 .. 74 27 .. 10 11 
12/02/85 88518.42 1 .. 70 28.80 12 
12/01/85 87368.78 1 .. 68 30 .. 49 13 
3/10/86 83246 .. 42 1.60 32 .. 09 14 
11/27/85 81620.60 1.57 33.66 15 
11/06/85 66349.23 1.28 34.94 16 
3/16/86 59791.94 1 .. 15 36.09 17 
3/19/86 59791.94 1 .. 15 37.24 18 
11/13/85 58175.59 1 .. 12 38.36 19 
1/22/86 57253.24 1 .. 10 39.46 20 
2/22/86 51873.94 1.00 40.46 21 
3/12/86 51746.71 1.00 41.45 22 
1/18/86 48144.34 0.93 42.38 23 
11/14/85 47117.14 0.91 43.29 24 
11/28/85 46556.69 0.90 44.18 25 
11/23/85 45981.87 0.88 45.07 26 
11/26/85 45407.05 0.87 45.94 27 
2/27/86** 44794 .. 40 0.86 46.80 28 
11/11/85 44232.32 0.85 47.65 29 
2/06/86 42355.24 0.82 48 .. 47 30 
12/03/85 41958.14 0.81 49.28 31 
12/04/85* 39916.71 0 .. 77 50.05 32 
11/30/85 39658 .. 87 0.76 50.81 33 
1/23/86 39469.20 0.76 51.57 34 
11/17/85 38703 .. 09 0.74 52.31 35 
11/29/85 38509.23 0.74 53.05 36 
3/17/86 38085 .. 72 0.73 53.79 37 
11/10/85 36779.89 0.71 54.49 38 
11/05/85* 36705.74 0.71 55.20 39 
11/15/85 36539.48 0.70 55.90 40 
2/23/86 36168.09 0.70 56.60 41 
11/24/85 33910.69 0.65 57.25 42 
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DATE NG-N03 Daily pent. Running Total # 
LOADING of Total of daily pent's of 
(gjday) ( N Gully } ( N Gully ) days 

11/19/85* 33270.70 0.64 57.89 43 
3/18/86 31532.90 0.61 58.50 44 
12/20/85* 30409.68 0.59 59.09 45 
11/20/85 29886.96 o.58 59.66 46 
2/02/86 29505 .. 00 0.57 60.23 47 
2/24/86 28553.13 0.55 60.78 48 
12/12/85 28425.93 0.55 61.32 49 
11/16/85 28365.84 0 .. 55 61.87 50 
11/22/85 27587.69 0.53 62.40 51 
12/05/85 27411 .. 60 0.53 62m93 52 
12/ll/85 27228.97 0.52 63 .. 45 53 
11/25/85 26438.05 0.51 63.96 54 
1/24/86 26022 .. 73 0.50 64.46 55 
2j03J86 25221.58 0.49 64.95 56 
3/20/86** 24729.50 0 .. 48 65.42 57 
11/21/85 24713 .. 60 0.48 65 .. 90 58 
2/08/86 24269.71 0.47· 66.37 59 
2/25/86 24269 .. 71 0.47 66.83 60 
2/18/86 23793 .. 78 0 .. 46 67.29 61 
2j01j86 23793.78 0.46 67.75 62 
l1f01f85 23077.02 0.44 68.19 63 
1/25/86 22552 .. 67 0.43 68.63 64 
1/30/86** 22547.80 0.43 69.06 65 
2/04/86 22365.97 0.43 69.49 66 
11/12/85 22355.81 0.43 69.92 67 
1/26/86 21685.15 0.42 70.34 68 
4/19/85 20976.63 0.40 70.74 69 
2/26/86 20938.17 0 .. 40 71.15 70 
2/09/86 20938.17 0.40 71.55 71 
4/20/85 20417.21 0.39 71.94 72 
12/13/85 19747.97 0.38 72.32 73 
2/10/86 19510.36 0.38 72.70 74 
lf27f86 19082.61 0.37 73.06 75 
2/11/86 19034 .. 43 0.37 73.43 76 
11/18/85 18509.39 0.36 73.79 77 
4/09/85** 17805.80 0 .. 34 74.13 78 
3/21/86 17604.43 0.34 74.47 79 
2/12/86 16654.76 0'"32 74.79 80 
3f22J86 16410.78 0.32 75.11 81 
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North McMillan 

DATE N Me-N03 Daily pent. Running Total # 
LOADING of Total of daily pent's of 
(gjday) ( N McM ) ( N McM ) days 

1/20/86 402966.60 4.97 ---------------
3/11/86 252125.08 3.11 8 .. 07 2 
3/14/86 214266.59 2.64 10.72 3 
2/21/85 186437.74 2.30 13.01 4 
1/19/86** 166590.03 2 .. 05 15.07 5 
2/20/86 157155.37 1.94 17.00 6 
3/13/86** 151583.87 1.87 18.87 7 
1/21/86 151007.68 1.86 20.73 8 
2/05/86 150824.04 1 .. 86 22.59 9 
2/19/86 146866.97 1.81 24 .. 40 10 
12/02/85 142715.40 1.76 26.16 11 
12/01/85 140794.28 1 .. 74 27.90 12 
3/15/85 140548.81 1.73 29.63 13 
11/27/85 131188.67 1.62 31.25 14 
11/06/85 130662.15 1.61 32.86 15 
11/13/85 114243 .. 37 1 .. 41 34 .. 27 16 
3f10f86 107651.12 1.33 35.59 17 
11/05/85* 98034.71 1 .. 21 36.80 18 
1/22/86 94354.19 1.16 37.97 19 
11/14/85 92029.72 1.13 39.10 20 
11/11/85 86234.86 1 .. 06 40.16 21 
2/22/86 81970.90 1.01 41.17 22 
1/18/86 78699.94 0.97 42.14 23 
3/19/86 77916.41 0.96 43.10 24 
3/16/86 77916.41 0.96 44.06 25 
11/17/85 75128.04 0 .93 .. 44.99 26 
11/28/85 72594.46 0.89~~; 45.88 27 
11/23/85 71633.89 0.88 46.77 28 
11/10/85 71264.79 0.88 47.65 29 
11/15/85 70781.89 0.87 48.52 30 
11/26/85 70673.33 0.87 49.39 31 
12/12/85 69211.32 0.85 50.24 32 
2/06/86 66142.60 0.82 51.06 33 
12/11/85 66120.67 0.82 51.87 34 
3/12/86 65687.73 0.81 52.68 35 
12/03/85 64909.97 o.8o 53.48 36 
1/23/86 63791.13 0.79 54.27 37 
11/30/85 61067.72 0.75 55.02 38 
11/29/85 59146.60 0.73 55.75 39 
2/23/86 55854.20 0.69 56.44 40 
11/16/85 54363.10 0.67 57.11 41 
11/19/85* 53894.21 0.66 57.77 42 
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DATE N Me-N03 Daily pent. Running Total # 
LOADING of Total of daily pent's of 
(gjday) ( N MeM ) ( N McM ) days 

11/24/85 51462.12 0.63 58.41 43 
3/17/86 48540 .. 15 0.60 59.01 44 
12/13/85 46804.10 0.58 59.58 45 
2j02J86 44774.38 0.55 60.14 46 
11/20/85 44738.19 0.55 60.69 47 
11/07/85 43739.19 0.54 61.23 48 
2/24/86 43191.55 0.53 61.76 49 
11/12/85 42290.47 0.52 62.28 50 
11/22/85 40895 .. 95 0.50 62.78 51 
1/24/86 40682.,47 0.50 63.29 52 
4/19/85 40015 .. 44 0.49 63.78 53 
3/18/86 39671 .. 84 0.49 64.27 54 
11/25/85 38974.,82 0.48 64.75 55 
4/20/85 38865.16 0.48 65.23 56 
2/03/86 37651.64 0.46 65.69 57 
12/14/85 37532.15 0.46 66.15 58 
11/21/85 36093.14 0.44 66.60 59 
2/08/86 36068.81 0.44 67.04 60 
2/25/86 36068.81 0.44 67.49 61 
1'2/05/85 35986.82 0.4~ 67.93 62 
2/18/86 35277.39 0.43 68.37 63 
2J01f86 35277.39 0.43 68.80 64 
3/20/86** 34857.11 0.43 69.23 65 
1/25/86 34718.95 0.43 69.66 66 
11/18/85 34563.98 0.43 70.08 67 
12/06/85 33668.83 0.42 70.50 68 
2/27/86** 33493.67 0.41 70.91 69 
1/26/86 33228.06 0.41 71.32 70 
2/04/86 32903.15 0.41 71.73 71 
12/04/85* 31746.64 0.39 72.12 72 
12/10/85 31350.84 0.39 72.51 73 
4/09/85** 30940.34 0.38 72.89 74 
2/26/86 30528.90 0.38 73.26 75 
2J09j86 30528.90 0.38 73.64 76 
12/16/85 29805.52 0.37 74.01 77 
12/07/85 29805 .. 52 0.37 74.37 78 
12/15/85 29805.52 0.37 74.74 79 
1/27/86 28755.42 0.35 75.10 80 
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South McMillan 

DATE S Me-N03 Daily pent. Running Total # 
LOADING of Total of daily pent's of 
(gjday) ( S McM ) ( S McM ) days 

1/20/86 188287.57 4.37 ---------------
3/11/86 137970.50 3.20 7.57 2 
1lf06f85 132090 .. 88 3.07 10.64 3 
3/14/86 117828.80 2.73 13.37 4 
11/13/85 115498.77 2.68 16.05 5 
3J13f86* 113322 .. 78 2.63 18.68 6 
1lf14f85 93050 .. 61 2 .. 16 20.84 7 
11J11J85 87194.56 2.02 22.86 8 
2/21/85 83314 .. 17 1.93 24 .. 80 9 
llf05f85 79754 .. 98 1.85 26.65 10 
1/19/86* 77574.61 1.80 28.45 11 
3/15/85 77300.75 1.79 30.24 12 
11/17/85 75970 .. 48 1.76 32 .. 00 13 
11/10/85 72066.46 1.67 33 .. 68 14 
11/15/85 71578.45 1.66 35 .. 34 15 
1/21/86 70580.87 .1. 64 36 .. 97 16 
2/20/86 70234.25 1.63 38.60 17 
2/05/86 67406.16 1.56 40 .. 17 18 
1/30/86* 65764.60 1 .. 53 41 .. 69 19 
2/19/86 65638.60 1.52 43.22 20 
12/02/85 60883.03 1.41 44.63 21 
12/01/85 60064.02 1.39 46.02 22 
3/10/86 58928.95 1.37 47.39 23 
11/27/85 55969.01 1.30 48.69 24 
11/16/85 54986.33 1.28 49.97 25 
11J07J85 44250.26 1.03 50.99 26 
1/22/86 43366.56 1.01 52.00 27 
3J16J86 42867.14 0.99 52.99 28 
3/19/86 42867.14 0.99 53.99 29 
11/12/85 42786.25 0.99 54.98 30 
2/22/86 36650.68 0.85 55.83 31 
1/18/86 361'77. 38 0.84 56.67 32 
3J12J86 35970.83 0.83 57.51 33 
11/18/85 34978.19 0.81 58.32 34 
11/28/85 30989.45 0.72 59.04 35 
11/23/85 30579.95 0.71 59.75 36 
11/26/85 30170.45 0.70 60.45 37 
2J06J86 29580.45 0.69 61.13 38 
1/23/86 29330.54 0.68 61.81 39 
12/03/85 27713.44 0.64 62.46 40 
2/27/86* 26774.48 0.62 63.08 41 
3J17J86 26716.86 0 .. 62 63.70 42 
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DATE S Mc-N03 Daily pent. Running Total # 
LOADING of Total of daily pent's of 
(gjday) ( S McM ) ( S McM ) days 

11/30/85 26075.43 0 .. 61 64.30 43 
11/29/85 25256.43 0.59 64.89 44 
llj0Bj85 25218.12 0.59 65.47 45 
llj19JB5 25042.35 0.58 66.05 46 
2/23/86 24984.80 0.58 66.63 47 
ll/09/85 24242.11 0.56 67.20 48 
11/24/85 21980.42 0.51 67.71 49 
3/18/86 21841.30 0.51 68.21 50 
2/02/86 20035.64 0 .. 46 68.68 51 
2/24/86 19328.62 0.45 69.13 52 
11/20/85 19113.92 0 .. 44 69.57 53 
1/24/86 18717 .. 93 0 .. 43 70 .. 00 54 
4/19/85 18429.17 0.43 70.43 55 
4/20/85 17900.17 0 .. 42 70 .. 85 56 
11/22/85 17475.91 0 .. 41 71.25 57 
12/12/85 17140.75 0.40 71.65 58 
2j03j86 16854.04 0.39 72.04 59 
11/25/85 16656.91 0 .. 39 72.43 60 
12/11/85 16376.18 0.38 72.81 61 
2f08f86 16147.02 0.37 73.18 62 
2/25/86 16147.02 0.37 73.56 63 
1/25/86 15979.20 0.37 73.93 64 
2j01j86 15793.51 0.37 74.30 65 
2/18/86 15793.51 0.37 74.66 66 
11/21/85 15428.41 0.36 75.02 67 
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Inlet 

DATE IN2-N03 Daily pent. Running Total # 
LOADING of Total N03 of daily pent's of 
(gjday) ( Inlet 2 ) ( Inlet 2 ) days 

3/11/86 136987.24 3.43 ---------------
3/14/86 114163.76 2.86 6.30 2 
1/20/86 111973.49 2.81 9.10 3 
3/13/86** 107746.64 2.70 11.80 4 
llfl9J85* 90763.58 2.28 14.08 5 
llf06J85 87342.74 2.19 16 .. 27 6 
11/13/85 77268.73 1 .. 94 18 .. 20 7 
3/15/85 77200.79 1.94 20.14 8 
2/21/85 72466 .. 09 1 .. 82 21.96 9 
11/14/85 63639 .. 18 1 .. 60 23.,55 10 
3/10/86 62762.53 1.57 25.13 11 
2/20/86 62145.02 1 .. 56 26.68 12 
11/11/85 60083.65 1.51 28.19 13 
2/05/86 59913.43 1.50 29 .. 69 14 
2/19/86 58518.69 1.47 31.16 15 
1/19/86** 58224.25 1 .. 46 32.62 16 
11/17/85 53268.87 1.34 33.95 17 
12/02/85 51803.66 1.30 35.25 18 
12/01/85 51204.02 1 .. 28 36 .. 53 19 
11/10/85 50898.51 1.28 37.81 20 
11/15/85 50602.22 1.27 39.08 21 
11/27/85 48205.84 1.21 40.29 22 
3/19/86 45796.15 1.15 41.44 23 
3/16/86 45796.15 1.15 42.58 24 
1/21/86 44961.90 1.13 43.71 25 
3/12/86 41203.49 1.03 44.74 26 
11/16/85 40528.21 1.02 45 .. 76 27 
2/22/86 35644.95 0.89 46.65 28 
11/07/85 34009.73 0 .. 85 47.51 29 
2/27/86** 33519.69 0 .. 84 48.35 30 
11/12/85 33120.84 0.83 49 .. 18 31 
3/17/86 31066.55 0~78 49.95 32 
2/06/86 30065.99 0.75 50.71 33 
11/28/85 29916.92 0.75 51 .. 46 34 
1/22/86 29894.21 0.75 52.21 35 
11/23/85 29617 .. 10 0 .. 74 52.95 36 
11/26/85 29317.28 0.73 53e69 37 
11/18/85 28380.13 0.71 54 .. 40 38 
3/20/86** 28335.35 0.71 55.11 39 
12/03/85 27518.37 0 .. 69 55.80 40 
3/18/86 26619.87 0 .. 67 56 .. 46 41 
2/23/86 26439.67 0.66 57.13 42 
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DATE IN2-N03 Daily pent. Running Total # 
LOADING of Total N03 c>f daily pent's of 
(gjday) ( Inlet 2 ) ( Inlet 2 ) days 

11/30/85 26319.10 0.66 57.79 43 
1/18/86 25730.76 0.64 58.43 44 
11/29/85 25719.46 0.64 59.08 45 
12/04/85* 24694.33 0.62 59.70 46 
11/24/85 23320.92 0.58 60.28 47 
2/02/86 22534.40 0.56 60.84 48 
11/08/85 22454.24 0.56 61.41 49 
2/24/86 21976.50 0.55 61.96 50 
11/09/85 21861.65 0.55 62.51 51 
1/23/86 21765.58 0.55 63.05 52 
11/20/85 21222.19 0.53 63.58 53 
2/03/86 20023.86 0.50 64.09 54 
11/22/85 20022.92 0.50 64.59 55 
2/25/86 19465.97 0.49 65.08 56 
2j08f86 19465.97 0.49 65 .. 56 57 
11/25/85 19423.28 0.49 66.05 58 
2/07/86 19187.02 0.48 66 .. 53 59 
2/18/86 19187.02 0.48 67.01 60 
12/12/85 19012 .. 64 0.48 67.49 61 
11/21/85 18523.82 0.46 67.95 62 
2/04/86 18350.18 0.46 68.41 63 
12/11/85 18344.26 0.46 68.87 64 
2/26/86 17513.33 0.44 69.31 65 
2/09/86 17513.33 0.44 69.75 66 
2/28/86 16872.57 0.42 70.17 67 
2/10/86 16676.49 0.42 70.59 68 
3/04/86 16564.58 0.42 71.01 69 
3f06f86 16564.58 0.42 71.42 70 
2/11/86 16397.54 0.41 71.83 71 
3/01/86 16256.60 0.41 72.24 72 
3f05f86 16256.60 0.41 72.65 73 
3/02/86 15948.61 0.40 73 .. 05 74 
3f03f86 15948.61 0.40 73.45 75 
3/07/86 15640.62 0.39 73.84 76 
1/24/86 15619.55 0.39 74.23 77 
3/08/86 15024.65 0.38 74.61 78 
3/09/86 15024.65 0.38 74.99 79 
2/12/86 15002.80 0.38 75.36 80 
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Appendix 13. Nitrogen flux in grams/hectare for Conesus 
Lake watersheds during 1985-86 (sorted) 

STREAM 

LONG PT 
NORTH GULLY 

WILKINS 
NORTH MCMILLAN 

HANNAH 
DENSMORE 

SOUTH MCMILLAN 
INLET 

SOUTHERN 
NORTHERN 

SUM N03 

STREAM 

NORTH GULLY 
NORTH McMILLAN 
WILKINS 
LONG POINT 
DENSMORE 
SOUTH McMILLAN 
INLET 
HANNAH 

SOUTHERN 
NORTHERN 
SUM N03 

STREAM 

LONG POINT 
NORTH GULLY 
NORTH McMILLAN 
WILKINS 
HANNAH 
DENSMORE 
SOUTH McMILLAN 
INLET 

SOUTHERN 
NORTHERN 
SUM N03 

APRIL 

921.0 
289.9 
258.3 
197.6 
150.9 
117.0 

59.4 
24.4 

281.36 
1737.09 
2018.44 

MAY 

93.6 
84.1 
81.9 
63.5 
41.6 
28.4 
13.6 
13.1 

126.11 
293.73 
419.84 

JUNE 

107.5 
74.8 
54.7 
46.6 
41.1 
39.0 
19.0 
12.7 

86.34 
309.05 
395.38 

% OF 
MONTH SUM 

45.63 
14.36 
12.79 
9.79 
7.47 
5.80 
2.94 
1.21 

13.94 
86.06 

100.00 

% OF 
MONTH SUM 

22.29 
20.02 
19.51 
15.13 

9 .. 90 
6.76 
3.25 
3.13 

30.04 
69.96 

100.00 

% OF 
MONTH SUM 

27.19 
18.92 
13.84 
11.80 
10.39 

9 .. 87 
4.80 
3.20 

21.84 
78.16 

100.00 
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% OF STREAMS 
ANNUAL SUM 

4.33 
3.98 
4.11 
4.85 
1 .. 28 
2 .. 62 
3 .. 64 
2.54 

4.22 
3.40 
3.49 

% OF STREAMS 
ANNUAL SUM 

1.28 
2.06 
1.30 
0.30 
0.93 
1.74 
1.42 
0.11 

1.89 
0.57 
0.73 

% OF STREAMS 
ANNUAL SUM 

0.51 
1 .. 03 
1 .. 34 
0~74 

0.35 
0 .. 87 
1 .. 16 
1.32 

1.29 
0.60 
0 .. 68 

% OF TOTAL 
ANNUAL SUM 

1.59 
0.50 
0.45 
0.34 
0.26 
0.20 
0.10 
0.04 

0.49 
3.00 
3.49 

% OF TOTAL 
ANNUAL SUM 

0.16 
0.15 
0.14 
0.11 
0.07 
0.05 
0.02 
0.02 

0.22 
0.51 
0.73 

% OF TOTAL 
ANNUAL SUM 

0.19 
0.13 
0.09 
0.08 
0.07 
0.07 
0.03 
0.02 

0.15 
0.53 
0.68 



STREAM JULY % OF % OF STREAMS % OF TOTAL 
MONTH SUM ANNUAL SUM ANNUAL SUM 

NORTH GULLY 49.8 37.42 0.68 0.09 
NORTH McMILLAN 30.1 22.62 0.74 0.05 

DENSMORE 27.5 20.65 0.61 0.05 
INLET 14.7 11.05 1.53 0.03 

SOUTH McMILLAN 5.9 4.40 0.36 0.01 
WILKINS 5.1 3.87 0.08 0.01 

HANNAH 0.0 o.oo 0.00 0.00 
LONG POINT 0.0 0 .. 00 0.00 0.00 

SOUTHERN 50.62 38.06 0.76 0.09 
NORTHERN 82.37 61.94 0.16 0.14 
SUM N03 132.99 100 .. 00 0 .. 23 0.23 

STREAM AUGUST % OF % OF STREAMS % OF TOTAL 
MONTH SUM ANNUAL SUM ANNUAL SUM 

NORTH GULLY 19.3 64.31 0.26 0.03 
WILKINS 6.2 20.67 0 .. 10 0.01 

DENSMORE 4.5 15.02 0.10 0.01 
NORTH McMILLAN o.o 0.00 0.00 0.00 

LONG POINT 0.0 o.oo o.oo 0.00 
INLET 0.0 o.oo o.oo 0.00 

SOUTH McMILLAN o.o o.oo 0.00 0.00 
HANNAH 0.0 o.oo 0.00 0.00 

SOUTHERN 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
NORTHERN 30.01 100.00 0.06 0.05 
SUM N03 30.01 100.00 0.05 0.05 

STREAM SEPTEMBER % OF % OF STREAMS % OF TOTAL 
MONTH SUM ANNUAL SUM ANNUAL SUM 

NORTH GULLY 48.1 29.46 0.66 0.08 
WILKINS 31.9 19.55 0.51 0.06 

DENSMORE 31.8 19.46 0.71 0.05 
LONG POINT 30.2 18.49 0.14 0.05 

HANNAH 21.3 13.05 0.18 0.04 
NORTH McMILLAN 0 .. 0 0.00 0.00 0.00 
SOUTH McMILLAN 0.0 0.00 o.oo 0 .. 00 

INLET 0.0 0.00 o.oo 0.00 

SOUTHERN o.oo 0.00 0.00 o.oo 
NORTHERN 163.39 100 .. 00 0.32 0.28 
SUM N03 163.39 100.00 0.28 0.28 
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STREAM OCTOBER % OF % OF STREAMS % OF TOTAL 
MONTH SUM ANNUAL SUM ANNUAL SUM 

LONG POINT 126.4 46.06 0.59 0.22 
NORTH GULLY 38.1 13.88 0.52 0.07 

WILKINS 35.8 13.04 0.57 0.06 
SOUTH McMILLAN 20.7 7.53 1.27 0.04 
NORTH McMILLAN 20.5 7.47 0.50 0.04 

HANNAH 13.9 5.06 0.12 0.02 
DENSMORE 13.3 4.85 0.30 0.02 

INLET 5.8 2.11 0.60 0.01 

SOUTHERN 46.97 17 .. 11 0.70 0.08 
NORTHERN 227.53 82.89 0.44 0.39 
SUM N03 274.49 100.00 0.47 0.47 

STREAM NOVEMBER % OF % OF STREAMS % OF TOTAL 
MONTH SUM ANNUAL SUM ANNUAL SUM 

LONG POINT 5,827.8 36.24 27.41 10.08 
HANNAH 5,112.1 31.79 43.21 8.84 
WILKINS 1,492.7 9.28 23.76 2.58 
NORTH GULLY 1,358 .. 6 8.45 18.64 2.35 
NORTH McMILLAN 861.5 5.36 21.13 1.49 
DENSMORE 689.9 4.29 15.42 1.19 
SOUTH McMILLAN 490.1 3.05 30.05 0.85 
INLET 247.1 1. 54; 25.66 0.43 

0.00 
SOUTHERN 1598.69 9. 94: 23.97 2.77 
NORTHERN 14480.99 90.06 28.32 25.05 
SUM N03 16079 .. 68 100.00 27.81 27.81 

STREAM DECEMBER % OF % OF STREAMS % OF TOTAL 
MONTH SU~i ANNUAL SUM ANNUAL SUM 

LONG POINT 3,051 .. 8 41.5!> 14.35 5.28 
HANNAH 999.6 13.61 8.45 1.73 
NORTH GULLY 973.3 13.2!5 13.35 1.68 
WILKINS 840.5 11. 4 4l 13.38 1 .. 45 
DENSMORE 625.5 8. s:~ 13.98 1.08 
NORTH McMILLAN 586.7 7.99 14.39 1.01 
SOUTH McMILLAN 156.4 2.13 9.59 0.27 
INLET 111.1 1.51 11.54 0.19 

SOUTHERN 854.16 11.63 12.81 1.48 
NORTHERN 6490.74 88.37 12.69 11.23 
SUM N03 7344.91 100.00 12.71 12.71 
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STREAM JANUARY % OF % OF STREAMS % OF TOTAL 
MONTH SUM ANNUAL SUM ANNUAL SUM 

LONG POINT 3,643.3 38.16 17.13 6.30 
HANNAH 1,434.3 15.02 12.12 2.48 

NORTH GULLY 1,358.8 14.23 18.64 2.35 
WILKINS 1,072.8 11.24 17.08 1 .. 86 

DENSMORE 859.8 9.00 19.21 1.49 
NORTH McMILLAN 757.8 7.94 18.59 1.31 
SOUTH McMILLAN 284.7 2 .. 98 17.45 0.49 

INLET 136.5 1 .. 43 14.18 0.24 

SOUTHERN 1179.01 12 .. 35 17.68 2.04 
NORTHERN 8368.99 87 .. 65 16.36 14 .. 48 
SUM N03 9548.00 100.00 16.52 16.52 

STREAM FEBRUARY % OF % OF STREAMS % OF TOTAL 
MONTH SUM ANNUAL SUM ANNUAL SUM 

LONG POINT 3,511.1 38.53 16.51 6.07 
NORTH GULLY 1,355.8 14.88 18.60 2.35 

HANNAH 1,185.9 13 .. 01 10.02 2.05 
WILKINS 1,023.3 11 .. 23 16.29 1.77 

DENSMORE 886.5 9 .. 73 19.81 1.53 
NORTH McMILLAN 726.6 7.97 17.83 1.26 
SOUTH McMILLAN 250.0 2 .. 74 15.33 0.43 

INLET 173.1 1 .. 90 17.98 0.30 

SOUTHERN 1149.79 12.62 17.24 1.99 
NORTHERN 7962.62 87.38 15.57 13 .. 77 
SUM N03 9112.41 100.00 15.76 15 .. 76 

STREAM MARCH % OF % OF STREAMS % OF TOTAL 
MONTH SUM ANNUAL SUM ANNUAL SUM 

LONG POINT 3,981 .. 8 32.40 18.73 6.89 
HANNAH 2,858.3 23.26 24.16 4.94 

NORTH GULLY 1,628.7 13.25 22 .. 35 2.82 
WILKINS 1,385 .. 9 11.28 22.06 2.40 

DENSMORE 1,138.3 9.26 25.44 1 .. 97 
NORTH McMILLAN 756.9 6.16 18.57 1 .. 31 
SOUTH McMILLAN 316.5 2.58 19.41 0.55 

INLET 223.8 1 .. 82 23.25 0.39 

SOUTHERN 1297.30 10.56 19.45 2.24 
NORTHERN 10993.13 89.44 21.50 19 .. 02 
SUM N03 12290.43 100.00 21.26 21 .. 26 
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STREAM ANNUAL % OF TOTAL 
ANNUAL SUM 

LONG POINT 21,264.5 36.78 
HANNAH 11,830.4 20.46 
NORTH GULLY 7,288.8 12.61 
WILKINS 6,281.2 10.87 
DENSMORE 4,474.,7 7.74 
NORTH McMILLAN 4,076.5 7.05 
SOUTH McMILLAN 1,631 .. 0 2.82 
INLET 962 .. 8 1 .. 67 

SOUTHERN 6670 .. 34 11.54 
NORTHERN 51139.63 88.46 
SUM N03 57809.97 100.00 
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Appendix 14. Comparsion of discharge and SRP loading from the 
Inlet-1 (upstream) and Inlet-2 (downstream) stations. 

Mo. Inlet-1 
Discharge 
(CMxlOOO} 

Apr 440 
May 429 
Jun 329 
Jul 235 
Aug 209 
Sep 219 
oct 260 
Nov 1,557 
Dec 841 
Jan 1,201 
Feb 1,045 
Mar 1,436 

A) 8,200 
B) 2,120 
C) 6,080 

Mo. Inlet-1 
SRP Load 

(kg) 

Apr 3.8 
May 4.3 
Jun 5.1 
Jul 4 .o_ 
Aug 0.5 
Sep 3.3 
oct 8.3 
Nov 102.5 
Dec 6.8 
Jan 8.9 
Feb 15.9 
Mar 46.0 

A) 
B) 
C) 

209.5 
29.3 

180.2 

A = Annual 

Inlet-2 
Discharge 
(CMxlOOO) 

1,132 
1,172 
1,007 

835 
807 
798 
888 

3,045 
1,966 
2,414 
2,189 
2,957 

19,212 
6,639 

12,572 

Inlet-2 
SRP Load 

(kg) 

13.2 
22.8 
12.9 
10.7 
6.4 

36.4 
37.1 

108 .. 5 
14.9 
18.5 
26.8 
59.8 

368.1 
139.5 
228.6 

B = April - October 
C = November - March 

Ratio 
Inljin2 

0 .. 39 
Ou37 
0 .. 33 
0 .. 28 
Oo26 
Oo27 
0.29 
0.51 
Ou43 
0 .. 50 
0 .. 48 
0.49 

0.43 
0.32 
0 .. 48 

Ratio 
In1jin2 

0.3 
0.2 
0.4 
0.4 
0.1 
0.1 
0.2 
0.9 
0.5 
0.5 
0 .. 6 
0 .. 8 

0.6 
0.2 
0.8 
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Inlet-1 
Discharge 

(CMjha) 

221 
215 
165 
118 
105 
110 
130 
781 
422 
602 
524 
720 

4,114 
1,063 
3,050 

Inlet-1 
SRP Load 

(kgjha) 

0.002 
0.002 
0.003 
0.002 
0.000 
0.002 
0.004 
0.051 
0.003 
0.004 
0.008 
0.023 

0.105 
0.015 
0.090 

Inlet-2 
Discharge 

(CMjha) 

273 
283 
243 
201 
195 
193 
214 
735 
475 
583 
528 
714 

4,637 
1,602 
3,034 

Inlet-2 
SRP Load 

(kgjha) 

0.003 
0.006 
0.003 
0.003 
0.002 
0.009 
0.009 
0.026 
0.004 
0.004 
0.006 
0.014 

0.089 
0.034 
0.055 

Ratio 
Inljin2 

0.81 
0.76 
0.68 
0.59 
0.54 
0.57 
0.61 
1.06 
0.89 
1.03 
0.99 
1.01 

0.89 
0.66 
1.01 

Ratio 
Inljin2 

0.6 
0.4 
0.8 
0.8 
0.2 
0.2 
0.5 
2 .. 0 
1 .. 0 
1 .. 0 
1 .. 2 
1 .. 6 

1 .. 2 
0 .. 4 
1.6 



Appendix 15. Comparison of N03 loadings from the Inlet-1 
(upstream) and Inlet-2 (downstream} stations. 

Mo. Inlet-1"" Inlet-2 Ratio Inlet-1 Inlet-2 Ratio 
N03 Load N03 Load Inljin2 N03 Load N03 Load In1jin2 

(kg) {kg) {kgjha) (kgjha} 

Apr 169.7 101.2 1.7 0.085 0.024 3.5 
May 113.8 56.5 2.0 0.057 0.014 4.2 
Jun 106.0 52.5 2 .. 0 0.053 0 .. 013 4.2 
Jul 16.4 60.9 0 .. 3 0 .. 008 0 .. 015 0.6 
Aug 12.8 o.o 0.006 o.ooo 
Sep 79.0 o .. o 0.040 o.ooo 
Oct 135.7 24 .. 0 5 .. 7 0.068 0.006 " 11.8 ~ 

Nov 2,588.8 1,023.7 2~5 1.299 0.247 5.3 
Dec 1,416.1 460.2 3 .. 1 0.710 0.111 6.4 
Jan 2,006.7 565.6 3 .. 5 1.007 0 .. 137 7.4 
Feb 1,896.4 717.4 2.6 0.951 0.173 5.5 
Mar 1,672.6 927.3 1 .. 8 0.839 0.224 3.7 

~-------

_____ .... __ ----- -----
A) 10,214.0 3,989.3 2 .. 6 5.124 0.963 5.3 
B) 633.3 295.1 2 .. 1 0.318 0.071 4.5 
C) 9,580.7 3,694.2 2 .. 6 4.807 0.892 5.4 

A = Annual 
B = April - October 
c = November - March 
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Appendix 16. Magnesium, sodium and chloride loading (kg) 
from the eight monitored tributaries during April to October, 
November to March, and annually, including the percentages of 
of each streams total and the percentage for each stream 

of the combined annual sum. 

Magnesium (kg) Apr. - oct. Percent of Percent of 
Streams Total Annual Total 

Long Point 7,791 12 .. 8 1.1 
Hanna's 7,045 9.5 1.0 
Wilkins 17,314 19.3 2.4 
Densmore 13,134 20.7 1.8 

North Gully 29,213 30 .. 2 4.0 
North McMillan 33,174 22 .. 3 4.5 
South McMillan 8,017 18.4 1.1 

Inlet 60,018 38.1 8.2 

Northern Streams 74,497 19.3 10.1 
Southern Streams 101,209 28.9 13.8 

Total 175,706 23.9 23.9 

Sodium (kg) Apr. - Oct. Percent of Percent of 
Streams Total Annual Total 

Long Point 5,405 10.1 0.4 
Hanna's 19,934 9.8 1.5 
Wilkins 77,387 31.1 6.0 
Densmore 22,677 21.9 1.7 

North Gully 17,964 22.0 1 .. 4 
North McMillan 48,289 19.0 3.7 
South McMillan 16,935 14.1 1.3 

Inlet 68,809 29.4 5.3 

Northern Streams 143,367 20.8 11.0 
Southern Streams 134,033 22.0 10.3 

Total 277,400 21.3 21.3 

Chloride (kg) Apr. - Oct. Percent of Percent of 
Streams Total Annual Total 

Long Point 9,934 9.2 0.4 
Hanna's 34,107 8.9 1.5 
Wilkins 89,983 22.6 3.9 
Densmore 25,591 15 .. 4 1.1 

North Gully 19,204 14.5 0.8 
North McMillan 74,882 17.0 3.3 
South McMillan 29,606 14.0 1.3 

Inlet 131,273 29.5 5.7 

Northern Streams 178,820 15.1 7.8 
Southern Streams 235,761 21.5 10.3 

Total 414,581 18.1 18.1 
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Magnesium (kg) 

Long Point 
Hanna's 
Wilkins 
Densmore 

North Gully 
North McMillan 
South McMillan 

Inlet 

Northern Streams 
Southern Streams 

Total 

Sodium (kg) 

Long Point 
Hanna's 
Wilkins 
Densmore 

North Gully 
North McMillan 
South McMillan 

Inlet 

Northern Streams 
Southern Streams 

Total 

Chloride (kg) 

Long Point 
Hanna's 
Wilkins 
Densmore 

North Gully 
North McMillan 
South McMillan 

Inlet 

Northern Streams 
Southern Streams 

Total 

Nov. - Mar. 

53,066 
67,445 
72,364 
50,439 
67,488 

115,771 
35,568 
97,632 

310,803 
248,970 
559,773 

Nov. - Mar. 

48,084 
182,963 
171,415 

81,038 
63,865 

206,439 
103,446 
165,063 

547,365 
474,948 

1,022,313 

Nov. - Mar .. 

97,766 
349,171 
308,099 
140,432 
112,851 
365,691 
181,522 
314,392 

1,008,319 
861,606 

1,869,925 

Percent of 
Streams Total 

87.2 
90.5 
80.7 
79.3 
69.8 
77.7 
81.6 
61.9 

80.7 
71.1 
76.1 

Percent of 
Streams Total 

89.9 
90.2 
68.9 
78.1 
78.0 
81.0 
85.9 
70.6 

79.2 
78.0 
78.7 

Percent of 
Streams Total 

90.8 
91.1 
77.4 
84.6 
85.5 
83.0 
86.0 
70.5 
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84.9 
78.5 
81.9 

Percent of 
Annual Total 

7.2 
9.2 
9.8 
6.9 
9.2 

15.7 
4.8 

13.3 

42.3 
33.9 
76.1 

Percent of 
Annual Total 

3.7 
14.1 
13.2 

6.2 
4.9 

15.9 
8.0 

12.7 

42.1 
36.5 
78.7 

Percent of 
Annual Total 

4.3 
15.3 
13.5 

6.1 
4.9 

16.0 
7.9 

13.8 

44 .. 1 
37.7 
81.9 



Magnesium (kg) 

Long Point 
Hanna's 
Wilkins 
Densmore 

North Gully 
North McMillan 
South McMillan 

Inlet 

Northern Streams 
Southern Streams 

Total 

Sodium (kg) 

Long Point 
Hanna's 
Wilkins 
Densmore 

North Gully 
North McMillan 
South McMillan 

Inlet 

Northern Streams 
Southern Streams 

Total 

Chloride (kg) 

Long Point 
Hanna's 
Wilkins 
Densmore 

North Gully 
North McMillan 
South McMillan 

Inlet 

Northern Streams 
Southern Streams 

Total 

Annual 

60,857 
74,490 
69,678 
63,573 
96,701 

148,945 
43,585 

157,649 

385,300 
350,179 
735,479 

Annual 

53,489 
202,897 
248,802 
103,715 

81,829 
254,728 
120,381 
233,872 

690,732 
608,981 

1,299,713 

Annual 

107,700 
383,278 
398,083 
166,023 
132,055 
440,573 
211,128 
445,666 

1,187,140 
1,097,367 
2,284,506 
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Percent of 
Annual Total 

8.3 
10.1 
12.2 
8.6 

13.1 
20.3 

5 .. 9 
21.4 

52 .. 4 
47.6 

100.0 

Percent of 
Annual Total 

4.1 
15 .. 6 
19.1 

8.0 
6.3 

19.6 
9.3 

18.0 

53.1 
46.9 

100.0 

Percent of 
Annual Total 

4.7 
16.8 
17.4 

7 .. 3 
5.8 

19.3 
9.2 

19 .. 5 

52.0 
48.0 

100.0 



Appendix 17. Magnesium, sodium and chloride loading 
per hectare (kgjha) from the eight monitored tributaries 
during warm and cold seasons, and annually, including 
the percentages of each streams total and the percentage 
for each stream of the annual sum. 

Magnesium (kgjha) 

Long Point 
Hanna's 
Wilkins 

Densmore 
North Gully 

North McMillan 
South McMillan 

Inlet 

Northern Streams 
Southern Streams 

Total 

Sodium (kg I ha) 

Long Point 
Hanna's 
Wilkins 

Densmore 
North Gully 

North McMillan 
South McMillan 

Inlet 

Northern Streams 
Southern Streams 

Total 

Chloride (kg I ha 

Long Point 
Hanna's 
Wilkins 

Densmore 
North Gully 

North McMillan 
South McMillan 

Inlet 

Northern Streams 
Southern Streams 

Total 

Apr. -

Apr. -

Apr .. -

Oct. 

14.8 
10.4 
26.4 
20.5 
41.0 
16.7 

3.0 
14.5 

113.0 
34.2 

147.2 

oct. 

10.2 
29.3 

117.8 
35.4 
25.2 
24.3 
6.4 

16.6 

218.0 
47.3 

265.3 

Oct. 

18"8 
50.1 

137.0 
40.0 
26.9 
37.6 
11.2 
31.7 

272.9 
80.5 

353. 4. 

Percent of 
Streams Total 

12 .. 8 
9.5 

19.3 
20.7 
30 .. 2 
22.3 
18.4 
38.1 

18.9 
26.4 
20.3 

Percent of 
Streams Total 

10.1 
9.8 

31.1 
21.9 
22.0 
19.0 
14.1 
29.4 

20.7 
20.6 
20.6 

Percent of 
Streams Total 
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9.2 
8.9 

22.6 
15 .. 4 
14.5 
17.0 
14.0 
29.5 

15.0 
19.7 
15.9 

Percent of 
Annual Total 

2.0 
1.4 
3.6 
2.8 
5.6 
2.3 
0.4 
2.0 

15.6 
4.7 

20.3 

Percent of 
Annual Total 

0.8 
2.3 
9.2 
2.8 
2.0 
1.9 
0.5 
1.3 

17.0 
3.7 

20.6 

Percent of 
Annual Total 

0.8 
2.3 
6.2 
1.8 
1.2 
1.7 
0 .. 5 
1.4 



Magnesium (kgjha) Nov. - Mar. Percent of Percent of 
Streams Total Annual Total 

Long Point 100.6 87.2 13.9 
Hanna's 99.1 90.5 13.7 
Wilkins 110.2 80.7 15.2 

Densmore 78.8 79.3 10.9 
North Gully 94.7 69.8 13.0 

North McMill~ln 58.2 77.7 8 .. 0 
South McMillan 13.5 81.6 1.9 

Inlet 23.6 61.9 3.2 

Northern Streams 483.3 81.1 66.6 
Southern Stre;ams 95.2 73.6 13.1 

Total 578.5 79.7 79.7 

Sodium (kg I ha) Nov. - Mar. Percent of Percent of 
Streams Total Annual Total 

Long Point 91.1 89.9 7.1 
Hanna's 268.8 90.2 20.9 
Wilkins 261 .. 0 68.9 20.3 

Densmore 126.6 78.1 9.9 
North Gully 89.6 78.0 7.0 

North McMillan 103.7 81.0 8.1 
South. McMillan 39.2 85.9 3.0 

Inlet 39.8 70.6 3.1 

Northern Streams 837.1 79.3 65.1 
Southern StrE~ams 182.7 79.4 14.2 

Total 1,019.9 79.4 79.4 

Chloride (kg I ha Nov. - Mar. Percent of Percent of 
Streams Total Annual Total 

Long Point 185.3 90.8 8.3 
Hanna's 513.0 91.1 23.0 
Wilkins 469 .. 1 77.4 21.1 

Densmore 219 .. 4 84.6 9.9 
North Gully 158 .. 3 85.5 7.1 

North McMillan 183.8 83.0 8.3 
South McMillan 68 .. 7 86.0 3.1 

Inlet 75.9 70.5 3.4 

Northern Streams 1,545.1 85.0 69.4 
Southern St1:eams 328.3 80.3 14.7 

Total 1,873.5 84.1 84.1 
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Magnesium (kgjha) 

Long Point 
Hanna's 
Wilkins 
Densmore 

North Gully 
North McMillan 
South McMillan 

Inlet 

Northern Streams 
Southern Streams 

Total 

Sodium (kg I ha) 

Long Point 
Hanna's 
Wilkins 
Densmore 

North Gully 
North McMillan 
South McMillan 

Inlet 

Northern Streams 
Southern Streams 

Total 

Chloride (kg 1 ha) 

Long Point 
Hanna's 
Wilkins 
Densmore 

North Gully 
North McMillan 
South McMillan 

Inlet 

Northern Streams 
Southern Streams 

Total 

Annual 

Annual 

115.3 
109.4 
136.5 

99.3 
135.6 

74.8 
16.5 
38.0 

596.3 
129.4 
725.7 

101.4 
298.1 
378.8 
162.1 
114.8 
128.0 

45.6 
56.4 

1,055.1 
230.0 

1,285.1 

Annual 

204.1 
563.1 
606.1 
259.4 
185 .. 2 
221.4 
79.9 

107.6 

1,818.0 
408.8 

2,226.8 

.196 

Percent of 
Annual Total 

15.9 
15.1 
18.8 
13.7 
18.7 
10.3 

2.3 
5.2 

82.2 
17.8 

100.0 

Percent of 
Annual Total 

7.9 
23.2 
29.5 
12.6 
8.9 

10.0 
3.5 
4.4 

82.1 
17.9 

100.0 

Percent of 
Annual Total 

9.2 
25.3 
27.2 
11.6 
8.3 
9.9 
3.6 
4.8 

81.6 
18.4 

100.0 



Appendix 18. Ratio between sodium and chloride concentrations 
on 25 sampling dates for the eight monitored tributaries. 

DATE DEN HAN INL LPG N G N Me s Me WIL 

4/09/85 0.57 0.52 0.43 0.40 0.54 0.54 0.41 0.64 
4/23/85 0.62 0.56 0.50 0.58 0.61 0.59 0.69 0.73 
5/07/85 0.70 0.58 0.69 0.54 0.62 0.68 0.62 0.67 
5/21/85 0.72 0.54 0.69 0.65 0.89 0.67 0 .. 62 0.65 
6/03/85 5.59 0.60 0.77 0.00 1.62 0.75 0.69 0.69 
6/18/85 8.29 0.90 0.75 0.79 5.63 0.73 0.72 19.11 
7/01/85 1.27 o.oo 0.31 0.00 0.50 0.56 0 .. 52 0.61 
7/16/85 0.00 0.00 0.00 0 .. 00 4.35 0 .. 73 0 .. 00 9.64 
7/30/85 o.oo o.oo o.oo o.oo 1.54 o.oo o.oo 0.69 
8j13j85 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 o.oo 0.62 
8/27/85 o.oo o.oo o.oo o.oo 0.73 o.oo o.oo 0.67 
9j10j85 0.62 4.29 0.66 2.80 2.24 o.oo o.oo 3.68 
9/24/85 o.oo o.oo o.oo o.oo 3.16 o.oo o.oo 6.64 
10j0Bj8 0.00 0.00 o.oo o.oo 4.15 0.00 o.oo 0.74 
10/22/8 0.97 0.45 0.38 0.70 3.52 0.50 o.oo 0.46 
11/05/8 0.51 0.46 0.48 0.35 0.49 0.55 0.53 0.50 
11/19/8 0.49 0.28 0.39 0.36 0.48 0.54 0.27 0.48 
12/04/8 0.68 0.44 0.48 0.41 0.53 0.59 0.50 0.49 
12/20/8 0.62 0.91 0.57 0.52 ·o.6J 0.66 0.60 0.47 
1/19/86 0.53 0.59 0.58 0.68 0.64 0.41 1.02 0.43 
1j30j86 0.61 0.58 0.58 0.52 0.56 0.69 0.59 0.74 
2/27/86 0.59 0.55 0.58 0.50 0.57 0.61 0.59 0.63 
3/13/86 0.62 0.56 0.59 0.50 0.59 0.64 0.61 0.62 
3/20/86 0.79 0.63 0.52 0.60 0.59 0.62 0.45 1.15 
3/27/86 0.65 0.67 0.62 0.53 0.64 0.69 0.62 0.74 

Average: 

Apr-oct 1.29 0.56 0.34 0.43 2.01 0.38 0.28 3.08 

Nov-Mar 0.61 0.57 0.54 0.50 0.57 0.60 0.58 0.62 

Annual 1.02 0.56 0.42 0.46 1.43 0.47 0.40 2.10 
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Appendix 19. Snow and ice control checklist. Adapted from 
White (1987). 

SALT STORAGE AREAS 

Are storage areas located far away from 
aquifers, lakes,ponds, wetlands, bogs, 
areas? 

water supplies, 
other sensitive 

Are all salt piles stored in sheds? If not, are storage 
areas covered and on impervious pads? 

Are storage areas properly drained? 

Can brine from drainage systems be dried for use on roads? 

Is the handling area unobstructed and clean of spilled 
chemicals? 

Are truck loading and unloading operations shielded from 
wind and weather? 

Are salt shipments planned so no extra handling or 
temporary storage outside is needed? 

CHEMICAL APPLICATION 

Have sensitive areas {water supplies, aquifer recharge 
areas, etc.) been identified? 

Are reduced salting rates or other special measures used to 
protect sensitive areas? 

Is the no-salt alternative or sandjsalt alternative used 
whenever possible? 

Are individual maintenance crew members assigned the same 
section of road and the same equipment for each storm? 

Is information of new techniques sought and used whenever 
appropriate? 

EQUIPMENT AND MAINTENANCE 

Are ground-speed controllers used for all salt spreaders? 

Are spreaders calibrated before the winter season begins, 
with actual tests of material to be used? 

Are plows used to 
chemicals? 

scrape the 
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Appendix 19. (continued). 

SNOW DUMPING 

Is snow that is removed from highways, parking lots, and 
other salt-treated areas disposed of in areas where water 
supplies will not be contaminated? 

Is direct dumping into rivers, wetlands, lakes, ponds, and 
bogs avoided? 

TRAINING AND PLANNING 

Are snow schools or other training se~ssions held to train 
snow removal equipment operators? 

Do crew members know where sensitive~ areas are and how to 
treat them? 

Are outside experts brought in to explain groundwater 
issues at snow schools? 

Are crew members asked for suggestic)ns on maintenance of 
the areas they are familiar with? 

Do local conservation commissioners and board of health 
members help in the planning stage? 

Are levels of service planned before the winter starts? 

Is the public warned to drive carefully in areas that are 
not salted or are given minimal chemical treatment? 
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Appendix 20. Percent of total runoff inputs for drainage 
areas to Conesus Lake. 

Drainage 
Tributary Area Water Mg K 

Inlet 34.55 29.77 21.43 19.56 
South McMillan 22.03 15.21 5.93 9.58 
North McMillan 16.59 21.06 20.25 18.07 
North Gully 5.94 7.85 13.15 9.67 
Hannahs Creek 5.67 7.67 10.13 14.77 
Wilkins Creek 5.48 7.26 12.19 10.11 
Densmore Creek 5.34 5 .. 14 8 .. 64 7.81 
Long Pt. Gully 4.40 6.04 8.27 10.43 

Tributary Ca Na Cl 804 

Inlet 21.56 17.99 19.51 28.43 
South McMillan 6.49 9.26 9.24 10.78 
North McMillan 19.47 19.60 19.29 22.10 
North Gully 12.56 6.30 5.78 8.40 
Hannahs Creek 10.67 15.61 16.78 8.38 
Wilkins Creek 11.94 19.14 17.43 7.53 
Densmore Creek 8.58 7.98 7.27 6.88 
Long Pt. Gully 8.74 4.12 4.71 7.49 

Tributary SRP N03 TOTAL R FIXED R 

Inlet 15.06 8.33 16.29 15.59 
South McMillan 7.62 9.00 11.98 12.70 
North McMillan 11.69 16.95 21.14 21.18 
North Gully 12.04 10.85 10.42 10.18 
Hannahs Creek 21.91 16.82 11.39 11.53 
Wilkins Creek 8.25 8.62 11.01 10.93 
Densmore Creek 4.67 5.98 7.19 7.04 
Long Pt. Gully 18.76 23.44 10.58 10.84 

Tributary VOL R NON-FIL R FILT R 

Inlet 19.40 1.15 22.46 
South McMillan 9.32 18.91 9.41 
North McMillan 20.55 29.52 17.37 
North Gully 11.40 11.41 10.07 
Hannahs Creek 10.71 8.85 12.50 
Wilkins Creek 11.27 7.07 12.63 
Densmore Creek 7.92 4.71 8.13 
Long Pt. Gully 9.44 18.40 7.43 
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Appendix 21. Percent of runoff inputs per hectare for 
drainage areas to Conesus Lake. 

Drainage 
Tributary Area Water Mg. K. 

Inlet 34.55 9.41 5.24 4.72 
South McMillan 22.03 7.54 2.27 3.62 
North McMillan 16.59 13.87 10.31 9.08 
North Gully 5.94 14 .. 42 18.69 13.56 
Hannahs Creek 5.67 l4.77 15.08 21.68 
Wilkins Creek 5.48 14.48 18 .. 82 15.39 
Densmore Creek 5.34 10.52 13.69 12.19 
Long Pt. Gully 4.40 14.99 15.89 19.76 

Tributary Ca. Na. Cl. S04 

Inlet 5.26 4.39 4.83 8.31 
South McMillan 2.48 3.55 3.59 4.94 
North McMillan 9.89 9.96 9.94 13.45 
North Gully 17.82 8.93 8.32 14.27 
Hannahs Creek 15.86 23.20 25.29 14.92 
Wilkins Creek 18.38 29.48 27.22 13.89 
Densmore Creek 13.55 12.61 11.65 13.02 
Long Pt. Gully 16.75 7.89 9.17 17.20 

Tributary SRP N03 TOTAL R FIXED R 

Inlet 3.11 1.67 3.99 3.81 
South McMillan 2.47 2.82 4.61 4.87 
North McMillan 5.03 7.05 10.78 10.79 
North Gully 14.44 12.61 14.83 14.47 
Hannahs Creek 27.54 20.46 17.00 17.18 
Wilkins Creek 10.74 10.87 17.02 16.88 
Densmore Creek 6.25 7.74 11.41 11.16 
Long Pt. Gully 30.42 36.78 20.36 20.83 

Tributary VOL R NON-FIL R FILT R 

Inlet 4.79 0.27 5.63 
South McMillan 3 .. 61 6.86 3.70 
North McMillan 10.57 14.23 9.07 
North Gully 16.37 15.35 14.68 
Hannahs Creek .16.11 12.47 19.09 
Wilkins Creek 17.56 10.32 19.98 
Densmore Creek 12.66 7.06 13.20 
Long Pt. Gully 18.32 33.45 14.64 
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Appendix 22. Relationship between output and area as 
percentages of the total for the Conesus Lake Basin. 
(Log10 %output 1 %area) 

SCALE: +1 INDICATES OUTPUT VALUE 10 TIMES GREATER THAN EXPECTED 
0 INDICATES A 1:1 RELATIONSHIP 

-1 INDICATES OUTPUT VALUE 10 TIMES LESS THAN EXPECTED 

Tributary Water Mg. K. Ca. 

Inlet -0.065 -0.207 -0.247 -0.205 
s. McMillan -0.161 -0.570 -0.362 -0.531 
N. McMillan 0.104 0.087 0.037 0.069 
North Gully 0.121 0.345 0.212 0.325 
Hanna's 0.131 0 .. 252 0.415 0.274 
Wilkins 0.122 0.348 0.266 0.338 
Densmore -0.016 0.209 0.165 0.206 
Long Pt. 0.138 0 .. 274 0.375 0.298 

Southern Str -0.045 -0.187 -0.190 -0.188 
Northern Str 0.102 0.291 0.294 0.291 

Tributary Na. Cl. S04 SRP N03 

Inlet -0.283 -0.248 -0.085 -0.360 -0.618 
s. McMillan -0.376 -0.377 -0.310 -0.461 -0.389 
N. McMillan 0.072 0.065 0.125 -0.152 0.009 
North Gully 0.025 -0.012 0.150 0.306 0.262 
Hanna's 0.439 0.471 0.170 0.587 0.472 
Wilkins 0.544 0.503 0.138 0.178 0.197 
Densmore 0.175 0.134 0.110 -0.058 0.050 
Long Pt. -0.029 0.030 0.231 0.630 0.727 

Southern Str -0.194 -0.183 -0.077 -0.328 -0.329 
Northern Str 0.297 0.287 0.159 0.388 0.389 

Tributary TOTAL R FIXED R VOL R NON-FIL R FILT R 

Inlet -0.327 -0.346 -0.251 -1.477 -0.187 
s. McMillan -0.264 -0.239 -0.374 -0.066 -0.370 
N. McMillan 0.105 0.106 0.093 0 .. 250 0.020 
North Gully 0 .. 244 0.234 0.283 0.283 0.229 
Hanna's 0.303 0.308 0.276 0.193 0.343 
Wilkins 0 .. 303 0.300 0.313 0.111 0.363 
Densmore 0.129 0.120 0.171 -0.054 0.183 
Long Pt. 0.381 0.392 0.332 0.621 0.228 

Southern Str -0.171 -0.170 -0.172 -0.169 -0.172 
Northern Str 0.275 0.275 0.277 0.274 0.277 
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Appendix 23. Relationship between output of nutrients and 
water as percentages of the total for the Conesus Lake Basin. 
(Log10 %nutrient output;% water output) 

SCALE: +l INDICATES OUTPUT VALUE 10 TIMES GREATER THAN EXPECTED 
0 INDICATES A 1:1 RELATIONSHIP 

-1 INDICATES OUTPUT VALUE 10 TIMES LESS THAN EXPECTED 

Tributary 

Inlet 
s. McMillan 
N. McMillan 
North Gully 
Hanna's 
Wilkins 
Densmore 
Long Pt. 

Southern Str 
Northern Str 

Tributary 

Inlet 
S. McMillan 
N. McMillan 
North Gully 
Hanna's 
Wilkins 
Densmore 
Long Pt. 

Southern Str 
Northern Str 

Tributary 

Inlet 
s. McMillan 
N. McMillan 
North Gully 
Hanna's 
Wilkins 
Densmore 
Long Pt. 

Southern Str 
Northern Str 

Mg. 

-0.143 
-0.409 
-0.017 

0.224 
0.121 
0.225 
0.226 
0.137 

-0.142 
0.188 

Cl. 

-0.184 
-0.216 
-0.038 
-0.133 

0 .. 340 
0.380 
0.150 

-0.108 

-0.138 
0.185 

TOTAL R 

-0.262 
-0.103 

0.002 
0.123 
0.172 
0.181 
0.,146 
0.244 

-0.126 
0 .. 173 

K. 

-0.182 
-0.201 
-0.067 

0.091 
0.284 
0.144 
0.181 
0.237 

-0.146 
0.192 

S04 

-0.020 
-0.149 

0.021 
0.029 
0.038 
0.016 
0.127 
0.094 

-0.032 
0.057 

FIXED R 

-0.281 
-0.078 

0.002 
0.113 
0 .. 177 
0.178 
0.137 
0.254 

-0.125 
0.173 

203 

ca. 

-0.140 
-0.370 
-0.034 

0.204 
0.143 
0.216 
0.222 
0.161 

-0.143 
0.189 

SRP 

-0.296 
-0.300 
-0.256 

0.186 
0.456 
0.055 

-0.042 
0.492 

-0.284 
0.286 

Na. 

-0.219 
-0.215 
-0.031 
-0.096 

0.308 
0.421 
0.191 

-0.167 

-0.149 
0.194 

N03 

-0.553 
-0.228 
-0.094 

0.141 
0.341 
0.075 
0.066 
0.589 

-0.285 
0.287 

VOL R NON-FIL R 

-0.186 
-0.213 
-0.011 

0.162 
0.145 
0.191 
0.187 
0.194 

-0.127 
0.174 

-1.413 
0.095 
0.147 
0.162 
0.062 

-0.012 
-0.038 

0.484 

-0.125 
0.172 

FILT R 

-0.122 
-0.209 
-0.084 

0.108 
0.212 
0.241 
0.199 
0.090 

-0.128 
0.175 




